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Department of Social and Health Services 
Developmental Disabilities Administration 

I 
Deputy 

Assistant Secretary 

FTEs: 5,022 
Buildings: 42 
Vehicles: 265 

I 

Region 1 

Regional Administrator 

FTEs: 1,039 
Buildings: 15 
Vehicles: 37 

Region 2 

Regional Administrator 

FTEs: 832 
Buildings: 8 
Vehicles: 20 

Region 3 

Regional Administrator 

FTEs: 1,025 
Buildings: 14 
Vehicles: 20 

Assistant Secretary 
Developmental Disabilities 

Administration 

I 
I I 

Compliance and Program and Policy 
Monitoring Development 

Chief Chief 

FTEs: 14 FTEs: 15 
Buildings: 0 Buildings: 0 
Vehicles: 0 Vehicles: 0 

1Rtit Washington Slate 

7 Department of Social 
& Health Services 

lives 

I 
Office of Quality 

Programs and Stake-
holder Involvement 

Chief 

FTEs: 15 
Buildings: 0 
Vehicles: 0 



2



 
 

 
040 – Section 2 

 
 

 
R

ecom
m

endation Sum
m

ary 



3

DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington 

C:\DSHSBDS\recsum.rpt Department of Social and Health Services 

Recommendation Summary Budget Period:2015-17 
Version: D1- 040 2015-17 Finai2-YR LEG Budget Budget Level Criteria: ALL 

Agency Annual General 
Dollars in Thousands 

Priority AvgFTEs Fund State Other Funds Total Funds 

CB - Current Biennium 

00 Current Biennium Base 0 3,168.4 1,092,395 1,022,580 2,114,975 

SubTotaiCB 3,168.4 1,092,395 1,022,580 2,114,975 
Cumulative Total Thru CB 3,168.4 1,092,395 1,022,580 2,114,975 

CL - Carry Forward Level 

02 Carry Forward Adjustments 0 13.0 31,636 39,593 71,229 

SubTotaiCL 13.0 31,636 39,593 71,229 
Cumulative Total Thru CL 3,181.3 1,124,031 1,062,173 2,186,204 

Ml - Mandatory Caseload and Enrollment Changes 

ou Forecast Cost/Utilization 0 0.0 1,047 {2,198) {1,151) 
90 Maintenance Level Revenue 0 0.0 0 0 0 
93 Mandatory Caseload Adjustments 0 0.0 {6,038) {6,015) (12,053) 
94 Mandatory Workload Adjustments 0 (7.0) (763) (509) {1,272) 

SubTotal Ml (7.0) (5,754) (8,722) (14,476) 
Cumulative Total Thru Ml 3,174.3 1,118,277 1,053,451 2,171,728 

M2 - Inflation and Other Rate Changes 

42 RHC Medicaid Compliance 0 9.0 2,258 2,258 4,516 
43 SOLA 0 68.5 5,326 4,917 10,243 
44 Basic Plus Expansion 0 15.7 13,939 13,213 27,152 
45 Implement Community First Choice 0 6.8 {10,692) 43,014 32,322 
46 IFS Expansion 0 63.0 7,607 15,652 23,259 
7S One-Time Relocation 0 0.0 863 599 1,462 
8L Lease Rate Adjustments 0 0.0 1,049 729 1,778 
8M Mileage Rate Adjustments 0 0.0 52 34 86 
8P Postage Rate Adjustments 0 0.0 18 8 26 
8W Institution Vehicle Replacement 0 0.0 151 149 300 
8X Facility Maintenance Costs 0 0.0 418 290 708 
9G Workers Comp Base Correction 0 0.0 1,806 1,255 3,061 
9S Equipment Replacement Costs 0 0.0 569 528 1,097 
9T Transfers 0 3.0 848 1,388 2,236 
DA Utilization of Residential Services 0 0.0 24,571 23,607 48,178 

SubTotaiM2 166.0 48,783 107,641 156,424 
Cumulative Total Thru M2 3,340.3 1,167,060 1,161,092 2,328,152 

PL - Performance Level 

GO State Only Employment and Day 0 0.0 (4,800) 0 (4,800) 
Gl Increase AFH License Fee 0 0.0 0 (461) (461) 
TO Restore Agency Provider Rate Cut 0 0.0 248 248 496 
Tl Assisted Living Rate Increase 0 0.0 126 126 252 
T2 Enhanced Respite 0 0.0 539 338 877 
T3 Community Res Rate Adjustments 0 1.5 16,911 16,859 33,770 
T4 DDA Center of Excellence 0 2.5 361 240 601 
T5 State Only Employment and Day 0 0.0 4,800 0 4,800 
T6 Increase AFH License Fee 0 0.0 0 461 461 

SubTotaiPL 4.0 18,185 17,811 35,996 
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DSHS BDS Reporting 

C:\DSHSBDS\recsum.rpt 

State of Washington 

Department of Social and Health Services 

Recommendation Summary 
Version: D1- 040 2015-17 Finai2-YR LEG Budget 

Dollars in Thousands 

Total Proposed Budget 

Agency 
Priority 

Cumulative Total Tbru PL 

Annual 
Avg FTEs 

3,344.3 

3,344.3 

General 
Fund State 

1,185,245 

1,185,245 

Budget Period:2015-17 

Budget Level Criteria: ALL 

Other Funds 

1,178,903 

1,178,903 

Total Funds 

2,364,148 

2,364,148 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington 

C:\DSHSBDS\recsurn.rpt Department of Social and Health Services 

Recommendation Summary Budget Period:2015-17 
Version: D1- 040 2015-17 Finai2-YR LEG Budget Budget Level Criteria: ALL 

Program Annual General 
Dollars in Thousands 

Priority AvgFTEs Fund State Other Funds Total Funds 

Program 040 - Developmental Disabilities Admin 

SubProgram 1000- Community Services 

CB - Current Biennium 

00 Current Biennium Base 0 955.4 914,729 835,921 1,750,650 

SubTotaiCB 955.4 914,729 835,921 1,750,650 
Cumulative Total Thru CB 955.4 914,729 835,921 1,750,650 

CL - Carry Forward Level 

02 Carry Forward Adjustments 0 12.0 28,932 34,453 63,385 

SubTotal CL 12.0 28,932 34,453 63,385 
Cumulative Total Thru CL 967.4 943,661 870,374 1,814,035 

Ml - Mandatory Caseload and Enrollment Changes 

ou Forecast Cost/Utilization 0 0.0 1,047 (2,198) (1,151) 
93 Mandatory Case1oad Adjustments 0 0.0 (6,038) (6,015) (12,053) 
94 Mandatory Workload Adjustments 0 (7.0) (763) (509) (1,272) 

SubTotaiMl (7.0) (5,754) (8,722) (14,476) 
Cumulative Total Thru Ml 960.4 937,907 861,652 1,799,559 

M2 - Inflation and Other Rate Changes 

42 RHC Medicaid Compliance 0 0.0 936 936 1,872 
43 SOLA 0 68.5 5,326 4,917 10,243 
44 Basic Plus Expansion 0 15.7 13,939 13,213 27,152 
45 Implement Community First Choice 0 6.8 (10,692) 43,014 32,322 
46 IFS Expansion 0 63.0 7,607 15,652 23,259 
7S One-Time Relocation 0 0.0 863 599 1,462 
8L Lease Rate Adjustments 0 0.0 1,039 722 1,761 
8M Mileage Rate Adjustments 0 0.0 52 34 86 
8P Postage Rate Adjustments 0 0.0 8 6 14 
9G Workers Comp Base Correction 0 0.0 268 186 454 
9T Transfers 0 3.0 160 812 972 
DA Utilization of Residential Services 0 0.0 24,571 23,607 48,178 

SubTotaiM2 157.0 44,077 103,698 147,775 
Cumulative Total Thru M2 1,117.3 981,984 965,350 1,947,334 

PL - Performance Level 

GO State Only Employment and Day 0 0.0 (4,800) 0 (4,800) 
G1 Increase AFH License Fee 0 0.0 0 (461) (461) 
TO Restore Agency Provider Rate Cut 0 0.0 248 248 496 
T1 Assisted Living Rate Increase 0 0.0 126 126 252 
T2 Enhanced Respite 0 0.0 539 338 877 
T3 Community Res Rate Adjustments 0 0.0 16,725 16,673 33,398 
T5 State Only Employment and Day 0 0.0 4,800 0 4,800 
T6 Increase AFH License Fee 0 0.0 0 461 461 

SubTotaiPL 0.0 17,638 17,385 35,023 
Cumulative Total Thru PL 1,117.3 999,622 982,735 1,982,357 
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DSHS BDS Reporting 

C:\DSHSBDS\recsum.rpt 

State of Washington 

Department of Social and Health Services 

Recommendation Summary 
Version: D1- 040 2015-17 Finall-YR LEG Budget 

Dollars in Thousands 

Program 040 - Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Total Proposed Budget for SubProgram 
1000- Community Services 

Program 
Priority 

Annual 
AvgFfEs 

1,117.3 

General 
Fund State 

999,622 

Budget Period:2015-17 

Budget Level Criteria: ALL 

Other Funds Total Funds 

982,735 1,982,357 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington 

C:\DSHSBDS\recsum.rpt Department of Social and Health Services 

Recommendation Summary Budget Period:2015-17 
Version: D1- 040 2015-17 Fina12-YR LEG Budget Budget Level Criteria: ALL 

Program Annual General 
Dollars in Thousands 

Priority AvgFTEs Fund State Other Funds Total Funds 

Program 040 - Developmental Disabilities Admin 

SubProgram 2000 - Resident Habilitation Svc 

CB - Current Biennium 

00 Current Biennium Base 0 2,191.3 170,811 183,351 354,162 

SubTotaiCB 2,191.3 170,811 183,351 354,162 
Cumulative Total Thru CB 2,191.3 170,811 183,351 354,162 

CL - Carry Forward Level 

02 Carry Forward Adjustments 0 0.0 2,580 5,062 7,642 

SubTotaiCL 0.0 2,580 5,062 7,642 
Cumulative Total Thru CL 2,191.3 173,391 188,413 361,804 

M2 - IoDation and Other Rate Changes 

42 RHC Medicaid Compliance 0 9.0 1,322 1,322 2,644 
8P Postage Rate Adjustments 0 0.0 8 0 8 
8W Institution Vehicle Replacement 0 0.0 151 149 300 
8X Facility Maintenance Costs 0 0;0 418 290 708 
9G Workers Comp Base Correction 0 0.0 1,536 1,068 2,604 
98 Equipment Replacement Costs 0 0.0 569 528 1,097 
9T Transfers 0 0.0 260 218 478 

SubTotaiM2 9.0 4,264 3,575 7,839 
Cumulative Total Thru M2 2,200.3 177,655 191,988 369,643 

Total Proposed Budget for SubProgram 2,200.3 177,655 191,988 369,643 2000 - Resident Habilitation Svc 
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DSHS BDS Reporting 

C:\DSHSBDS\recsum.rpt 

State of Washington 

Department of Social and Health Services 

Recommendation Summary 
Version: D1 - 040 2015-17 Final 2-YR LEG Budget 

Dollars in Thousands 
Program 
Priority 

Program 040 - Developmental Disabilities Admin 

SubProgram 8000- Special Projects 

CB - Current Biennium 

00 Current Biennium Base 0 

SubTotaiCB 

Cumulative Total Thru CB 

CL - Carry Forward Level 

02 Carry Forward Adjustments 0 

SubTotaiCL 
Cumulative Total Thru CL 

Total Proposed Budget for SubProgram 
8000 - Special Projects 

Annual 
AvgFTEs 

0.0 

0.0 
0.0 

0.0 

0.0 
0.0 

0.0 

General 
Fund State 

2,806 

2,806 

2,806 

0 

0 
2,806 

2,806 

Budget Period:2015-17 

Budget Level Criteria: ALL 

Other Funds Total Funds 

1,206 4,012 

1,206 4,012 

1,206 4,012 

0 0 

0 0 
1,206 4,012 

1,206 4,012 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington 

C:\DSHSBDS\recsum.rpt Department of Social and Health Services 

Recommendation Summary Budget Period:2015-17 

Version: Dl- 040 2015-17 Finai2-YR LEG Budget Budget Level Criteria: ALL 

Program Annual General 
Dollars in Thousands 

Priority AvgFTEs Fund State Other Funds Total Funds 

Program 040 - Developmental Disabilities Admin 

SubProgram 9000 -Program Support 

CB - Current Biennium 

00 Current Biennium Base 0 21.7 4,049 2,102 6,151 

SubTotaiCB 21.7 4,049 2,102 6,151 
Cumulative Total Thru CB 21.7 4,049 2,102 6,151 

CL - Carry Forward Level 

02 Carry Forward Adjustments 0 1.0 124 78 202 

SubTotaiCL 1.0 124 78 202 
Cumulative Total Thru CL 22.7 4,173 2,180 6,353 

M2 - Inflation and Other Rate Changes 

8L Lease Rate Adjustments 0 0.0 10 7 17 
8M Mileage Rate Adjustments 0 0.0 0 0 0 
8P Postage Rate Adjustments 0 0.0 2 2 4 
9G Workers Comp Base Correction 0 0.0 2 1 3 
9T Transfers 0 0.0 428 358 786 

SubTotaiM2 0.0 442 368 810 
Cumulative Total Thru M2 22.7 4,615 2,548 7,163 

PL - Performance Level 

T3 Community Res Rate Adjustments 0 1.5 186 186 372 
T4 DDA Center of Excellence 0 2.5 361 240 601 

SubTotaiPL 4.0 547 426 973 
Cumulative Total Thru PL 26.7 5,162 2,974 8,136 

Total Proposed Budget for SubProgram 
26.7 5,162 2,974 8,136 9000 - Program Support 
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DSHS BDS Reporting 

C:\DSHSBDS\recsum.rpt 

State of Washington 

Department of Social and Health Services 

Recommendation Summary 
Version: D1 - 040 2015-17 Fina12-YR LEG Budget 

Dollars in Thousands 

Program 040 - Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Total Proposed Budget for Program 
040 - Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Program 
Priority 

Annual 
AvgFTEs 

3,344.3 

General 
Fund State 

1,185,245 

Budget Period:2015-17 

Budget Level Criteria: ALL 

Other Funds Total Funds 

1,178,903 2,364,148 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington 

C:\DSHSBDS\recsum.rpt Department of Social and Health Services 

Recommendation Summary Budget Period:2015-17 
Version: D1- 040 2015-17 Finai2-YR LEG Budget Budget Level Criteria: Ml+M2 

Agency Annual General 
Dollars in Thousands 

Priority AvgFTEs Fund State Other Funds Total Funds 

Ml - Mandatory Caseload and Enrollment Changes 

ou Forecast Cost/Utilization 0 0.0 1,047 (2,198) (1,151) 

90 Maintenance Level Revenue 0 0.0 0 0 0 
93 Mandatory Caseload Adjustments 0 0.0 (6,038) {6,015) (12,053) 
94 Mandatory Workload Adjustments 0 (7.0) (763) (509) (1,272) 

SubTotaiMl (7.0) (5,754) (8,722) (14,476) 

M2 - Inflation and Other Rate Changes 

42 RHC Medicaid Compliance 0 9.0 2,258 2,258 4,516 
43 SOLA 0 68.5 5,326 4,917 10,243 
44 Basic Plus Expansion 0 15.7 13,939 13,213 27,152 
45 Implement Community First Choice 0 6.8 (10,692) 43,014 32,322 
46 IFS Expansion 0 63.0 7,607 15,652 23,259 
7S One-Time Relocation 0 0.0 863 599 1,462 
8L Lease Rate Adjustments 0 0.0 1,049 729 1,778 
8M Mileage Rate Adjustments 0 0.0 52 34 86 
8P Postage Rate Adjustments 0 0.0 18 8 26 
8W Institution Vehicle Replacement 0 0.0 151 149 300 
8X Facility Maintenance Costs 0 0.0 418 290 708 
9G Workers Comp Base Correction 0 0.0 1,806 1,255 3,061 
9S Equipment Replacement Costs 0 0.0 569 528 1,097 
9T Transfers 0 3.0 848 1,388 2,236 
DA Utilization of Residential Services 0 0.0 24,571 23,607 48,178 

SubTotalM2 166.0 48,783 107,641 156,424 

Total Proposed M1+M2 Budget 159.0 43,029 98,919 141,948 
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DSHS BDS Reporting 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_main.rpt 

State of Washington 

Decision Package 
FINAL 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: Ml-OU Forecast Cost/Utilization 
Program Level- 040 Developmental Disabilities Admin 

BudgetPeriod: 2015-17 Version: D 1 040 2015-17 Final 2-YR LEG Budget 

Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA), requests ($1,151,000) Total Funds and $1,047,000 GF State to reflect 
changes in the utilization of personal care services. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-1 General Fund - Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

343,000 704,000 1,047,000 
(1 ,271 ,000) _ _..:('-92_7..:....,0_00~) _ __;(.....;2,_19_8..;...,0_00....;.) 

(928,000) (223,000) (1,151,000) 

DDA requests ($1,151,000) Total Funds and $1,047,000 GF State to reflect changes in the utilization of personal care services 
within DDA. This request utilizes the June 2014 Forecast, reflecting increased costs for Adult Family Homes (AFH), Individual 
Providers (IP) and Agency Provider (AP) services. 

Agency Contact: Ken Brown (360) 902 7583 
Program Contact: Eric Mandt (360) 725 2579 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

Forecast driven caseload changes reflect the agency's goals, including: 

- Ensuring a safety net is in place for people of need; 
- Clients maintain maximum independence; 
- Services are of high quality; 
- People participate in choices about their services; and 
-Clients experience stability. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: D074 Personal Care 
Output Measures 

001128 Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in 

001603 
001925 

the Community 
Monthly Average Cost per DDD Waiver Client. 
DDD Total Clients Receiving Personal Care to Remain in the 
Own Homes or in their Community 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal: 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 FY 2 

0.00% 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00% 

0.00 
0.00 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington 

C:\DSHSBDS\dp_main.rpt Decision Package 
Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: Ml-OU Forecast Cost/Utilization 

Program Level - 040 Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: D 1 040 2015-17 Final 2-YR LEG Budget 

1: Health - Each individual and each community will be healthy 
2: Safety - Each individual and each community will be safe 
4: Quality of Life - Each individual in need will be supported to attain the highest possible quality of life 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

FINAL 

Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of Washingtonians from a healthy start to a safe and supported 
future. 
GoalS: Effective, Efficient and Accountable Government- Fostering a Lean culture that drive accountability and results for 
the people of Washington. and 
--Help the most vulnerable people become independent and self-sufficient. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

Funding this decision package will ensure that providers of services will see little change in their method of conducting 
business. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

This request cannot be absorbed within existing resources since funding levels are driven entirely by forecast changes. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

This request addresses the forecasted growth of per capita costs for Medicaid clients in DDD. Increased cost for these 
clients must be recognized. It is possible that reductions in non-mandatory actvitities may become necessary (to cover the 
cost of growth within mandatory activities). 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: DDA Forecast Cost- Utilization.xlsx. 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 

Overall Fundin2 
N Grants, Benefits & Client Services (928,000) (223,000) (1,151,000) 
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DSHS BDS Reporting 

C:\DSHSBDS\dp_main.rpt 

State of Washington 

Decision Package 
Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: Ml-OU Forecast Cost/Utilization 
Program Level- 040 Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: D1 040 2015-17 Final2-YR LEG Budget 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding FY 1 

Fund 001-1, General Fund- Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 343,000 

Total for Fund 001-1 343,000 

Fund 001-C, General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) (1,271,000) 

Total for Fund 001-C (1,271,000) 

Total Overall Funding (928,000) 

FINAL 

FY2 Total 

704,000 1,047,000 

704,000 1,047,000 

(927,000) (2,198,000) 

(927,000) (2,198,000) 

(223,000) (1,151,000) 
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2015-17 Biennial Budget 
=orecast Cost I Utilization 

Caseload 

2013-15 Biennium 

Funding Available 

Expenditures 
Total State 

FY•S -Through Policy Level (inclUdes 2014 Supplemental Budg~~ 

Funding Needed 

FY15- Jun 2014 Update 

H52 Personal Care 12,648 $ 295,084,000 $ 148,636,000 

FY16- Jun 2014 Update 

H52 Personal Care 12,590 $ 295,011 ,000 $ 148,588,000 

FY17- Jun 2014 Update 

H52 Personal Care 12,510 $ 293,819,000 $ 147,999,000 

2015-17 Biennial Budget Step 

DDA Forecast Cost-Utilization.xlsx 

Per Capitas 
Total State 

$ 1,944 $ 

$ 1,953 $ 

$ 1,957 $ 

Change in: 
Expenditures 

Due to Cost/Utilization Changes 
Caseload Total State Federal 

Total State Federal 

979 (158) $ (523,000) $ (158,000) $ (365,000) 

983 (216) $ (928,000) $ 343,000 $ (1 ,271 ,000) 

986 (297) $ (223,000) $ . 704,000 $ (927,000) 

$ (1, 151,000L$ 1,Q4ZOOO $ (2, 19f3,QOO) 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington FINAL 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_main.rpt Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: Ml-93 Mandatory Caseload Adjustments 
Program Level - 040 Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: D1 040 2015-17 Final2-YR LEG Budget 

Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS), Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA), requests 
($12,053,000) Total Funds and ($6,038,000) GF State, in the 2015-17 Biennium to adjust funding for personal care. Personal care 
services help people with developmental disabilities live in community settings, and whenever possible, to remain in a family 
environment. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

(2,544,000) 
(2,534,000) 

(5,078,000) 

(3,494,000) 
(3,481,000) 

(6,975,000) 

(6,038,000) 
(6,015,000) 

(12,053,000) 

DSHS, DDA, requests ($12,053,000) Total Funds and ($6,038,000) GF State, in the 2015-17 Biennium to adjust funding for 
personal care. Personal care services help people with developmental disabilities live in community settings, and whenever possible, 
to remain in a family environment. Personal care refers to assistance with activities of daily living (bathing, eating, toileting, etc.), 
and is considered an entitlement. Funding has been adjusted based on the June 2014 forecasts by the Caseload Forecast Council 
(CFC) and the Aging and Disability Services Administration (ADSA). 

Program Contact: Eric Mandt (360) 725-2579 
Agency Contact: Ken Brown (360) 902-7583 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

This and other forecast driven caseload changes reflect several agency goals, including: 

- A safety net is in place for people of need, 
- Clients maintain maximum independence, 
-Services are of high quality, 
- People participate in choices about their services, and 
- Clients experience stability. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: D074 Personal Care 
Output Measures 

001128 Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in 
the Community 

001603 Monthly Average Cost per DDD Waiver Client. 
001925 DDD Total Clients Receiving Personal Care to Remain in the 

Own Homes or in their Community 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 FY 2 

0.00% 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00% 

0.00 
0.00 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington 

C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt Decision Package 
Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: Ml-93 Mandatory Caseload Adjustments 
Program Level - 040 Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: D 1 040 2015-17 Final 2-YR LEG Budget 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal: 

I: Health - Each individual and each community will be healthy 
2: Safety - Each individual and each community will be safe 
3: Protection- Each individual who is vulnerable will be protected 
4: Quality of Life - Each individual in need will be supported to attain the highest possible quality oflife 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

FINAL 

Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of Washingtonians from a healthy start to a safe and supported 
future. 
Goal5: Effective, Efficient and Accountable Government- Fostering a Lean culture that drive accountability and results for 
the people of Washington. and 
--Help the most vulnerable people become independent and self-sufficient. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

Clients will continue to receive benefits and assistance. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The June 2014 forecast necessitates a change in the funding provided for the forecast programs. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Funding would remain at the June 20 14 forecasted level. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: DDA Mandatory Caseload.xlsx. 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

All costs are ongoing and will be carried forward into future biennia based on future caseload forecasts. 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundintz 

N Grants, Benefits & Client Services (5,078,000) (6,975,000) (12,053,000) 
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DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund- Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19T A Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

(2,544,000) 

(2,544,000) 

(2,534,000) 

(2,534,000) 

(5,078,000) 

FINAL 

(3,494,000) (6,038,000) 
------

(3,494,000) (6,038,000) 

(3,481,000) (6,015,000) 
------

(3,481,000) (6,015,000) 

(6,975,000) (12,053,000) 
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2015-17 Biennial Budget 
Mandatory Caseload Adjustments 

Expenditures 
Case load Total State 

2013-15 Biennium 

Funding Available 

Su~ .... ntal Budget) ... 

$ 299;309,ood'·.',r~·1ao,t5s;6oo .s 

s 301,&~;looo· s:tSQ:rag,ooo··x $ 

;:,:,.: ' < :: 

' . ,>;~i~: ": /<• . . < .. · .. ~.~·; 
$ .. '301,017;000 $ 150;189;~~1JJ 

Funding Needed 

FY15- Jun 2014 Update 

H52 Personal Care 12,648 $ 295,084,000 $ 148,636,000 $ 

FY16- Jun 2014 Update 

H52 Personal Care 12,590 $ 295,011,000 $ 148,588,000 $ 

FY17- Jun 2014 Update 

H52 Personal Care 12,510 $ 293,819,000 $ 147,999,000 $ 

2015-17 Biennial Budget Step 

DDA Mandatory Caseload Adjustments.xlsx 

Per Capitas 
Total State 

1,95ft.$· 

1,944 $ 

1,953 $ 

1,957 $ 

Change in: 
Expenditures 

Due to Caseload 
Case load Total State Federal 

981 

Total State Federal 

979 (158) $ (3,702,000) $ (1 ,864,000) $ (1 ,838,000) 

983 (216) I$ (5,078,000) $ (2,544,000) $ (2,534,000) 

986 (297) $ (6,975,000) $ (3,494,000) $ (3,481 ,000) 

$ (12,053,000) $ (6,038,000) $ (6,015,000'1 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

FINAL 

The Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS), Division of Developmental Administration (DDA), requests (7.0) FTEs 
and ($1 ,272,000) Total Funds, ($763,000) GF State, in the 2015-17 Biennium to maintain established Case Resource Manager 
(CRM) to client caseload ratios required to manage the DDA caseload. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine: 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Ae:encv FTEs 

Package Description: 

FY 1 

(353,000) 
(235,000) 

(588,000) 

FY 1 

(6.5) 

FY2 Total 

(410,000) (763,000) 
(274,000) (509,000) 

(684,000) (1,272,000) 

FY2 Annual Avg 

(7.5) (7.0) 

DSHS, DDA, requests (7.0) FTEs and ($1,272,000) Total Funds, ($763,000) GF State, in the 2015-17 Biennium to maintain 
established CRM to client caseload ratios required to manage the DDA caseload. The FTEs for the biennium will be phased in. 

Established ratios were used to calculate the CRM and associated support staff required to manage the DDA caseload. The CRM 
staff will be utilized to complete mandated assessments, service plans, and monitoring of individual support plans for clients of 
DDA. 

Agency Contact: Ken Brown (360) 902-7583 
Program Contact: Eric Mandt (360) 725-2579 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

1. Per Washington State WAC, annual assessments will be completed for everyone receiving a DDA paid service. DSHS has 
seen a reduction in the percentage of waiver assessments that are completed within the waiver year (Centers for Medicare and 
Medicaid Services (CMS) requires 100 percent). As of March 31,2014,4 percent ofWaiver clients had assessments with 
plan effective dates that were overdue. 

2. DDA is significantly behind on assessments for other non waiver paid services clients. 6.5 percent of Individual and Family 
Services Clients and 4.3 percent of Medicaid Personal Care Clients have assessments with plan effective dates that were 
overdue as of March 31, 2014. Medicaid requires an annual assessment to maintain federal matching funds. 

3. Maintaining established ratios will prevent non waiver, paid services assessments from falling further behind. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: D036 Field Services 
Output Measures 

Incremental Changes 
FYI FY2 
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001128 Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in 
the Community 

001935 Percent of Total Budget Devoted to Field Support 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal: 

I : Health - Each individual and each community will be healthy 
2: Safety- Each individual and each community will be safe 
3: Protection - Each individual who is vulnerable will be protected 
4: Quality of Life- Each individual in need will be supported to attain the highest possible quality of life 

0.00% 

0.00% 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of Washingtonians from a healthy start to a safe and supported 
future. 
Goal5: Effective, Efficient and Accountable Government- Fostering a Lean culture that drive accountability and results for 
the people of Washington. and 
--Help the most vulnerable people become independent and self-sufficient. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

I. As of March 31, 20 12, there were 3 8 people receiving a paid state service who are not being assessed or visited. 

2. CMS requires 100 percent annual completion of waiver and MPC assessments and plans. By focusing all available 
resources, DDD is achieving 94 percent of this goal for Waiver clients and 87 percent for Medicaid Personal Care clients, 
which does not meet CMS requirements. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

1. DDD considered not requiring the case manager to do the assessment in the home, face to face. This was not chosen 
because the case manager could have people come to a central location and do the assessments there a few days each month. 
It is often difficult for some of our clients to make appointments outside of their homes, many of the questions asked on the 
assessment are of a highly personal nature and you would not want unrelated people to inadvertently overhear the process. 
The extra time in-home assessments takes is worth the extra health and safety benefit that comes with a trained case manager 
being able to see the living situation of vulnerable clients once each year. 

2. DDD considered assigning specialized "assessment" staff to perform assessments statewide. There is value in the case 
managers developing a relationship and a level of trust with the people on their caseload. When someone applies for DDD 
services they turn in an application at a local office which someone helps them with. Clients are then assigned to an intake 
and eligibility worker. When deemed eligible they are assigned to a case manager who does their assessment and will remain 
their case manager. Having a specialized assessment staff would add another individual into the people the client is working 
with. The case manager gains valuable information about the individual and their situation during the assessment process. 
Specific assessment staff would take the same amount of time to complete the assessment so there is no savings of hours. 

3. DDD also considered changing the assessment to reduce time. The MPC assessment is a major part of the DDD 
Comprehensive Assessment and changing it would affect approximately 45,000 elders and people with physical disabilities. 
CMS would not accept the MPC assessment as the only assessment for people with developmental disabilities. CMS requires 
an assessment of the "unique needs" of persons with developmental disabilities and the DDD Comprehensive Assessment 

0.00% 

0.00% 
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currently performed meets those CMS demands. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

FINAL 

I. DDA will be in the position of having a significant workload increase along with an increase of the CRM ratios in the no 
paid services and non-waiver paid services. 

2. DDA will fall farther behind on completing assessments for non-waiver paid services clients. 

3. DDA will not be able to base paid services upon a consistent assessment tool. 

4. DDA will not be able to collect full data on the number of people that have requested services and use it for forecasting 
future needs. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: DDA Mandatory Workload Adjustments.xlsx. 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

All costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail FY 1 FY2 

Overall Fundinsz 
A Salaries And Wages (343,000) (399,000) 
8 Employee Benefits (123,000) (144,000) 
E Goods\Other Services (87,000) (101,000) 
G Travel (23,000) (27,000) 
J Capital Outlays (2,000) (2,000) 
T Intra-Agency Reimbursements (10,000) (11,000) 

Total Objects (588,000) (684,000) 

Total 

(742,000) 
(267,000) 
(188,000) 

(50,000) 
(4,000) 

(21,000) 

(1,272,000) 
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DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19UL Title XIX Admin (50%) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

(353,000) 

(353,000) 

(235,000) 

(235,000) 

(588,000) 

(410,000) (763,000) 
------------

(410,000) (763,000) 

(274,000) (509,000) 
------------

(274,000) (509,000) 

(684,000) (1,272,000) 
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2015-17 Biennial Budget 
Mandatory Workload Adjustments 

111-94 Mandatory Workload 

36% FY16 FY17 FY16 FY17 
FY16 FY17 Job Class Title Range $/mo Salary Benefits Salary Salary Benefits Benefits 

(4.7) (5.4) Case Resource Manger (CRM) 51 $ 4,542 $ 54,504 $ 19,621 $ (255,109) $ (296,636) $ (91,837) $ (106,787) 
(0.3) (0.3) CRM Supervisor 53 $ 4,770 $ 57,240 $ 20,606 $ (16,188) $ (18,823) $ (5,828) $ (6,776) 
(0.2) (0.2) Resource Program Mgr 51 $ 4,542 $ 54,504 $ 19,621 $ (11,368) $ (13,219) $ (4,093) $ (4,759) 
(0.3) (0.4) Intake & Eligibility 51 $ 4,542 $ 54,504 $ 19,621 $ (17,594) $ (20,458) $ (6,334) $ {7,365) 
(0.6) (0.7) Secretary Senior 33 $ 2,920 $ 35,040 $ 12,614 $ (20,501) $ (23,838) $ (7,380) $ (8,581) 
(0.1) (0.2) Dev Dis Administrator 57 $ 5,266 $ 63,192 $ 22,749 $ (9,056) $ {10,530) $ (3,260) $ (3,791) 
(0.2) (0.3) Management Services 52 $ 4,653 $ 55,836 $ 20,101 $ (13,067) $ (15,194) $ (4,704) $ (5,470) 
(6.5) (7.5) $ 374,820 $ 134,933 $ (342,883) $ (398,698) $ (123,436) $ (143,529) 

FY16 
SALARIES (A) $ (343,000) $ 
BENEFITS (B) $ (123,000) $ 
GOODS/SUPPLIES (E) $ 6,780 $ (44,000) $ 
LEASE/ENERGY COSTS (ED) $ 6,288 $ (41,000) $ 
PERSONNEL COSTS (EN) 0.70% $ (2,000) $ 
TRAVEL COST (G) $ 3,600 $ (23,000) $ 
EQUIPMENT COSTS (JA- One Time) $ 6,000 $ - $ 

FY17 
(399,000) 
(144,000) 
(51,000) 
(47,000) 

(3,000) 
(27,000) 

EQUIPMENT COSTS (On-Going) $ 300 $ (2,000) $ (2,000) 
ISSD (TZ) $ 1,500 $ (10,000) $ (11,000) 
TOTAL $ (588,000) $ (684,000) 

STATE 60.00% $ (353,000) $ (410,000) 
FEDERAL 40.00% $ (235,000) $ (274,000) 
TOTAL $ (588,000) $ (684,000) 

DDA Mandatory Workload Adjustments.xlsx 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) requests $4,516,000 Total Funds, $2,258,000 GF-State and 9.0 FTE for 
specialized services and additional nursing home services related to Preadmission Screening and Resident Review (PASRR) 
assessments for residents of state-run Residential Habilitation Centers (RHC) and community nursing facilities to comply with 
federal Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) rules. By funding this request, appropriate services will be provided to 
individuals with a developmental disability in nursing home settings and DDA will resolve a pending CMS disallowance and 
deferral of federal matching funds for nursing facility care. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Aeency FTEs 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

FY 1 

1,129,000 
1,129,000 

2,258,000 

FY 1 

9.0 

FY2 Total 

1,129,000 2,258,000 
1,129,000 2,258,000 

2,258,000 4,516,000 

FY2 AnnualAvg 

9.0 9.0 

About 240 people with intellectual disabilities live in nursing facilities that are part of state residential habilitation centers. 
Approximately 320 other people with intellectual disabilities live in community nursing facilities throughout the state. Not all of 
these individuals have been properly evaluated for specialized services under Preadmission Screening and Resident Review 
(PASRR) regulations. CMS provided a letter of findings in November 2013 with 14 different areas of federal rule violations. CMS 
indicated that it intended to disallow federal matching funds previously paid for services to 27 individuals at the Lakeland Village 
RHC nursing facility. DDA has been working with CMS to comply with the PASRR requirements and ensure that people who are 
determined to need specialized services beyond standard nursing facility level of care are receiving them. 

In addition, the review process has uncovered that some of the residents of the Lakeland Village RHC have not been receiving 
appropriate levels of nursing facility care in areas such as occupational, speech and physical therapies. Additional staff positions 
have been added to rectifY this shortcoming and reach the required level of care at the facility. 

Proposed Solution: 

To date, the specialized services found necessary under federal regulations that were not previously provided consist mainly of 
community access and integration. Based on assessments to date, an estimated 50 percent of people with a developmental disability 
in community nursing homes (160) and 28 percent of RHC nursing facility residents ( 67) will be assessed as needing specialized 
services. The average monthly cost of employment and day services is $485 per month. These services will be eligible for a 50 
percent federal match rate as of September 2014, when a state plan amendment is expected to be approved. 

For the additional nursing level of care services, Lakeland has hired 9.0 FTE to meet the required standard. These positions consist 
of the following: 
- 4.0 Adult Training Specialist 
- 1.0 Recreational Specialist 3 
- 1.0 Physical Therapy Assistant 
- 2.0 Registered Nurse Case Resource Managers 
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- 0.5 Psychology Associate 
- 0.5 Speech Language Pathologist 
In addition, contracted physical therapy services have been increased from eight hours/month to eight hours/week. 

Agency Contact: Ken Brown (360) 902 7583 
Program Contact: Eric Mandt (360) 725 2579 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

The goal of implementing specialized services is to grant nursing facility residents the maximum ability to be integrated into 
their community, even if they are not yet ready to transition to a home and community based setting. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: D086 Residential Habilitation Facilities 
Output Measures 

001128 Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in 
the Community 

001605 Monthly Average RHC Client Cost 
001606 Number of Clients Served by Long-Term Placements in 

Residential Habilitation Centers (RHCs) 

Activity: D087 Residential Program 
Output Measures 

001128 Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in 
the Community 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

This request supports DSHS Goal: 
l: Health - Each individual and each community will be healthy 
4: Quality of Life - Each individual in need will be supported to attain the highest possible quality oflife. 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 

0.00% 

0.00 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 

0.00% 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This package supports the Results Washington Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of 
Washingtonians from a healthy start to a safe and supported future. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

This initiative is supported by Disability Rights Washington which supports DDA making demonstrable progress to reach 
Medicaid compliance for people with a developmental disability residing in nursing home settings. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

This request cannot be absorbed within existing resources since the additional workload necessitated by P ASRR 
requirements and the higher level of specialty care required to continue to earn federal funds exceeds current funding levels. 

FY2 

0.00% 

0.00 
0.00 

FY2 

0.00% 



27

DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington 

C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt Decision Package 
FINAL 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-42 RHC Medicaid Compliance 
Program Level- 040 Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Budget Period: 20 15-17 Version: D 1 040 2015-17 Final2-YR LEG Budget 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

CMS would likely continue to disallow federal matching funds for nursing home services provided to clients with intellectual 
disabilities living in the RHCs and in community nursing facilities. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: DDA RHC Medicaid Compliance.xlsx 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundin2 

A Salaries And Wages 
B Employee Benefits 
E Goods\Other Services 
G Travel 
J Capital Outlays 
N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 
P Debt Service 
T Intra-Agency Reimbursements 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total Objects 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

FY1 FY2 

461,000 461,000 
180,000 180,000 
124,000 124,000 

11,000 11,000 
2,000 2,000 

1,464,000 1,464,000 
2,000 2,000 

14,000 14,000 

2,258,000 2,258,000 

1,129,000 1,129,000 

1,129,000 1,129,000 

1,129,000 1,129,000 

1,129,000 1,129,000 

2,258,000 2,258,000 

Total 

922,000 
360,000 
248,000 

22,000 
4,000 

2,928,000 
4,000 

28,000 

4,516,000 

2,258,000 

2,258,000 

2,258,000 

2,258,000 

4,516,000 
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Fiscal Impact of Medicaid Compliance 

Total Specialized Services Total Specialized Services 
and Lakeland Nursing Svcs. Staffing and Lakeland Nursing Svcs. Staffing 

2013-15 Biennium 2015-17 Biennium 

GF-State Federal Total GF-State Federal Total 
FY14 FY16 1,129,000 1,129,000 2,258,000 
FY 15 1,544,000 655,000 2,199,000 FY 17 1,129,000 1,129,000 2,258,000 
Total 1,544,000 655,000 2,199,000 Total 2,258,000 2,258,000 4,516,000 

DDA RHC Medicaid Compliance.xlsx/Total Medicaid Compliance 
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Fiscal Impact of PASRR Specialized Services 

Total Specialized Services Total Specialized Services 

RHC and Community NH Clients RHC and Community NH Clients 

2013-15 Biennium 2015-17 Biennium 

GF-State Federal Total GF-State Federal Total 

FY14 FY 16 660,000 660,000 1,320,000 

FY15 1,012,000 220,000 1,232,000 FY 17 660,000 660,000 1,320,000 

Total 1,012,000 220,000 1,232,000 Total 1,320,000 1,320,000 2,640,000 

Specialized Services Specialized Services 

RHC Nursing Facilities RHC Nursing Facilities 

2013-15 Biennium 2015-17 Biennium 

GF-State Federal Total GF-State Federal Total 

FY14 FY16 192,000 192,000 384,000 

FY 15 320,000 64,000 384,000 FY17 192,000 192,000 384,000 

Total 320,000 64,000 384,000 Total 384,000 384,000 768,000 

Specialized Services Specialized Services 

Community Nursing Facilites Community Nursing Facilities 

2013-15 Biennium 2015-17 Biennium 

GF-State Federal Total GF-State Federal Total 

FY 14 FY 16 468,000 468,000 936,000 

FY 15 692,000 156,000 848,000 FY 17 468,000 468,000 936,000 

Total 692,000 156,000 848,000 Total 936,000 936,000 1,872,000 

Assumptions: 

Monthly rate is $485, the FY14 average monthly cost of Employment and Day Services. 

Beginning June 2014 phase in 28% of the 248 RHC Nursing Facility residents by September 30, 2014 

Beginning July 2014, phase in 50% of the 320 Community Nursing Facility clients by December 31, 2014 

Assume State Plan Amendment can be in place to capture FFP as of Sept. 1, 2014 

Fund split is state only through February 2015; 50% FMAP thereafter 

DDA RHC Medicaid Compliance.xlsx/Total Specialized Svcs 
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PASRR Specialized SeNices 

#of RHC NF *Monthly #of RHC NF Monthly Monthly 

FY 2014 
Feb-14 

Mar-14 

Apr-14 

May-14 

Jun-14 

residents 

so 

Assumptions: 

Rate Monthly Cost GF-State FY 2015 residents 
Jul-14 67 

Aug-14 

Sep-14 

Oct-14 

485.00 24,000 24,000 Nov-14 

67 

67 

67 

67 
67 

67 
67 
67 

67 

67 

67 

24,000 24,000 Dec-14 

Jan-15 
Feb-15 

Mar-15 

Apr-15 
May-15 

Jun-15 

#of 
Community 

FY 2015 NF residents 

Jul-14 so 
Aug-14 100 

Sep-14 150 

Oct-14 160 

Nov-14 160 

Dec-14 160 
Jan-15 160 

Feb-15 160 
Mar-15 160 

Apr-15 160 

May-15 160 
Jun-15 160 

FY 14 

FY 15 
Total 

Monthly rate is $485_. the FY14 average monthly cost of Employment and Day Services. 

Rate Cost GF-State Federal 

485.00 32,000 32,000 
485.00 32,000 32,000 

485.00 32,000 32,000 

485.00 32,000 32,000 

485.00 32,000 32,000 
485.00 32,000 32,000 

485.00 32,000 32,000 

485.00 32,000 32,000 
485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 

485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 

485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 
485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 

384,000 320,000 64,000 

Monthly Monthly 
Rate Cost GF-State Federal 

485.00 24,000 24,000 
485.00 49,000 49,000 

485.00 73,000 73,000 
485.00 78,000 78,000 

485.00 78,000 78,000 
485.00 78,000 78,000 
485.00 78,000 78,000 

485.00 78,000 78,000 
485.00 78,000 39,000 39,000 
485.00 78,000 39,000 39,000 
485.00 78,000 39,000 39,000 

485.00 78,000 39,000 39,000 

GF-State 
24,000 

1,012,000 
1,036,000 

848,000 692,000 156,000 

Federal 

220,000 
220,000 

Total 
24,000 

1,232,000 
1,256,000 

Beginning June 2014 phase in 28% of the 248 RHC Nursing Facility residents by September 30, 2014 

Beginning July 2014, phase in 50% of the 320 Community Nursing Facility clients by December 31, 2014 

Assume State Plan Amendment can be in place to capture FFP as of Sept. 1, 2014 

Fund split is state only through February 2015; 50% FMAP thereafter 

JDA RHC Medicaid Compliance.xlsx/AII RHC and Community Spec Svcs 

FY 16 
Jul-15 

Aug-15 

Sep-15 

Qct-15 

Nov-15 

Dec-15 

Jan-16 

Feb-16 
Mar-16 

Apr-16 

May-16 

Jun-16 

FY 16 
Jul-15 
Aug-15 

Sep-15 

Oct-15 

Nov-15 

Dec-15 
Jan-16 

Feb-16 

Mar-16 

Apr-16 

May-16 

Jun-16 

#of RHC NF Monthly 

residents 

67 
67 

67 

67 
67 
67 

67 
67 
67 

67 

67 
67 

#of 
Community 

NF residents 

160 
160 
160 
160 

160 
160 
160 

160 
160 
160 
160 

160 

Rate Monthly Cost GF-State Federal 

485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 

485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 
485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 

485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 

485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 
485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 

485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 

485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 
485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 

485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 
485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 

485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 
384,000 192,000 192,000 

Monthly 

Rate Monthly Cost 

FY 16 
FY 17 
'Total 

485.00 78,000 
485.00 78,000 

485.00 78,000 
485.00 78,000 
485.00 78,000 
485.00 78,000 
485.00 78,000 

485.00 78,000 
485.00 78,000 
485.00 78,000 

485.00 78,000 
485.00 78,000 

936,000 

GF-State 
660,000 
660,000 

1,320,000 

GF-State 

39,000 
39,000 
39,000 
39,000 

39,000 
39,000 
39,000 
39,000 

39,000 
39,000 
39,000 

39,000 
468,000 

Federal 

660,000 
660,000 

1,320,000 

Federal 

39,000 

39,000 
39,000 
39,000 
39,000 
39,000 
39,000 

39,000 
39,000 
39,000 
39,000 

39,000 
468,000 

Total 
1,320,000 
1,320,000 
2,640,000 

FY 17 

Jul-16 
Aug-16 

Sep-16 

Oct-16 
Nov-16 

Oec-16 

Jan-17 

Feb-17 
Mar-17 

Apr-17 
May-17 

Jun-17 

FY 17 

Jul-16 

Aug-16 

Sep-16 
Oct-16 
Nov-16 

Dec-16 

Jan-17 

Feb-17 

Mar-17 
Apr-17 

May-17 

Jun-17 

#of RHC NF Monthly 

residents 

67 

67 
67 

67 

67 
67 

67 

67 
67 

67 

67 
67 

#of 
Community 

NF residents 

160 
160 
160 
160 

160 
160 
160 
160 

160 
160 

160 
160 

Rate Monthly Cost GF-State Federal 

485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 
485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 

485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 

485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 
485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 
485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 

485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 

485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 
485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 
485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 

485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 
485.00 32,000 16,000 16,000 

384,000 192,000 192,000 

Monthly 

Rate Monthly Cost 

485.00 78,000 
485.00 78,000 
485.00 78,000 
485.00 78,000 
485.00 78,000 

485.00 78,000 
485.00 78,000 

485.00 78,000 
485.00 78,000 
485.00 78,000 

485.00 78,000 
485.00 78,000 

936,000 

GF-State 

39,000 
39,000 
39,000 
39,000 
39,000 

39,000 
39,000 

39,000 
39,000 
39,000 
39,000 
39,000 

468,000 

Federal 

39,000 
39,000 
39,000 
39,000 
39,000 

39,000 
39,000 
39,000 

39,000 
39,000 
39,000 
39,000 

468,000 
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PASRR Specialized Services 

#of Lakeland #of Lakeland 
VIllage NF Monthly Monthly VIllage NF Monthly 

FY 2014 residents Rate Cost GF-State FY 2015 residents Rate 
Feb-14 0 Jul-14 25 485.00 
Mar-14 0 · ·. Aug-14 25 485.00 
Apr-14 0 Sep-14 25 485.00 
May-14 10 485.00 5,000 5,000 Oct-14 25 485.00 
Jun-14 25 485.00 12,000 12,000 Nov-14 25 485.00 

17,000 17,000 Dec-14 25 485.00 
Jan-15 25 485.00 
Feb-15 25 485.00 
Mar-15 25 485.00 
Apr-15 25 485.00 
May-15 25 485.00 
Jun-15 25 485.00 

#of Lakeland #of Lakeland 
VIllage NF Monthly Monthly VIllage NF Monthly 

FY 2016 
Jul-15 
Aug-15 
Sep-15 
Oct-15 
Nov-15 
Dec-15 
Jan-16 
Feb-16 
Mar-16 
Apr-16 
May-16 
Jun-16 

FY14 
FY15 
Total 

Assumptions: 

residents 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 

GF-State 
17,000 

120,000 
137,000 

Rate 
485.00 
485.00 
485.00 
485.00 
485.00 
485.00 
485.00 
485.00 
485.00 
485.00 
485.00 
485.00 

Federal 

24,000 
24,000 

Cost 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 

144,000 

Total 
17,000 

144,000 
161,000 

GF-State Federal 
6,000 6,000 . 

6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 

72,000 72,000 

FY 2017 
Jul-16 
Aug-16 
Sep-16 
Oct-16 
Nov-16 
Dec-16 
Jan-17 
Feb-17 
Mar-17 
Apr-17 
May-17 
Jun-17 

FY16 
FY17 
Total 

Monthly rote is $485, the FY14 average monthly cost of Employment and Day Services. 

residents 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 

GF-State 
72,000 
72,000 

144,000 

Beginning June 2014 phase iri 28% of the 248 RHC Nursing Facility residents by September 30, 2014 

Beginning July 2014, phase in 50% of the 320 Community Nursing Facility clients by December 31, 2014 

Assume State Plan Amendment can be in place to capture FFP as of March 1, 2015 

DDA RHC Medicaid Compliance.xlsx/Lakeland 25 Spec Svcs only 

Rate 
485.00 
485.00 
485.00 
485.00 
485.00 
485.00 
485.00 
485.00 
485.00 
485.00 
485.00 
485.00 

Federal 
72,000 
72,000 

144,000 

Monthly 

Cost 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 

144,000 

Monthly 
Cost 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 

144,000 

Total 
144,000 
144,000 
288,000 

GF-State Federal 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 

6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 

120,000 24,000 

GF-State Federal 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 
6,000 6,000 

72,000 72,000 
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FYZ014 
FY2015 ----

Fiscal Year 2014 

lldult Training Specialist 2 (R39- Step L) 
Recreational Specialist 3 R45- Step L) 

Physical Therapy Assistant 2 {R49- Step L) 
Registered Nurse 3 {R58N -Step L) 

Speech Language Pathologist 2 (R64- Step L) 
Psychology Associate {R54- Step L) 

Total 

Fiscal Year 2015 

Adult Training Specialist 2 (R39- Step L) 
Recreational Specialist 3 R45 -Step L) 
Physical Therapy Assistant 2 (R49- Step L) 
Registered Nurse 3 (RS8N -Step L) 
Speech Language Pathologist 2 (R64- Step L) 
Psychology Associate (R54- Step l) 

FTE's 
A· Salaries 
8- Benefits 
E - Goods & Services 
EO-Leases 
G -Travel 
J - Equipment 

P- Computer Lease 

TZ-1550 

Total 

DA- General Fund- State 

UM- General Fund- Federal 

Assumptions : 

Staff 
#Staff Month FTEs 

0.0 12.0 -
0.0 12.0 -
0.0 12.0 
0.0 12.0 -
0.0 12.0 -
0.0 12.0 

0.0 72.0 

Staff 

#Staff Month FTEs 

4.0 12.0 4.0 
1.0 12.0 1.0 
1.0 12.0 1.0 
2.0 12.0 2.0 
0.5 12.0 0.5 
0.5 12.0 0.5 
9.0 72.0 9.0 

illQ.!L 

Addition/staffing at Lakeland Village to meet required nursing facility standards 

Monthly 
Salary Salaries 

A 
3,377 
3,918 -
4,322 -
5,763 

5,535 
4,888 -

Monthly 
Salary Salaries 

A 
3,377 162,000 
3,918 47,000 
4,322 52,000 
5,763 138,000 
5,535 33,000 
4,888 29,000 

. 461,000 

FY 2015 
9.0 

461,000 
157,000 
67,000 
56,000 
11,000 
54,000 

2,000 

15,000 

823,000 

412,000 

411,000 

All Benefit Rates and /SSD Rates come from the DSHS Staffing Model or OFM Allotment Instructions 

Salaries from Department of Personnel State Compensation Plan effective July 1, 2013 

DDA RHC Medicaid Compllance.xlsx/LV Staffing FY15 

6.20% 
6.20% ------

OASI 
BA 

-

OASI 
BA 

10,000 
3,000 
3,000 
9,000 
2,000 
2,000 

29,000 

9.21% 
9.21% ------

Retirement 
88 

-
-
-
-

Retirement 
BB 
15,000 
4,000 
5,000 

13,000 
3,000 
3,000 

43,000 

0.85% 
0.85% ------

Ul 
8F 

-
-
-

-
-

Ul 
BF 
1,000 

1,000 
-
-

2,000 

1.45% 
1.45% -- ----

Medicare 
BH 

-
-
-

-

Medicare 
BH 
2,000 
1,000 
1,000 
2,000 

-
-

6000 

$782 
$662 
Health 

Insurance 
80 

-
-
-

Health 
Insurance 

80 
32,000 
8,000 
8,000 

16,000 
4,000 
4,000 

72,000 

$48.00 
$48.00 
Medical 

Aid 
8C 

-
-

Medical 
Aid 
BC 
2,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

-
5,000 

$594 
$594 ~~~ 

Goods& 
Services 

E 
-

Goods& 
Services 

E 
29,000 

7,000 
7,000 

14,000 
4,000 
4,000 

65,000 

$524 
$524 
~---

Leases 
ED 

-

Leases 
ED 

25,000 
6,000 
6,000 

13,000 
3,000 
3,000 

56000 

0.007 
0.007 -----

Personnel 
Services 

EN 

-

Personnel 
Services 

EN 
1,000 

-
-

1,000 
-
-

2000 

$100 
$100 .... ---

Travel 
G 

-
-

Travel 
G 
5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
2,000 
1,000 
1000 

11,000 

$6,000 
$300 ...----

Equipment 
J 

-
-
-

Eauloment 
J 

24,000 
6,000 
6,000 

12,000 
3,000 
3,000 

54,000 

$25 
$25 ~--

Computer 
Lease 

p 

-
-
-
-
-
-

Computer 
Lease 

p 

1,000 

-
1,000 

-
-

2,000 

$125 
$125 .... ---

ISSD 
TZ 

-
-
-

-

ISSD 
TZ 
6,000 
2,000 
2,000 
3,000 
1,000 
1000 

15000 

Total 

-
-

Total 

315,000 
86,000 
92,000 

226,000 
54,000 
50,000 

823,000 
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FY 2016 
FY 2017 

Fiscal Year 2016 

Adult Training Specialist 2 (R39- Step L) 
Recreational Specialist 3 R45- Step L) 
Physical Therapy Assistant 2 (R49- Step L) 
Registered Nurse 3 (R58N- Step L) 
Speech Language Pathologist 2 (R64- Step L) 
Psycholoev Associate (R54- Step L) 

Total 

Fiscal Year 2017 

Adult Training Specialist 2 (R39- Step L) 
Recreational Specialist 3 R45- Step L) 
Physical Therapy Assistant 2 (R49- Step L) 
Registered Nurse 3 (R58N- Step L) 
Speech Language Pathologist 2 (R64- Step L) 
Psychology Associate (R54- Step L) 

Total 

HE's 
A- Salaries 

B- Benefits 
E - Goods & Services 
ED- Leases 
G -Travel 
J- Equipment 

P- Computer Lease 

TZ-ISSD 

DA- General Fund- State 

UM- General Fund- Federal 

Assumptions : 

Staff 

#Staff Month FTEs 

4.0 12.0 4.0 
1.0 12.0 1.0 
1.0 12.0 1.0 
2.0 12.0 2.0 
0.5 12.0 0.5 
0.5 12.0 0.5 
9.0 72.0 9.0 

Staff 

#Staff Month FTEs 

4.0 12.0 4.0 
1.0 12.0 1.0 
1.0 12.0 1.0 
2.0 12.0 2.0 
0.5 12.0 0.5 
0.5 12.0 0.5 
9.0 72.0 9.0 

FY 2016 
9.0 

461,000 
180,000 
67,000 
56,000 
11,000 

2,000 

2,000 

15,000 

794,000 

397,000 

397,000 

Addition/ staffing at Lakeland Village to meet required nursing facility standards 

Monthly 

Salary Salaries 
A 

3,377 162,000 
3,918 47,000 
4,322 52,000 
5,763 138,000 
5,535 33,000 
4,888 29,000 

461,000 

Monthly 

Salary Salaries 
A 

3,377 162,000 
3,918 47,000 
4,322 52,000 
S,763 138,000 
5,535 33,000 
4,888 29,000 

461,000 

~ 
9.0 

461,000 
180,000 
67,000 
56,000 
11,000 

2,000 

2,000 

15,000 

794,000 

397,000 

397,000 

All Benefit Rates and ISSD Rates come from the DSHS Staffing Model or OFM Allotment Instructions 

Salaries from Department of Personnel State Compensation Plan effective July 1, 2013 

DDA RHC Medicaid Compliance.xlsx/LV Staffing 2015-17 

6.20% 
6.20% -·--·y 

OASI 
BA 

10,000 
3,000 
3,000 
9,000 
2,000 
2,000 

29,000 

OASI 
BA 

10,000 
3,000 
3,000 
9,000 
2,000 
2,000 

29,000 

9.21% 
9.21% -·--•u 

Retirement 
BB 
15,000 
4,000 
5,000 

13,000 
3,000 
3,000 

43,000 

Retirement 
BB 
15,000 
4,000 
5,000 

13,000 
3,000 
3,000 

43,000 

0.85% 
0.85% -·~~ .. , 

Ul 
BF 
1,000 

1,000 

2,000 

Ul 
BF 
1,000 

1,000 

2,000 

1.45% 
1.45% -·-~-,.. 

Medicare 
BH 
2,000 
1,000 
1,000 
2,000 

6,000 

Medicare 
BH 
2,000 
1,000 
1,000 
2,000 

6,000 

$880 
$880 .,.._ ........ 
Health 

Insurance 
BD 

42,000 
11,000 
11,000 
21,000 
5,000 
5,000 

95,000 

Health 
Insurance 

BD 
42,000 
11,000 
11,000 
21,000 

5,000 
5,000 

95,000 

$48.00 
$48.00 .,..--.-........... 
Medical 

Aid 
BC 
2,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

5,000 

Medical 

Aid 
BC 
2,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

5,000 

$594 
$594 ... ............ 

Goods& 
Services 

E 
29,000 

7,000 
7,000 

14,000 
4,000 
4,000 

65,000 

Goods& 
Services 

E 
29,000 

7,000 
7,000 

14,000 
4,000 
4,000 

65,000 

$524 
$524 ......, ... --.-

Leases 
ED 

25,000 
6,000 
6,000 

13,000 
3,000 
3,000 

56,000 

Leases 
ED 

25,000 
6,000 
6,000 

13,000 
3,000 
3,000 

56,000 

0.007 
0.007 .......... , 

Personnel 
Services 

EN 
1,000 

1,000 

2,000 

Personnel 
Services 

EN 
1,000 

1,000 

2,000 

$100 
$100 ........... 

Travel 
G 
5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
2,000 
1,000 
1,000 

11,000 

Travel 
G 
5,000 
1,000 
1,000 
2,000 
1,000 
1,000 

11,000 

$8,000 
$300 
' 

Equipment 
J 
1,000 

1,000 

$25 
$25 ·--

Computer 

Lease 
p 

1,000 

1,000 

2,000 -- 2,000 

Computer 
Equipment Lease 

J p 

1,000 1,000 

1,000 1,000 

2,000 2,000 

$125 
$125 ... ---

ISSD 
TZ 
6,000 
2,000 
2,000 
3,000 
1,000 
1,000 

15,000 

ISSD 
TZ 
6,000 
2,000 
2,000 
3,000 
1,000 
1,000 

15,000 

Total 

302,000 
83,000 
89,000 

220,000 
52,000 
48,000 

794,000 

Total 

302,000 
83,000 
89,000 

220,000 
52,000 
48,000 

794,000 
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DP Code/Title: 

State of Washington 

Decision Package 
Department of Social and Health Services 

M2-43 SOLA 
Program Level - 040 Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Budget Period: 20 15-17 Version: D 1 040 2015-17 Final 2-YR LEG Budget 

Recommendation Summary Text: 

FINAL 

The Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) requests $10,243,000 Total Funds, $5,326,000 GF-State, and 68.5 FTE to 
increase staffing levels in State Operated Living Alternative (SOLA) residential settings. This will allow DDA to address safety 
issues with night shift operations, increase behavior management needs related to client acuity, and provide administrative 
oversight at Yakima to be consistent with other SOLA locations. By funding this request, DDA will be able to meet existing client 
and staff safety needs at the adult facilities and at the Children's SOLA near Spokane. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

A2encyFTEs 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

FYl 

2,770,000 
2,557,000 

5,327,000 

FYI 

68.5 

FY2 Total 

2,556,000 5,326,000 
2,360,000 4,917,000 

4,916,000 10,243,000 

FY2 AnnuaiAvg 

68.5 68.5 

State Operated Living Alternative is a supported living service operated by state employees, operating programs in the counties of 
Spokane, Yakima, King, Pierce and Kitsap. The programs will serve people from anywhere in the state. One to four persons live 
together as housemates and share living expenses and staff support. Clients of adult SOLA programs have been assessed as needing 
supported living services to meet their health and safety needs and children clients have been assessed as needing children's staffed 
residential services to meet their health and safety needs. 

SO LAs provide a buffer in the DDA system of care that is crucial to diverting people with a developmental disability from being 
placed in a Residential Habilitation Center (RHC). Now that RHC admissions have been restricted, the SOLA program is caring for 
an increasing number of people who cannot be placed in contracted supported living because of challenging behaviors. In the past, 
these people were often admitted, at least on a short term basis, to an RHC. The training and experience of the SOLA staff allows 
these people to remain in a community setting rather than be placed in an institution. 

Recent safety audits by the Department of Labor and Industries (L&I) at other DSHS 2417 programs have resulted in safety 
citations, particularly related to staff safety during the night shifts, which were resolved by increasing staffing levels in Juvenile 
Justice Administration group homes. At the SO LAs, the standard practice is to have one person on the night shift alone, which 
should be corrected. This is especially important since the SOLA client acuity has increased and staff serve more clients who in the 
past may have been placed in a Residential Habilitation Center as a result of their behaviors. If not corrected, L&I could potentially 
issue a repeat serious violation since DSHS is one department. 

There is one Children's SOLA near Spokane. When it was opened in 2012 there was only one client and the funding reflected the 
staffing necessary for that. Since then, two more residents have been added to the program. All of the residents present behaviors 
that have prevented community supported living placements. There is a need for additional staff to account for both the increased 
clients and to address the safety issue of night time shifts. 

In addition, there is a need for a program manager for Region 1. Yakima is the newest adult SOLA, created for clients who 
otherwise would have been admitted to an RHC. It began with only two clients and was able to operate without an administrator. 
However, now that the facility is fully staffed, there is a need for additional staff for the increased client workload and a program 
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DP Code/Title: 

State of Washington 

Decision Package 
Department of Social and Health Services 

M2-43 SOLA 
Program Level - 040 Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Budget Period: 20 15-17 Version: D1 040 2015-17 Final2-YRLEG Budget 

manager. 

FINAL 

DDA has already begun hiring to address these safety needs. The SOLAs are not part of the Caseload Forecast Council caseload 
projections, so the program does not increase staffing when the client numbers or care needs increase. 

Proposed Solution: 

DDA is committed to supporting individuals with developmental disabilities to live in, contribute to, and participate in their 
communities. SOLAs play an integral role in supporting clients to reside in community settings. DDA requests 68.5 FTEs to 
improve client care and staff safety at SOLA programs statewide immediately in addition to mitigating the possibility of potential 
safety citation for not having enough staff available during overnight hours. In addition, the number and acuity of clients entering 
the SO LAs has increased over time. These resources will provide additional support to ensure our clients receive the quality of life 
and liberty to which they are entitled. 

Agency Contact: Ken Brown (360) 902 7583 
Program Contact: Eric Mandt (360) 725 2579 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

These resources will provide additional support to ensure our clients receive the quality of life and liberty to which they are 
entitled. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: D095 State Operated Living Alternatives 
Output Measures 

001128 Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in 
the Community 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

This request supports DSHS Goal: 
1: Health - Each individual and each community will be healthy 
4: Quality of Life- Each individual in need will be supported to attain the highest possible quality of life. 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 FY2 

0.00% 0.00% 

The decision package is essential to implementing the DDA's Strategic Objective 4.1: Increase access to home and 
community-based services and Strategic Objective 4.2: Increase the effectiveness of community residential programs to 
support individuals to have quality lives. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of 
Washingtonians from a healthy start to a safe and supported future. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

The Department of Labor and Industries, WFSE, SEIU 1199 and advocates of community services will strongly support this 
safety initiative. 
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Program Level- 040 Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: D1 040 2015-17 Fina12-YR LEG Budget 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

FINAL 

This alternative is to continue to operate SO LAs on the night shifts with only one staff assigned to all clients in the facility 
which could lead to client and staff safety issues. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

The DDA would continue to operate SO LAs with inadequate staffing as the acuity level of clients continue to increase 
leading to possible injuries and safety citations. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: DDA SOLA.xlsb 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail FY 1 FY2 

Overall Fundine 
A Salaries And Wages 2,600,000 2,600,000 
8 Employee Benefits 1,230,000 1,230,000 
E Goods\Other Services 937,000 937,000 
G Travel 25,000 25,000 
J Capital Outlays 411,000 0 
p Debt Service 21,000 21,000 
T Intra-Agency Reimbursements 103,000 103,000 

Total Objects 5,327,000 4,916,000 

Total 

5,200,000 
2,460,000 
1;874,000 

50,000 
411,000 
42,000 

206,000 

10,243,000 
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DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
5ources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 
19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

2,770,000 

2,770,000 

2,557,000 

2,557,000 

5,327,000 

FINAL 

2,556,000 5,326,000 

2,556,000 5,326,000 

2,360,000 4,917,000 

2,360,000 4,917,000 

4,916,000 10,243,000 
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SOLA 

DSHS Staffing and Fiscal Note Model 
(last update June 2014) 

Link other working spreadsheets to this page for additional information I costs. 

Fiscal Year FTE Object A Object B Object C Object E 
FY16 68.5 2,600,000 1,230,000 506,000 
FY17 68.5 2,600,000 1,230,000 506,000 

Biennial Total 68.5 5,200,000 2,460,000 0 1,012,000 

Source of Funds 

Fund EAType Source 

001 1 State 

001 2 Federal 

001 7 local 

Total each Fiscal Year 

Biennial Total 

Object ED Object G 
431,000 25,000 
431,000 25,000 
862,000 50,000 

%of Total Fiscal Year 1 

52.00% 2,770,000 
48.00% 2,557,000 

0.00% 0 
5,327,000 

link to OFM Fund Reference Manual: http:/ /www.ofm.wa.gov/fund/default.asp 

Federal Detail 

Fund Federal Type Source %of Total Fiscal Year 1 

001 0 SSBG 0.00% 0 
001 A Fam 0.00% 0 
001 c Med 48.00% 2,556,960 
001 D TANF 0.00% 0 
001 2 Other 0.00% 0 

Federal Detail percentages are defaulting ta the 2015-17 Compensation Impact Model {CIM) Percentages. 

DDA SOLA.xlsb 

ObjectJ Object N Object P Object T Object TZ Total 

411,000 21,000 0 103,000 5,327,000 

0 21,000 0 103,000 4,916,000 
411,000 0 42,000 0 206,000 10,243,000 

Fiscal Year 2 

2,556,000 I 5,326,000 
2,360,000 4,917,000 

0 
4,916,000 110,243,000 

10,243,000 

Fiscal Year 2 

0 
0 

2,359,680 

0 
0 
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SOLA 

Adult SOLA 
Address L&l staff safety issues (shift C) 
Address acuity issues, more medically intense participants (shift A & B) 

Address behavior challenges/ issues, liSP requirements, community engagement {shift A & B) 

Children's SOLA 
Address L&l staff safety issues (shift C) 
Adress behavior challenges/issues (shift A & B) 

Other 
SOLA staffing in Region 1 to align with other regions (DDA1) 

SOLA Program Manager 

*this includes the AC staffing factor of 1. 7 times the number of staff needed 

DDA SOLA.xlsb/FTE by region 

FY2015 

Attendant Counselor 2 (R34-Step L) 

DDA 1 (R57 - Step L) 

SOLA Program Manager 

Registered Nurse 3 

FY 2016 

Attendant Counselor 2 (R34-Step L) 

DDA 1 (R57- Step L) 

SOLA Program Manager 

Registered Nurse 3 

FY2017 

Attendant Counselor 2 (R34-Step L) 

DDA 1 (R57- Step L) 

SOLA Program Manager 

Registered Nurse 3 

Region 1S Region 1N Region 2 Region 3 Total 

7.0 4.0 10.2 9.5 30.7 

6.0 4.0 3.4 4.8 18.2 

5.0 4.0 - 2.6 11.6 

- 2.0 - - 2.0 

- 3.0 - - 3.0 

1.0 1.0 - - 2.0 

1.0 - - - 1.0 

20.0 18.0 13.6 16.9 68.5 

JOB CLASSES NEEDED BY REGION 
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Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-44 Basic Plus Expansion 
Program Level - 040 Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: D 1 040 2015-17 Final 2-YR LEG Budget 

Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) requests $27,152,000 Total Funds, $13,939,000 GF-State, and 15.7 FTE 
in order to implement a Basic Plus Waiver expansion of 1,000 slots as directed by the 2014 Legislature in SSB 6387. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

A2encv FTEs 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

FY 1 

3,834,000 
3,593,000 

7,427,000 

FY 1 

11.2 

FY2 Total 

10,105,000 13,939,000 
9,620,000 13,213,000 

19,725,000 27,152,000 

FY2 Annual Avg 

20.2 15.7 

DDA requests $27,152,000 Total Funds, $13,939,000 GF-State, and 15.7 FTE to comply with SSB 6387 by expanding the Home 
and Community Based Services (HCBS) Basic Plus Waiver by 1,000 slots by the end of Fiscal Year 2017. 

The Medicaid (HCBS) waiver permits Washington to provide home and community-based services that assist Medicaid 
beneficiaries to live in the community and avoid institutionalization. The Basic Plus waiver serves individuals who meet the 
Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities guidelines and choose to live in their community. 

Proposed Solution: 

This expansion assumes ten new waiver slots in June 2015 and thereafter 41 per month in Fiscal Years 2016 and 2017 for a total of 
1,000 waiver slots by June 30, 2017. Staffing required for this expansion includes Case Resource Managers (CRM) assumed to 
begin in June 2015. It is assumed that each CRM performs five assessments per month with a case ratio of one to 7 5 for waiver 
clients. All other support FTEs assumed with ratio to CRM in mandatory workload step and would begin in July 2015. 

Agency Contact: Ken Brown (360) 902 7583 
Program Contact: Eric Mandt (360) 725 2579 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

The goal of the expansion of the Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) Basic Plus Waiver by 1,000 slots is to reduce 
the current no-paid services waiting list and provide services to qualified clients who have requested services. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: D036 Field Services 
Output Measures 

September 12, 2014, 6:01 :20PM 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 FY 2 

Page 1 of3 
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DP Code/Title: M2-44 Basic Plus Expansion 
Program Level- 040 Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: D 1 040 2015-17 Fina12-YR LEG Budget 

001128 Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in 
the Community 

001935 Percent of Total Budget Devoted to Field Support 

Activity: D07 4 Personal Care 
Output Measures 

001128 Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in 

001603 
001925 

the Community 
Monthly Average Cost per DDD Waiver Client. 
DDD Total Clients Receiving Personal Care to Remain in the 
Own Homes or in their Community 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

This request supports DSHS Goal: 
1: Health - Each individual and each community will be healthy 
4: Quality of Life- Each individual in need will be supported to attain the highest possible quality oflife. 

0.00% 

0.00% 
Incremental Changes 
FY 1 

0.00% 

0.00 
0.00 

This item is essential to implementing the DDA Strategic Objective 4.1: Improve the percentage of clients served in home 
and community based settings, and the similar Results Washington goal3.2. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This package supports Results Washington Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of Washingtonians 
from a healthy start to a safe and supported future. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

This initiative is supported by Disability Rights Washington which supports DDA making demonstrable progress in 
increasing the number of qualified clients who receive appropriate services. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The request cannot be absorbed within existing resources because of the size of the expansion which is being funded by 
savings resulting from implementation of Community First Choice. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Not funding this request could mean that up to 15,000 qualified clients in the community who have requested developmental 
disability services would not receive them. The cost of services in a Residential Habilitation Center (RHC) could be up to 
twice the cost of services provided in the community. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

0.00% 

0.00% 

FY2 

0.00% 

0.00 
0.00 

September 12, 2014, 6:01:21PM Page 2 of3 
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Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: D1 0402015-17Final2-YRLEGBudget 

See attachment: DDA Basic Plus Expansion.xlsx 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundin2 

A Salaries And Wages 
B Employee Benefits 
E Goods\Other Services 
G Travel 
J Capital Outlays 
N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 
P Debt Service 
T Intra-Agency Reimbursements 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total Objects 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

September 12,2014, 6:01:21PM 

FY 1 FY2 

531,000 956,000 
202,000 365,000 
154,000 276,000 
20,000 37,000 
19,000 35,000 

6,480,000 18,022,000 
3,000 5,000 

18,000 29,000 

7,427,000 19,725,000 

3,834,000 10,105,000 

3,834,000 10,105,000 

3,593,000 9,620,000 

3,593,000 9,620,000 

7,427,000 19,725,000 

FINAL 

Total 

1,487,000 
567,000 
430,000 

57,000 
54,000 

24,502,000 
8,000 

47,000 

27,152,000 

13,939,000 

13,939,000 

13,213,000 

13,213,000 

27,152,000 

Page 3 of3 
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2015-17 Biennial Budget 
Basic Plus Expansion 

Add 1,100 clients from NPS to Basic +Waiver 

2013·15 Biennium 2015-17 Biennium 

Jul-14 $ 1,953 Jul-15 51 s 1,953 
Aug-14 $ 1,953 Aug-15 92 $ 1,953 
Sep-14 $ 1,953 Sep-15 133 $ 1,953 
Oct-14 $ 1,953 Oct-15 174 $ 1,953 
Nov-14 s 1,953 Nov-15 215 $ 1,953 
Dec-14 $ 1,953 Dec-15 256 $ 1,953 
Jan-15 $ 1,953 Jan-16 297 $ 1,953 
Feb-15 $ 1,953 Feb-16 338 $ 1,953 
Mar-15 $ 1,953 Mar-16 379 $ 1,953 
Apr-15 $ 1,953 Apr-16 420 $ 1,953 
May-15 $ 1,953 May-16 461 $ 1,953 
Jun-15 $ 1,953 Jun-16 502 $ 1,953 

FY 15 FY 17 
Jul-14 s 1,953 Jul-16 543 $ 1,953 
Aug-14 s 1,953 Aug-16 584 $ 1,953 
Sep-14 $ 1,953 Sep-16 625 s 1,953 
Oct-14 $ 1,953 Oct-16 666 $ 1,953 
Nov-14 $ 1,953 Nov-16 707 $ 1,953 
Dec-14 $ 1,953 Dec-16 748 $ 1,953 
Jan-15 s 1,953 Jan-17 789 $ 1,953 
Feb-15 $ 1,953 Feb-17 830 $ 1,953 
Mar-15 s 1,953 Mar-17 871 s 1,953 
Apr-15 $ 1,953 Apr-17 912 $ 1,953 
May-15 $ 1,953 May-17 953 $ 1,953 
Jun-15 10 s 1,953 19,530 Jun-17 1,000 $ 1,953 

19,530 

Service Dollars Service Dollars 
FTE Total GF-State Federal FTE 

FY 14 FY 16 
FY 15 20,000 10,000 10,000 FY17 

20,000 10,000 10,000 

Staffing Dollars Staffing Dollars 
FTE Total GF-State Federal FTE 

FY 14 FY16 11.2 
FY 15 0.2 17,000 10,000 7,000 FY 17 20.2 

0.2 17,000 10,000 7,000 31.5 

2013·15 TOTAL COST 2015-17 TOTAL COST 
FTE Total GF-State Federal FTE 

FY 14 FY 16 11.2 
FY 15 0.2 37,000 20,000 17,000 FY 17 20.2 

Biennial 0.1 37,000 20,000 17,000 Biennial 15.7 

DDA Basic Plus Expansion.xlsx/ Summary 

2017-19 Biennium 

99,603 Jul-15 1,000 s 1,953 1,953,000 
179,676 Aug-15 1,000 $ 1,953 1,953,000 
259,749 Sep-15 1,000 $ 1,953 1,953,000 
339,822 Oct-15 1,000 $ 1,953 1,953,000 
419,895 Nov-15 1,000 $ 1,953 1,953,000 
499,968 Dec-15 1,000 $ 1,953 1,953,000 
580,041 Jan-16 1,000 $ 1,953 1,953,000 
660,114 Feb-16 1,000 $ 1,953 1,953,000 
740,187 Mar-16 1,000 $ 1,953 1,953,000 
820,260 Apr-16 1,000 $ 1,953 1,953,000 
900,333 May-16 1,000 $ 1,953 1,953,000 
980,406 Jun-16 1,000 $ 1,953 1,953,000 

6,480,054 23,436,000 
FY19 

1,060,479 Jul-16 1,000 $ 1,953 1,953,000 
1,140,552 Aug-16 1,000 s 1,953 1,953,000 
1,220,625 Sep-16 1,000 s 1,953 1,953,000 
1,300,698 Oct-16 1,000 s 1,953 1,953,000 
1,380,771 Nov-16 1,000 s 1,953 1,953,000 
1,460,844 Dec-16 1,000 $ 1,953 1,953,000 
1,540,917 Jan-17 1,000 $ 1,953 1,953,000 
1,620,990 Feb-17 1,000 $ 1,953 1,953,000 
1,701,063 Mar-17 1,000 $ 1,953 1,953,000 
1,781,136 Apr-17 1,000 $ 1,953 1,953,000 
1,861,209 May-17 1,000 $ 1,953 1,953,000 
1,953,000 Jun-17 1,000 s 1,953 1,953,000 

18,022,284 23,436,000 

Service Dollars 
Total GF-State Federal FTE Total GF-State Federal 

6,480,000 3,266,000 3,214,000 FY18 23,436,000 11,812,000 11,624,000 
18,022,000 9,083,000 8,939,000 FY19 23,436,000 11,812,000 11,624,000 
24,502,000 12,349,000 12,153,000 46,872,000 23,624,000 23,248,000 

Staffing Dollars 
Total GF-State Federal FTE Total GF-State Federal 
947,000 568,000 379,000 FY18 18.0 1,521,000 913,000 608,000 

1,703,000 1,022,000 681,000 FY19 18.0 1,517,000 910,000 607,000 
2,650,000 1,590,000 1,060,000 36.0 3,038,000 1,823,000 1,215,000 

2017-19 TOTAL COST 
Total GF-State Federal FTE Total GF-State Federal 

7,427,000 3,834,000 3,593,000 FY18 18.0 24,957,000 12,725,000 12,232,000 
19,725,000 10,105,000 9,620,000 FY19 18.0 24,953,000 12,722,000 12,231,000 
27,152,000 13,939,000 13,213,000 Biennial 18.0 49,910,000 25,447,000 24,463,000 
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Basic Plus Expansion 

FY 2016 
FY2017 

Fiscal Year 2016 

DDA Case Resource Mgr (R51- Step G) 
CRM SupeNisor (R53 -Step G) 
Intake & Eligibility Specialist (R51- Step G) 
Secretary Senior (R33 -Step L)) 
Dev Disability Administrator (R57 -Step G) 
Mana~tement Services (R52 -Step G) 

Total 

Fiscal Year 2017 

DDA Case Resource Mgr (R51- Step G) 
CRM Supervisor (R53 -Step G) 
Intake & Eligibility Specialist (R51- Step G) 
Secretary Senior (R33 -Step L)) 
Dev Disability Administrator (R57- Step G) 
Management Services (R52- Step G) 

FTE's 
A-Salaries 
B- Benefits 
E - Goods & Services 
EO-Leases 
G- Travel 
J - Equipment 
P- Computer lease 
lZ-1550 

Total 

DA- General Fund -State 
UM -General Fund - Federal 

Assumptions for 1,000 slots: 
Assumes 500 clients carry forward from FY 15 

# StaH 
StaH Month 

8.3 12.0 
0.5 12.0 
0.6 12.0 
1.0 12.0 
0.3 12.0 
0.5 12.0 
11.2 72.0 

# StaH 
StaH Month 

15.0 12.0 
0.9 12.0 
1.0 12.0 
1.9 12.0 
0.5 12.0 
1.0 12.0 

20.2 72.0 

Assumes 250 new clients in FY 16 and 250 new clients in FY17 
Assumes each CRM FTE at a ratio af 1 ta 75 far waiver clients 

FTEs 

8.3 
0.5 
0.6 
1.0 
0.3 
0.5 

11.2 

FTEs 

15.0 
0.9 
1.0 
1.9 
0.5 
1.0 

20.2 

FY 2016 
------u:2 

531,000 
202,000 
83,000 
71,000 
20,000 
19,000 
3,000 

18,000 
947,000 

568,000 
379,000 

Monthly 
Salary 

4,014 
4,214 
4,014 
2,920 
4,653 
4,114 

Monthly 
Salary 

4,014 
4,214 
4,014 
2,920 
4,653 
4,114 

Salaries 
A 

401,000 
26,000 
27,000 
36,000 
14,000 
27,000 

531,000 

Salaries 
A 

722,000 
48,000 
48,000 
66,000 
25,000 
47,000 

956,000 

FY 2017 
20.2 

956,000 
365,000 
149,000 
127,000 
37,000 
35,000 

5,000 
29,000 

1,703,000 

1,022,000 
681,000 

0.062 
0.062 

OASI 
BA 

25,000 
2,000 
2,000 
2,000 
1,000 
2,000 

34,000 

OASI 
BA 

45,000 
3,000 
3,000 
4,000 
2,000 
3,000 

60,000 

All other support FTEs assumed with ratio to CRM in mandatory workload step and corry forward from FY 15 
All Benefit Rates and ISSD Rates come from the DSHS Staffing Model or OFM Allotment Instructions 

Salaries from Department of Personnel State Compensation Plan effective July 1, 2013 
Column 8 shows the ratio to CRM used to determine support staff 

DCA Basic Plus Expansion.xlsx/ Staffing 

0.0921 
0.0921 

Retirement 
BB 
37,000 

2,000 
2,000 
3,000 
1,000 
2,000 

47,000 

Retirement 
BB 
66,000 
4,000 
4,000 
6,000 
2,000 
4,000 

86,000 

0.0085 0.0145 
0.0085 0.0145 

Ul Medicare 
BF BH 

3,000 6,000 
- -
- -

- 1,000 
- -
- -

3,000 7,000 

Ul Medicare 
BF BH 

6,000 10,000 
- 1,000 

1,000 
1,000 1,000 

- -
- 1,000 

7,000 14,000 

$782 
$763 
Health 

Insurance 
BD 

78,000 
5,000 
5,000 

10,000 
2,000 
5,000 

105,000 

Health 
Insurance 

BD 
137,000 

9,000 
9,000 

17,000 
4,000 
9,000 

185,000 

$48.00 
$48.00 
Medical 

Aid 
BC 

5,000 
-
-

1,000 
-
-

6,000 

Medical 
Aid 
BC 

9,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

-
1,000 

13,000 

$594 
$594 

Goods& 
SeNices 

E 
59,000 

4,000 
4,000 
7,000 
2,000 
4,000 

80,000 

Goods& 
SeNices 

E 
107,000 

7,000 
7,000 

13,000 
3,000 
7,000 

144,000 

$524 
$524 

Leases 
ED 

52,000 
3,000 
4,000 
7,000 
2,000 
3,000 

71,000 

Leases 
ED 

94,000 
6,000 
6,000 

12,000 
3,000 
6,000 

127,000 

0.007 
0.007 

Personnel 
SeNices 

EN 
3,000 

-
-
-
-
-

3,000 

Personnel 
SeNices 

EN 
5,000 

-
-
-
-

-
5,000 

$150 
$150 

Travel 
G 

15,000 
1,000 
1,000 
2,000 

-
1,000 

20,000 

Travel 
G 

27,000 
2,000 
2,000 
3,000 
1,000 
2,000 

37,000 

$1,640 
$1,640 

Equipment 
J 

14,000 
1,000 
1,000 
2,000 

-
1,000 

19,000 

Equipment 
J 

25,000 
2,000 
2,000 
3,000 
1,000 
2,000 

35,000 

$25 
$25 

Computer 
Lease 

p 

3,000 
-
-
-
-
-

3,000 

Computer 
Lease 

p 

4,000 

1,000 

5,000 

$125 
$125 

ISSD 
1Z 

13,000 
1,000 
1,000 
2,000 

-
1,000 

18,000 

ISSD 
1Z 

22,000 
1,000 
1,000 
3,000 
1,000 
1,000 

29,000 

Total 

714,000 
45,000 
47,000 
73,000 
22,000 
46,000 

947,000 

Total 

' 
1,279,000 

84,000 
84,000 

131,000 
42,000 
83,000 

1,703,000 
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Department of Social and Health Services 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Aging and Long-Term Support Administration (AL TSA) and the Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) request 
the implementation of the Community First Choice (CFC) Option, as directed by the 2014 Legislature. By using the CFC, AL TSA 
and DDA will improve their current community-based entitlement programs in support of their strategic objectives to serve a 
higher percentage of clients in home and community-based settings, and to improve client choice and quality of life. The CFC 
draws in approximately 56 percent in federal match, rather than the current 50 percent, so state expenditures will be lowered, 
although total expenditures will increase. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundinl! 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

A2ency FTEs 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

FYI 

(5,394,000) 
21,424,000 

I6,030,000 

FYI 

5.0 

FY2 Total 

(5,298,000) ( 1 0,692,000) 
21,590,000 43,014,000 

I6,292,000 32,322,000 

FY2 AnnualAv~: 

8.5 6.8 

The federal Affordable Care Act established the CFC option as a way for states to expand their home and community-based services 
in long-term care. As an incentive for expansion, an additional six percentage points are offered in federal match. For Washington 
State, this would mean approximately 56 percent match vs. the current 50 percent, creating significant General Fund-State savings 
compared to the maintenance level. 

The CFC entitlement program is similar to Washington State's.current home and community-based entitlement (Medicaid Personal 
Care), but also requires some additional services beyond what our state currently provides, and also allows some optional services. 
The CFC option offers an opportunity to restructure our current entitlement to better meet the needs of our aging population, and by 
providing additional federal match it reduces the fiscal impact to the state while making overall services more responsive, 
person-centered, and driven by client choice. 

The department had been investigating the possibility of changing its current community-based entitlement program for several 
years. After the much delayed release of the final CFC rules, and some clarifications about concerns, the 2014 Legislature required 
the Department to "refmance" its current personal care program under the CFC, and provided certain parameters (HB 2746). 

The design of the CFC is subject to federal requirement to work with stakeholders. A stakeholder workgroup is currently meeting 
and will have recommendations by the fall. Therefore, the fmal design of the CFC is pending and will be under development over 
the next nine months, plus additional implementation time. The fact that the system design, which ultimately must be approved by 
the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), is still not complete, is one of the risks that may affect being able to 
implement CFC on the projected schedule. Another is negotiating the interactions among various information technology systems, 
such as ProviderOne Phase 2, ACES, and the CARE assessment tool. Also, CFC has a Maintenance of Effort (MOE) requirement. 
If the department has to cut current services by more than five percent, then implementation would need to be delayed by a year to 
meet the MOE. 

This decision package includes the best estimated impact of the CFC as of June 2016, prior to the recommendations of the 
workgroup. Due to the complexity of the process, the size of the dollars, and the need for transparency for this item with 
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stakeholders, this adjustment for the CFC is being requested as a decision package rather than as part of carry forward level or as 
part of a case load or utilization adjustment. 

Proposed Solution: 

This decision package assumes funding changes similar to those estimated in the fiscal note to HB 2746, with some updates. It may 
change again after decisions of the Workgroup. Assumptions include: 
--97 percent of the current personal care and certain waiver costs can receive the 56 percent federal match. 
--The new benefits under CFCO will not exceed 3 percent more than current per capita costs for personal care and certain waiver 
services. 
--Caseloads will grow only slightly more than they otherwise would have without the change - 2 percent more. 
--No loss or gain in client participation toward the cost of services. 
--Grandfathering approximately 700 long-term care clients on MPC who will not meet the new CFCO criteria with state only funds 
(this is updated from a previous estimate of 1,500; we now know that clients with a developmental disability will be eligible for 
CFC through a different avenue of eligibility). 
--$10 average cost per person/month for a new monthly waiver benefit so that certain CFC clients retain their Medicaid medical 
eligibility. 
--Unknown costs to be determine.d: potential cost for changes to ProviderOne, ACES, and other systems. 

Agency Contact: Bryan Way (360) 902-7769 
Program Contact: Bea Rector (360) 725-2272 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

The CFC option offers an opportunity to restructure our current entitlement to better meet the needs of our aging population 
and by providing additional federal match it reduces the fiscal impact to the state while making overall services more 
responsive, person-centered, and driven by client choice. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: D036 Field Services 
Output Measures 

001128 Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in 
the Community 

001935 Percent of Total Budget Devoted to Field Support 

Activity: D07 4 Personal Care 
Output Measures 

001128 Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in 
the Community 

001603 Monthly Average Cost per DDD Waiver Client. 
001925 DDD Total Clients Receiving Personal Care to Remain in the 

Own Homes or in their Community 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 

0.00% 

0.00% 
Incremental Changes 
FY 1 

0.00% 

0.00 
0.00 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal 4: Quality of Life - Each individual in need will be supported to attain the highest 
possible quality oflife and DSHS Goal 5: Public Trust- Strong management practices will be used to ensure quality and 
efficiency. This item is essential to implementing the ALTSA and DDA Strategic Objective 4.1: Improve the percentage of 

FY2 

0.00% 

0.00% 

FY2 

0.00% 

0.00 
0.00 
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clients served in home and community based settings and Strategic Objective 4.7: Design and implement a Medicaid 
Community First Choice Option (CFCO-State Plan) program in a manner consistent with legislative direction. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of 
Washingtonians from a healthy start to a safe and supported future. Help the most vulnerable people become independent 
and self-sufficient and: 
--Increase the percent oflong-term care clients served in home and community-based settings. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

FINAL 

Stakeholders will support this proposal as they supported HB 2746 in the last session, including the ARC of Washington, the 
Developmental Disabilities Council, the AARP, and SEIU-775NW. They will want to be sure the legislation is successfully 
implemented - and have a say in how the savings are invested. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

Due to the nature of this decision package, the agency explored no other alternatives. It is assumed that this decision 
package will result in significant savings of GF-State dollars. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

The consequences of adopting this package include the implementation of the Community First Choice. AL TSA and DDA 
will improve their current community-based entitlement programs in support of their strategic objectives to serve a higher 
percentage of clients in home and community-based settings, and to improve client choice and quality of life. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: DDA Implement Community First Choice.xlsx 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 
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Object Detail 
Overall Fundin2 

A Salaries And Wages 
B Employee Benefits 
E Goods\Other Services 
G Travel 
J Capital Outlays 
N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 
P Debt Service 
T Intra-Agency Reimbursements 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund- Basic Account-State 
5ources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total Objects 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 
19TC TXIX Assistance (75%) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

254,000 
111,000 
70,000 
14,000 
18,000 

15,554,000 
2,000 
7,000 

16,030,000 

(5,394,000) 

(5,394,000) 

21,265,000 
159,000 

21,424,000 

16,030,000 

FY2 

431,000 
174,000 
94,000 
10,000 
15,000 

15,554,000 
2,000 

12,000 

16,292,000 

(5,298,000) 

(5,298,000) 

21,322,000 
268,000 

21,590,000 

16,292,000 

FINAL 

Total 

685,000 
285,000 
164,000 
24,000 
33,000 

31,108,000 
4,000 

19,000 

32,322,000 

(10,692,000) 

(1 0,692,000) 

42,587,000 
427,000 

43,014,000 

32,322,000 
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Roll-Up 
FY16 

Category FTE State Federal Total 

Basic Plus 11.2 3,834,000 3,593,000 7,427,000 

IFS 45.0 1,848,000 6,177,000 8,025,000 

CFCO 3.8 (5,382,000) 21,309,000 15,927,000 

Financial Eligibility 2.2 53,000 159,000 212,000 
Total 62.2 3S3,000 31,238,000 31,S91,000 

check pt 

Remove Already in CFL 
FY16 

Category FTE State Federal Total 

Basic Plus 
IFS 
CFCO 1.0 6S,OOO 44,000 109,000 
Financial Eligibility 
Total 1.0 6S,OOO 44,000 109,000 

Maintenance Level 
FY16 

Category FTE State Federal Total 

Basic Plus 11.2 3,834,000 3,593,000 7,427,000 
IFS 45.0 1,848,000 6,177,000 8,025,000 
CFCO 2.8 (5,447,000) 21,265,000 15,818,000 
Financial Eligibility 2.2 53,000 159,000 212,000 
Total 61.2 288,000 31,194,000 31,482,000 

DDA Implement Community First Choice.xlsx 

Category FTE 
Basic Plus 20.2 
IFS 81.0 

CFCO 5.2 
Financial Eligibility 4.3 
Total 110.7 

Category FTE 
Basic Plus 
IFS 
CFCO 1.0 
Financial Eligibility 

Total 1.0 

Category FTE 
Basic Plus 20.2 
IFS 81.0 

CFCO 4.2 
Financial Eligibility 4.3 
Total 109.7 

FY17 2015-17 Biennial Budget 

State Federal Total Category FTE State Federal Total 

10,105,000 9,620,000 19,725,000 Basic Plus 15.7 13,939,000 13,213,000 27,152,000 

5,759,000 9,475,000 15,234,000 IFS 63.0 7,607,000 15,652,000 23,259,000 

(5,324,000) 21,366,000 16,042,000 CFCO 4.5 (10,706,000) 42,675,000 31,969,000 

91,000 268,000 359,000 Financial Eligibility 3.3 144,000 427,000 571,000 

10,631,000 40,729,000 S1,360,000 Total 86.4 10,984,000 71,967,000 82,9S1,000 

FY17 2015-17 Biennial Budget 

State Federal Total Category FTE State Federal Total 

Basic Plus 
IFS 

65,000 44,000 109,000 CFCO 1.0 130,000 88,000 218,000 
Financial Eligibility 

6S,OOO 44,000 109,000 Total 1.0 130,000 88,000 218,000 

FY17 2015-17 Biennial Budget 

State Federal Total Category FTE State Federal Total 

10,105,000 9,620,000 19,725,000 Basic Plus 15.7 13,939,000 13,213,000 27,152,000 

5,759,000 9,475,000 15,234,000 IFS 63.0 7,607,000 15,652,000 23,259,000 
(5,389,000) 21,322,000 15,933,000 CFCO 3.5 (10,836,000) 42,587,000 31,751,000 

91,000 268,000 359,000 Financial Eligibility 3.3 144,000 427,000 571,000 
10,S66,000 40,68S,OOO S1,2S1,000 Total 8S.4 10,854,000 71,879,000 82,733,000 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) requests $23,259,000 Total Funds, $7,607,000 GF-State, and 63.0 FTE in 
order to implement an Individual and Family Services (IFS) expansion of 4,000 slots as directed by the 2014 Legislature in SSB 
6387. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine 
001-1 General Fund - Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Aeencv FTEs 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

FY 1 

1,848,000 
6,177,000 

8,025,000 

FY 1 

45.0 

FY2 Total 

5,759,000 7,607,000 
9,475,000 15,652,000 

15,234,000 23,259,000 

FY2 Annual Avg 

81.0 63.0 

DDA requests $23,259,000 Total Funds, $7,607,000 GF-State, and 63.0 FTE in order to implement an IFS expansion of at least 
4,000 slots by the end of Fiscal Year 2017 as directed by SSB 6387. 

The Individual and Family Services Program (IFS) supports families who are caring for a family member with a developmental 
disability in their home. The supports provided through the IFS are intended to keep eligible individuals at home with parents or 
relatives. The IFS services that families may receive include, for example, services such as respite care, therapies, architectural and 
vehicular modifications, equipment and supplies, specialized nutrition and clothing, excess medical costs not covered by another 
source, co-pays for medical and therapeutic services, transportation, training, counseling, behavior support, parent/sibling 
education, and recreational opportunities. A number of individuals who meet the statutory defmition of having a developmental 
disability and have requested a service are waiting for an available funded slot. 

Proposed Solution: 

This expansion assumes 14 new slots in June 2015 and thereafter 166 per month in Fiscal Years 2016 and 2017 for a total of 4,000 
waiver slots by June 30, 2017. Staffing required for this expansion includes Case Resource Managers (CRM) assumed to begin in 
June 2015. It is assumed that each CRM performs five assessments per month with a case ratio of one to 75 for waiver clients. All 
other support FTEs assumed with ratio to CRM in mandatory workload step and would begin in July 2015. 

Agency Contact: Ken Brown (360) 902 7583 
Program Contact: Eric Mandt (360) 725 2579 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

The goal of the expansion of the IFS Program by 4,000 slots is to reduce the current no-paid services waiting list and provide 
services to qualified clients who have requested services. 

September 12, 2014, 6:01 :24PM Page 1 of3 
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Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: D034 Family Support Program for Developmentally Disabled 
Clients 

Output Measures 
OOII28 Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in 

the Community 

Activity: D036 Field Services 
Output Measures 

00 II28 Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in 
the Community 

OOI935 Percent of Total Budget Devoted to Field Support 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

This request supports DSHS Goal: 
I: Health - Each individual and each community will be healthy 
4: Quality of Life - Each individual in need will be supported to attain the highest possible quality of life. 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 

0.00% 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 

0.00% 

0.00% 

This item is essential to implementing the DDA Strategic Objective 4.I: Improve the percentage of clients served in home 
and community based settings, and the similar Results Washington goal3.2. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This package supports Results Washington Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of Washingtonians 
from a healthy start to a safe and supported future. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

This initiative is supported by Disability Rights Washington which supports DDA making demonstrable progress in 
increasing the number of qualified clients who receive appropriate services. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The request cannot be absorbed within existing resources because of the size of the expansion which is being funded by 
savings resulting from implementation of Community First Choice. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Not funding this request could mean that up to 15,000 qualified clients in the community who have requested developmental 
disability services would not receive them. The cost of services in a Residential Habilitation Center (RHC) could be up to 
twice the cost of services provided in the community. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

FY2 

0.00% 

FY2 

0.00% 

0.00% 

September 12, 2014, 6:01:25PM Page 2 of3 
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Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: DDA IFS Expansion.xlsx 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

· These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 

Overall Fundin2 
A Salaries And Wages 
B Employee Benefits 
E Goods\Other Services 
G Travel 
J Capital Outlays 
N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 
P Debt Service 
T Intra-Agency Reimbursements 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total Objects 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

September 12,2014, 6:01:25PM 

FY 1 FY2 

2,127,000 3,830,000 
825,000 1,467,000 
618,000 1,113,000 
135,000 242,000 
74,000 132,000 

4,165,000 8,304,000 
14,000 24,000 
67,000 122,000 

8,025,000 15,234,000 

1,848,000 5,759,000 

1,848,000 5,759,000 

6,177,000 9,475,000 

6,177,000. 9,475,000 

8,025,000 15,234,000 

FINAL 

Total 

5,957,000 
2,292,000 
1,731,000 

377,000 
206,000 

12,469,000 
38,000 

189,000 

23,259,000 

7,607,000 

7,607,000 

15,652,000 

15,652,000 

23,259,000 

Page 3 of3 
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BASIC PLUS - Estimated Costs 

FY 2014 GF-State 

FTEs -
Staffing Costs -
Service Costs -
Total -

FY 2015 GF-State 

FTEs -

Staffing Costs 10,000 

Service Costs 10,000 
Total 20,000 

2013-15 Biennium GF-State 

FTEs -
Staffing Costs 10,000 
Service Costs 10,000 
Total 20,000 

FY 2016 GF-State 

FTEs -
Staffing Costs 568,000 
Service Costs 3,266,000 
Total 3,834,000 

FY 2017 GF-State 

FTEs -

Staffing Costs 1,022,000 

Service Costs 9,083,000 

Total 10,105,000 

2015-17 Biennium GF-State 

FTEs -
Staffing Costs 1,590,000 

Service Costs 12,349,000 

Total 13,939,000 

DDA IFS Expansion.xlsx/ Summary 

Federal Total 

- -
- -

- -

- -

Federal Total 

- 0.2 

7,000 17,000 
10,000 20,000 
17,000 37,000 

Federal Total 

- 0.1 
7,000 17,000 

10,000 20,000 
17,000 37,000 

Federal Total 

- 11.2 

379,000 947,000 
3,214,000 6,480,000 

3,593,000 7,427,000 

Federal Total 

- 20.2 
681,000 1,703,000 

8,939,000 18,022,000 
9,620,000 19,725,000 

Federal Total 

- 15.7 

1,060,000 2,650,000 
12,153,000 24,502,000 
13,213,000 27,152,000 

IFS New Clients - Plus Revising Base to Waiver 

FY 2014 

FTEs 

Staffing Costs 

Service Costs 

Total 

FY 2015 

FTEs 

Staffing Costs 

Service Costs 

Total 

2013-15 Biennium 

FTEs 

Staffing Costs 

Service Costs 

Total 

FY2016 

FTEs 

Staffing· Costs 

Setvice Costs 

Total 

FY2017 

FTEs 

Staffing Costs• 

Service Costs 

Total 

2015-17 Biennium 

FTEs 

Staffing Costs 

Service Costs 

Total 

GF-State 

-
-

-
-

GF-State 

-

116,000 
{411,000) 
{295,000) 

GF-State 

-

116,000 
{411,000) 
{295,000) 

2;33,6,000 
(468~000) 

GF-State 

4,158,000 

1,601,000 
5,759,000 

6,474,000 

1,133,000 
7,607,000 

Federal 

-
-

-

-

Federal 

-

77,000 
439,000 
516,000 

Federal 

-
77,000 

439,000 
516,000 

1,544,000 
4,633,000 
6,177,000 

Federal 

2,772,000 
6,703,000 
9,475,000 

Federal 

4,316,000 

11,336,000 
15,652,000 

Total 

-
-

-
-

Total 

2.1 
193,000 

28,000 
221,000 

Total 

1.0 
193,000 

28,000 
221,000 

Total 

45.0 

3,8€i0,000 
4,165,000 
8,Q25,000 

Total 

81.0 

6,93o,OOO 
8,304;000 

15,234,000 

Total 

63.0 

10,790,000 

12,469,000 
23,259,000 
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PI :is~ FY 1s Assumed 
IFS Level Annual Award <hm•, Cost 

1 
2 
3 
4 
Total 

$1200 
$1800 
$2 400 
$3,600 

" 20.6% 
33.0% 
36.3% 

3 
5 
5 
1 

14 

10.1% 1 

3 000 
8,000 

12,000 
5,000 

28,000 

100.0% 14\1!!$~Jim 

I'V:I8Assumed FY16 
IFS Lewl Annual Award CUent I Assumed COlt 

1 
2 
3 
4 

Total 

" 20.6% 
33.0% 
36.3% 
10.1% 

100.0% 

$ 1200 
$ 1,800 
$ 2,400 
$ 3,600 

413 
662 
728 
203 

413 
662 
728 
203 

2,006 

2,006 ~~-~ilf.\11 

496,000 
1192 000 
1748 DOd 

729,000 
4,165,000 

FY 17a.•urMd FY 17 Assumed 
IFS Level Annual Award Client I Cost 

1 
2 
3 
4 

Total 

" 20.6% 
33.0% 
36.3% 
10.1% 

100.0% 

. $1200 
$ 1800 
$ 2,400 
$ 3,600 

824 
1,320 
1,452 

404 

824 
1,320 
1,452 

404 
4,000 

4,000 ':;>:1t!<:t~ 

989,000 
2,376,000 
3,485,000 
1,454,000 
8,304,000 

d<tli:::::::: ;;\lii!pu< '/f!::::Aj::l!f" • Sl!rf3:!i:V!d'~H$ : loiOV»1$ J:tec43' 13""t.li<U;;:<c:'ft""14 .M;n-,i4 .• · ;r-14'' · .. .,~14 Jun-14 tOiiil 

;@iu •>:p · • 4<\,l!j · 41,saa '''0:4W 41;JI44 41,~'74 42&n ::>:.tj9& 4ii;ils4 42,ms •9 42,156 ~"T<IIol 
>4 14 

•' ft.' . '4:086 ... 4Ul7 42,248' ·. 42,278 4:2<!111!1 4:1,330 42.310 ..... :;,u;Alti, 42;430 :: · 42461 4li*9f •;<42,522 Total 

16b 166 166 166 166 166 166 - -- --- --- . --166 166 166 166 166 1,992 

lSi!Wl'1-:"::Wl•i:!l!t!~';'>' ''42)$11!'! •,<••A2}614·'.:•:·:U;Iiii4\?C:Atll1$ 4:4705 4i7l!if , 42;161 4.2,1liS 42,82& 42,1tS6 42)1117!>£. Toia! 
•- ·-- ·-- ·-- ·-- .,,.,. .,.,. .. ,.,.. ,..,.,.. ,.,..,.. .. ,..,.. 4c<> ., nn• 168 1,994 166 166 166 166 166 166 16o 166 166 166 166 

1 :'FYiilii•l:.';'A:l; :•~!42.!1!/{:;!j'Wt'')): 42,iii• '! ::· :: -4'trln!i ., ,, <Ia;@. . . 43;0110 4$,010 43,101 4ll,iat i 43r1'60 ... 43;iiif 4$,221 4a.2S2 ::+ TO!ol' 
.... • ...... • ...... • ......... • ........ • .... ,.. • ...... • ,....,,... " ""'" .o """" " nnn 11 nnn " ..,,,.. 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,0uu 4,000 4,000 4,000 

':r;ylf'' '431asz!:'.' 43,1113: 43;344 43,374 -A!f!OS 43,Jiil!i 4!!A!!6 .:---~43,497 43,525 .43,$51;••. · 4a,S86 4$,611, Total -- .. --- .. --- .. --- .. --- .. ........ .. ...... .. ......... " ........ .. ...... " ....... " ............ .. ...... 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,0uu 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 

)OA IFS Expansion.xlsx!IFS services 

1"1:18 
Actumed FY 18 Assumed 

IFS Lewll Annual Award Qlent I Cost 
1 $1200 824 
2 $ 1,800 1,320 
3 $2 400 1452 
4 $ 3,600 404 

Total 4000 

" --w:6% 824 
33.0% 1,320 
36.3% 1,452 
10.1% 404 

100.0% 4,000 &::~;,;m 

Target 

Projected 

4,000 

4,000 

989 DOD 
2,376,000 
3 485 000 
1,454,000 
8 304 000 

1"119 
IFS Auumad FY 19 Assumed 

Level Annlllll Award Cllant:ff< Cost 
1 
2 
3 
4 

Total 

" ""'iii.6i' 
33.0% 
36.3% 
10.1% 

""iio:ii%' 

$ 1,200 
$ 1800 
$ 2,400 
$ 3,600 

824 
1,320 
1,452 

404 

824 
1,320 
1452 

404 
4,000 

4,ooo &I§JJ J ~TF 

989,000 
2 376 000 
3,485,000 
1,454,000 
8,304,000 
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I 

2015-17 Biennial Budget 
IFS Expansion 

FY2016 
FY2017 

Fiscal Year 2016 

DDA case Resource Mgr (R51- Step G) 
CRM Supervisor (R53- Step G) 
Intake & Eligibility Specialist (R51- Step G) 
Secretary Senior (R33: Step L)) 
Dev Disability Administrator (R57- Step G) 
Management Services (R52- Step G) 
Human Resource Consultant 3 (R54- Step G) 

Total 

Fiscal Year 2017 

DDA Case Resource Mgr (R51 - Step G) 
CRM Supervisor (R53 -Step G) 
Intake & Eligibility Specialist (R51- Step G) 
Secretary Senior (R33 -Step L)) 
Dev Disability Administrator (R57- Step G) 
Management Services (R52- Step G) 
Human Resource Consultant 3 (R54- Step Gl 

Total ---·-

FTE's 
A- Salaries 
B- Benefits 
E- Goods & Services 
ED- Leases 

G -Travel 

J - Equipment 

P- Computer Lease 

TZ-ISSD 

DA - General Fund - State 

UM -General Fund- Federal 

Staff 
#Staff Month FTEs 

33.4 12.0 33.4 
2.1 12.0 2.1 
2.2 12.0 2.2 
4.2 12.0 4.2 
1.0 12.0 1.0 
2.1 12.0 2.1 
0.0 -
45.0 72.0 45.0 

Staff 
#Staff Month FTEs 

60.0 12.0 60.0 
3.7 12.0 3.8 
4.0 12.0 4.0 
7.5 12.0 7.5 
1.8 12.0 1.8 
3.9 12.0 3.9 
0.0 
80.9 72.0 81.0 

FY 2016 
45.0 

2,127,000 
825,000 
336,000 
282,000 

135,000 

74,000 

14,000 

67,000 

3,860,000 

2,316,000 

1,544,000 

Assumptions to continue 3,080 slots Into 2015-17 and add 920 more: 

All other support FTEs assumed with ratio to CRM in mandatory workload step 

Beginning July 2015 will assume caseload ratio of 1:75 for all4,000 

Monthly 
Salary Salaries 

A 
4,014 1,608,000 
4,214 106,000 
4,014 107,000 
2,920 146,000 
4,653 56,000 
4,114 104,000 
4,322 -

2,127,000 

Monthly 
Salary Salaries 

A 
4,014 2,889,000 
4,214 190,000 
4,014 193,000 
2,920 263,000 
4,653 102,000 
4,114 193,000 
4,322 -

3,830,000 

~ 
81.0 

3,830,000 
1,467,000 

604,000 
509,000 

242,000 

132,000 

24,000 

122,000 

6,930,000 

4,158,000 

2,772,000 

All Bene/It Rates and ISSD Rates come from the DSHS Staffing Model or OFM Allotment Instructions 

So/aries from Department of Personnel State Compensation Plan effective July 1, 2013 

Column B shows the ratio to CRM used to determine support staff 

DDA IFS Expansion.xlsx/IFS Staffing 

0.062 
0.062 

OASI 
BA 

100,000 
7,000 
7,000 
9,000 
3,000 
6,000 

-
132,000 

OASI 
BA 

179,000 
12,000 
12,000 
16,000 
6,000 

12,000 

237,000 

0.0921 
0.0921 

Retirement 
BB 
148,000 

10,000 
10,000 
13,000 
5,000 

10,000 

196,000 

Retirement 
BB 
266,000 

17,000 
18,000 
24,000 
9,000 

18,000 

352,000 

0.0085 0.0145 
0.0085 0.0145 

Ul Medicare 
BF BH 

14,000 23,000 
1,000 2,000 
1,000 2,000 
1,000 2,000 

- 1,000 
1,000 2,000 

- -
18,000 32,000 

Ul Medicare 
BF BH 

25,000 42,000 
2,000 3,000 
2,000 3,000 
2,000 4,000 
1,000 1,000 
2,000 3,000 

-
34,000 56,000 

$782 
$763 
Health 

Insurance 
BD 

313,000 
20,000 
21,000 
39,000 

9,000 
20,000 

-
422,000 

Health 
Insurance 

BD 
549,000 

34,000 
37,000 
69,000 
17,000 
36,000 

-
742,00!) 

$48.00 
$48.00 
Medical 

Aid 
BC 

19,000 
1,000 
1,000 
2,000 
1,000 
1,000 

25,000 

Medical 
Aid 
BC 

35,000 
2,000 
2,000 
4,000 
1,000 
2,000 

_4§,000 

$594 
$594 

Goods& 
Services 

E 
238,000 

15,000 
16,000 
30,000 

7,000 
15,000 

321,000 

Goods& 
Services 

E 
428,000 

27,000 
29,000 
53,000 
13,000 
28,000 

578,00() 

$524 
$524 

Leases 
ED 

210,000 
13,000 
14,000 
26,000 
6,000 

13,000 

282,000 

Leases 
ED 

377,000 
24,000 
25,000 
47,000 
11,000 
25,000 

~.ooo 

0.007 
0.007 

Personnel 
Services 

EN 
11,000 

1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

1,000 

15,000 

Personnel 
Services 

EN 
20,000 

1,000 
1,000 
2,000 
1,000 
1,000 

26,000 

$250 
$250 

Travel 
G 

100,000 
6,000 
7,000 

13,000 
3,000 
6,000 

135,000 

Travel 
G 

180,000 
11,000 
12,000 
22,000 
5,000 

12,000 

242,000 

$1,640 
$1.640 

Eaulpment 
J 

55,000 
3,000 
4,000 
7,000 
2,000 
3,000 

74,000 

Equipment 
J 

98,000 
6,000 
7,000 

12,000 
3,000 
6,000 

-
132,000 

$25 
$25 

Computer 

Lease 
p 

10,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

1,000 
-

14,000 

Computer 
Lease 

p 

18,000 
1,000 
1,000 
2,000 
1,000 
1,000 

24,000 

$125 
$125 

ISSD 
TZ 

50,000 
3,000 
3,000 
6,000 
2,000 
3,000 

-
67,000 

ISSD 
TZ 

90,000 
6,000 
6,000 

11,000 
3,000 
6,000 

-
122,000 

Total 

2,899,000 
189,000 
195,000 
296,000 
95,000 

186,000 
-

3,860,000 

Total 

5,196,000 
336,000 
348,000 
531,000 
174,000 
345,000 

6,930,000 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington FINAL 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-7S One-Time Relocation 

Program Level - 040 Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: D 1 040 2015-17 Final 2-YR LEG Budget 

Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Deparbnent of Social and Health Services (DSHS) requests one-time funding for relocation and project costs to support 
DSHS' Leased Facilities Strategic Plan. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-1 General Fund - Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffmg 

Package Description: 

330,000 
229,000 

559,000 

533,000 
370,000 

903,000 

863,000 
599,000 

1,462,000 

The DSHS Leased Facilities Strategic Plan was developed in Spring 2014 for inclusion in the Office of Financial Management's 
(OFM) 2015-21 Six-Year Facilities Plan as defined by RCW 43.82.055, which is due to the Legislature January 1, 2015. DSHS' 
long-range strategies increase the agency's current leasehold footprint by approximately 100,000 square feet in order to 
accommodate increasing space needs for the Aging and Long Term Support Administration, Developmental Disabilities 
Administration, Economic Services Administration, Administrative Services, Vocational Rehabilitation, and Childrens 
Administration. 

Agency Contact: Charles Wang (360) 902-8154 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific peTjormance outcomes does the agency expect? 

DSHS is legally obligated to provide services to its estimated 2.5 million clients across the state. To accomplish this mission 
DSHS must have accessible American Disability Act (ADA) Compliant office locations across the state, which allow staff to 
meet with clients and provide them services. 

Per:formance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: D036 Field Services 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

This request supports the following goal identified in the DSHS 2013-2015 Strategic Plan: 

Public Trust- Strong management practices will be used to ensure quality and efficiency. 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This package supports Governor Inslee's Goals: 

FY2 
0.00 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington 

C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt Decision Package 
FINAL 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-7S One-Time Relocation 
Program Level - 040 Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Budget Period: 20 15-17 Version: D1 0402015-17Final2-YRLEGBudget 

Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of Washingtonians from a healthy start to a safe and supported 
future. 

GoalS: Effective, Efficient and Accountable Government- Fostering a Lean culture that drives accountability and results for 
the people of Washington. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

None 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The request cannot be absorbed within existing resources. Not funding this request will decrease the agency's ability to serve 
our clients' needs. Funding will need to be diverted from other client services in order to support this expenditure. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Funding this request will prevent a negative impact on client services. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: A W One-Time Relocation.xlsx 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are one-time and will not carry forward. 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundin2 

E Goods\Other Services 559,000 903,000 1,462,000 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_main.rpt Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-7S One-Time Relocation 
Program Level- 040 Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: D1 040 2015-17 Final2-YR LEG Budget 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund- Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

330,000 

330,000 

229,000 

229,000 

559,000 

FINAL 

533,000 863,000 

533,000 863,000 

370,000 599,000 

370,000 599,000 

903,000 1,462,000 
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2015-17 Biennial Budget 
One-Time Relocation 

Program 1 2016 2017 

010 I $ 2,21o.ooo $ 813,000 $ 

020 I$ 2,000 $ 185,000 $ 

040 I$ 330,000 $ 533,000 $ 

050 I$ 44,000 $ 163,000 $ 

060 I$ 786,000 $ 761,000 $ 

100 I$ 127,000 $ 155,000 $ 

110 I$ 35,000 $ 24,000 $ 

Total I$ 3,534,000 $ 2,634,000 $ 

AW One-Time Relocation.xlsx 

Total 

3,023,000 $ 

187,000 $ 

863,000 $ 

207,000 $ 

1,547,000 $ 

282,000 $ 

59,000 $ 

6,168,000 $ 

Department of Social & Health Services 

2016 2017 Total 2016 2017 Total 

232,000 $ 85,000 $ 317,000 $ 2,442,000 $ 898,000 $ 3,340,000 

- $ - $ - $ 2,000 $ 185,000 $ 187,000 

229,000 $ 370,000 $ 599,000 $ 559,000 $ 903,000 $ 1,462,000 

40,000 $ 150,000 $ 190,000 $ 84,000 $ 313,000 $ 397,000 

275,000 $ 266,000 $ 541,000 $ 1,061,000 $ 1,027,000 $ 2,088,000 

- $ - $ - $ 127,000 $ 155,000 $ 282,000 

8,000 $ 5,000 $ 13,000 $ 43,000 $ 29,000 $ 72,000 

784,000 $ 876,000 $ 1,660,000 $ 4,318,000 $ 3,510,000 $ 7,828,000 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington FINAL 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-8L Lease Rate Adjustments 

Program Level - 040 Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: D 1 040 2015-17 Final 2-YR LEG Budget 

Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) requests funding for the incremental cost of lease changes for offices and 
client service centers statewide. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-1 General Fund - Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

346,000 
241,000 

587,000 

703,000 
488,000 

1,191,000 

1,049,000 
729,000 

1,778,000 

DSHS requests to fund the rate change associated with a total of 176 leases and sub-leases. These facilities house over 11,000 staff 
and community partners who provide mission-critical services and administrative support to an estimated 2.5 million DSHS clients 
annually. Currently, DSHS leases over 3.1 million square feet of space in 135 facilities statewide. 

Agency Contact: Charles Wang (360) 902-8154 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

DSHS is legally obligated to provide services to its estimated 2.5 million clients across the state. To accomplish this mission, 
DSHS must have accessible American Disability Act (ADA) Compliant office locations across the state, which allow staff to 
meet with clients and provide them services. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal: 

5: Public Trust- Strong management practices will be used to ensure quality and efficiency 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of Washingtonians from a healthy start to a safe and supported 
future. 

GoalS: Effective, Efficient and Accountable Government- Fostering a Lean culture that drives accountability and results for 
the people of Washington. 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington 

C:\DSHSBDS\dp_main.rpt Decision Package 
FINAL 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-8L Lease Rate Adjustments 
Program Level- 040 Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: D1 040 2015-17 Final2-YR LEG Budget 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

None 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The request cannot be absorbed within existing resources. DSHS has no alternative but to pay its legally binding lease 
obligations, which may range from five-year to 15-year terms. Not funding this request will decrease the agency's ability to 
serve our clients' needs. Funding will need to be diverted from other client services in order to support this expenditure. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Funding this request will prevent negative impacts on client services. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would he required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: A W Lease Rate Adjustments.xlsx 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundine: 

E Goods\Other Services 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund- Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

587,000 1,191,000 

346,000 703,000 

346,000 703,000 

241,000 488,000 

241,000 488,000 

587,000 1,191,000 

1,778,000 

1,049,000 

1,049,000 

729,000 

729,000 

1,778,000 
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2015-17 Biennial Budget 
Lease Rate Adjustments 

Department of Social & Health Services 

. 
Program 
010- CA $340,000 $830,000 $1,170,000 $36,000 $87,000 $123,000 
020-JRA ($36,000) $219,000 $183,000 $0 $0 $0 ($36,000) $219,000 $183,000 
030- MHO ($37,000) ($33,000) ($70,000) ($3,000) ($2,000) ($5,000) ($40,000) ($35,000) ($75,000) 
040- DDD $346,000 $703,000 $1,049,000 $241,000 $488,000 $729,000 $587,000 $1,191,000 $1,778,000 
050- LTC $76,000 ($20,000) $56,000 ($20,000) ($107,000) ($127,000) $56,000 ($127,000) ($71,000) 
060- ESA ($174,000) $288,000 $114,000 ($104,000) $173,000 $69,000 ($278,000) $461,000 $183,000 
070-ASA ($58,000) ($51,000) ($109,000) ($13,000) ($12,000) ($25,000) ($71,000) ($63,000) ($134,000) 
100- DVR $299,000 $309,000 $608,000 $0 $0 $0 $299,000 $309,000 $608,000 
110 -ADMIN $114,000 $210,000 $324,000 $25,000 $46,000 $71,000 $139,000 $256,000 $395,000 
135- sec 

Total 

I Total Request I I Lease Matrix 

I ~·l~tfi:Jimmlll!llilm!l 
Program 
010- CA 376,000 917,000 1,293,000 16,901,000 17,559,000 34,460,000 16,525,000 16,642,000 33,167,000 
020- JRA (36,000) 219,000 183,000 805,000 1,037,000 1,842,000 841,000 818,000 1,659,000 
030- MHD (40,000) (35,000) (75,000) 380,000 385,000 765,000 420,000 420,000 840,000 
040- ODD 587,000 1,191,000 1,778,000 4,062,000 4,787,000 8,849,000 3,475,000 3,596,000 7,071,000 
050- LTC 56,000 (127,000) (71,000) 8,053,000 8,432,000 16,485,000 7,997,000 8,559,000 16,556,000 
060- ESA (278,000) 461,000 183,000 27,648,000 28,424,000 56,072,000 27,926,000 27,963,000 55,889,000 
070-ASA (71,000) (63,000) (134,000) 290,000 290,000 580,000 361,000 353,000 714,000 
100- DVR 299,000 309,000 608,000 2,670,000 2,680,000 5,350,000 2,371,000 2,371,000 4,742,000 
110 -ADMIN 139,000 256,000 395,000 441,000 554,000 995,000 302,000 298,000 600,000 
135- sec (25,000) (24,000) (49,000) 305,000 306,000 611,000 330,000 330,000 660,000 

Total 1.007.000 3.104.000 4.111.000 61.555.000 64.454.000 126.009.000 60.548.000 61.350.000 121.898.000 

AW Lease Rate Adjustments.xlsx DSHS Request Rollup By Program 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington FINAL 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-8M Mileage Rate Adjustments 
Program Level - 040 Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Budget Period: 20 15-17 Version: D I 040 2015-17 Final2-YR LEG Budget 

Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) requests increased funding necessary to reimburse staff and volunteers for 
private automobile mileage. By funding this request, DSHS will be able to meet its base cost requirements. The number of total 
miles driven by agency employees and volunteers while conducting official state business has increased steadily since 2012. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-1 General Fund - Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

26,000 
17,000 

43,000 

26,000 
17,000 

43,000 

52,000 
34,000 

86,000 

Current state travel regulations allow a reimbursement rate for the use of privately owned vehicles when traveling on official state 
businesses (In-Take Referrals for Child Abuse Investigations, Foster Home Visits, Domestic Violence Prevention, and New 
Employee Trainings, etc). While the reimbursement rate of $0.560 per mile remained relatively flat compared to previous biennia, 
the number of total miles driven by agency employees and volunteers while conducting official state business has increased steadily 
since 2012. 

Agency Contact: Charles Wang (360) 902-8154 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

Funding this request will strengthen the foundation for the current continuum of care and access to client services across the 
department. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: 

Activity: 

D036 Field Services 
No measures linked to package 

D095 State Operated Living Alternatives 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

The budget request supports one ofDSHS Goals: 

Public Trust - Strong management practices will be used to ensure quality and efficiency 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 
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FINAL 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Codeffitle: M2-8M Mileage Rate Adjustments 
Program Level - 040 Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: D 1 040 2015-17 Final 2-YR LEG Budget 

This package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of Washingtonians from a healthy start to a safe and supported 
future. 

Goal 5: Effective, Efficient and Accountable Government- Fostering a Lean culture that drives accountability and results for 
the people of Washington. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

None 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The request cannot be absorbed within existing resources. Not funding this request will decrease the agency's ability to meet 
our clients' needs. Funding will need to be diverted from other client services in order to support this expenditure. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Funding this request will prevent any negative impact on client services. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: A W Mileage Rate Adjustments.xlsb 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail FYI FY2 

Overall Fundine 
G Travel 42,000 42,000 
T Intra-Agency Reimbursements 1,000 1,000 

Total Objects 43,000 43,000 

Total 

84,000 
2,000 

86,000 
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DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding FY1 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 26,000 

Total for Fund 001-1 26,000 

Fund 001-C, General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 17,000 

Total for Fund 001-C 17,000 

Total Overall Funding 43,000 

FINAL 

FY2 Total 

26,000 52,000 

26,000 52,000 

17,000 34,000 

17,000 34,000 

43,000 86,000 
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Program Year 
2016 2017 Total 

010 255,000 255,000 510,000 

020 4,000 4,000 8,000 

030 3,000 3,000 6,000 

040 42,000 42,000 84,000 

050 34,000 34,000 68,000 

060 42,000 42,000 84,000 

150 11,000 11,000 22,000 

Total 391 000 391,000 782 000 

State/Other Sor ·-
Program State 

2016 2017 Total 

010 233,000 233,000 466,000 

020 5,000 5,000 10,000 

030 4,000 4,000 8,000 

040 26,000 26,000 52,000 

050 19,000 19,000 38,000 

060 31,000 31,000 62,000 

150 0 0 0 

Total 318,000 318,000 636,000 

AW Mileage Rate Adjustments.xlsb 

Department of Social & Health Services 

ISSD- TZ Total 
2016 2017 Total 2016 2017 Total 

2,000 2,000 4,000 257,000 257,000 514,000 I 
! 

1,000 1,000 2,000 5,000 5,000 10,000 ! 

1,000 1,000 2,000 4,000 4,000 8,000 

1,000 1,000 2,000 43,000 43,000 86,000 

1,000 1,000 2,000 35,000 35,000 70,000 

5,000 5,000 10,000 47,000 47,000 94,000 

(11,000) (11,000) (22,000) 0 0 0 

0 0 0 391,000 I 391 ooo I 782,000 

Federal Total 
2016 2017 Total 2016 2017 Total 

24,000 24,000 48,000 257,000 257,000 514,000 

0 0 0 5,000 5,000 10,000 

0 0 0 4,000 4,000 8,000 

17,000 17,000 34,000 43,000 43,000 86,000 

16,000 16,000 32,000 35,000 35,000 70,000 

16,000 16,000 32,000 47,000 47,000 94,000 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

73 000 73,ooo I 146 ooo 391 000 391 ooo I 782,ooo 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Department of Social Health and Services (DSHS) requests funding for the 6.52 percent postage rate increase which went into 
effect January 27, 2014. By funding this request, DSHS is expected to meet its postal obligations to customers, clients, and 
constituents. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-1 General Fund - Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

9,000 
4,000 

13,000 

9,000 
4,000 

13,000 

18,000 
8,000 

26,000 

The United States Postal Services (USPS) increased its postal rate for first-class mail from $0.46 to $0.49 (6.52 percent increase) on 
January 27, 2014. The USPS increase impacts all DSHS programs. 

Communication between clients and programs are a routine and essential part of doing business. Clients expect written responses to 
their inquiries and concerns. Other areas impacted by this postage rate increase are payments to clients and notices to clients 
required by law. 

The USPS mail services are considered accessible to all clients and it is an efficient means of communication. Other forms of 
communication or remittance of payments such as electronic banking and e-mail are not accessible to the majority of the 
department's clients or may require revisions to state laws. 

Proposed Solution: 

DSHS requests $1,106,000 ($744,000 GF-State) for a postal rate adjustment so that all the DSHS programs can meet its current 
postal obligations. 

Agency Contact: Don Petrich (360) 902-7831 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

By funding this decision package, DSHS will continue meeting its obligations and statutory requirements to ensure all clients 
receive their proper information in a timely manner without negative impacts to other client services. 

Performance Measure DetaU 

Agency Level 

Activity: D036 Field Services 
Incremental Changes 
FYI FY2 
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No measures linked to package 

Activity: D079 Program Support for Developmental Disabilities 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: D086 Residential Habilitation Facilities 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal: 

5: Public Trust- Strong management practices will be used to ensure quality and efficiency. 

0.00 
Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington Goal: 

5: Effective, Efficient and Accountable Government- Fostering a Lean culture that drives accountability and results for the 
people of Washington. 

Ensure efficiency and performance to the public by providing transparency and accountability in state agency operations and: 
--Increase Washington State government's transparency. 
--Increase customer satisfaction. 
--Increase on-time delivery for state services. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

None 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The request cannot be absorbed within existing resources. Funds supporting other client services would need to be diverted 
if funding for this USPS rate increase is not provided. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Not funding this request will have a negative impact to the agency's ability to communicate with clients and hamper its ability 
to remain responsive to constituent needs. If not approved, funds will have to be diverted from other program activities 
and/or services to cover the cost increase. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: A W Postage Rate Adjustments.xlsx 

0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 
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Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundin2 

E Goods\Other Services 
T Intra-Agency Reimbursements 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund- Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total Objects 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

9,000 
4,000 

13,000 

9,000 

9,000 

4,000 

4,000 

13,000 

9,000 
4,000 

13,000 

9,000 

9,000 

4,000 

4,000 

13,000 

FINAL 

18,000 
8,000 

26,000 

18,000 

18,000 

8,000 

8,000 

26,000 
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Department of Social and Health Services 

Rounded =Round(link,-3) 
Program Year ISSD- TZ 

2016 2017 Total 2016 2017 Total 

010 19,000 19,000 38,000 6,000 6,000 12,000 

020 2,000 2,000 4,000 1,000 1,000 2,000 

030 5,000 5,000 10,000 3,000 3,000 6,000 

040 9,000 9,000 18,000 4,000 4,000 8,000 

050 13,000 13,000 26,000 4,000 4,000 8,000 

060 445,000 445,000 890,000 15,000 15,000 30,000 

070 0 0 0 0 0 0 

100 4,000 4,000 8,000 1,000 1,000 2,000 

110 10,000 10,000 20,000 10,000 10,000 20,000 

135 1,000 1,000 2,000 1,000 1,000 2,000 

145 0 0 0 0 0 0 

150 45,000 45,000 90,000 (45,000) (45,000) (90,000) 

Total 553,000 553,000 1,106,000 0 0 0 

State/Other Split 
Program State other 

2016 2017 Total 2016 2017 Total 

010 23,000 23,000 46,000 2,000 2,000 4,000 

020 3,000 3,000 6,000 0 0 0 

030 8,000 8,000 16,000 0 0 0 

040 9,000 9,000 18,000 4,000 4,000 8,000 

050 11,000 11,000 22,000 6,000 6,000 12,000 

060 293,000 293,000 586,000 167,000 167,000 334,000 

070 0 0 0 0 0 0 

100 5,000 5,000 10,000 0 0 0 

110 18,000 18,000 36,000 2,000 2,000 4,000 

135 2,000 2,000 4,000 0 0 0 

145 0 0 0 0 0 0 

150 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 372,000 372,000 744,000 181,000 181,000 362,000 

AW Postage Rate Adjustments.xlsx 

Total 
2016 2017 Total 

25,000 25,000 50,000 

3,000 3,000 6,000 

8,000 8,000 16,000 

13,000 13,000 26,000 

17,000 17,000 34,000 

460,000 460,000 920,000 

0 0 0 

5,000 5,000 10,000 

20,000 20,000 40,000 

2,000 2,000 4,000 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

553,000 553,000 1,106,000 

Total 
2016 2017 Total 

25,000 25,000 50,000 

3,000 3,000 6,000 

8,000 8,000 16,000 

13,000 13,000 26,000 

17,000 17,000 34,000 

460,000 460,000 920,000 

0 0 0 

5,000 5,000 10,000 

20,000 20,000 40,000 

2,000 2,000 4,000 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

553,000 553,000 1,106,000 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) requests funding in the 2015-17 Biennium for the replacement of vehicles 
through iease-purchase that are critical in the support of the health, safety, and security of residents and staff for the department's 
institutional programs. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

56,000 
55,000 

111,000 

95,000 
94,000 

189,000 

151,000 
149,000 

300,000 

The department requires the replacement of necessary vehicles to meet the day-to-day needs of the clients in five institutions and 
maintenance operations. This includes vehicles for client transport and for the support of base operations and maintenance of these 
facilities. Most of these vehicles have a usable life span of five years but have been in operation from ten to 20 years, are difficult 
and expensive to maintain, and have become unreliable. Equipment beyond its useful life has been shown to become dangerous and 
is costly to repair. This request is to support the lease-purchase of vehicles through a certificate of participation (COP). 

Juvenile Rehabilitation (JR) 
This request funds the replacement of necessary vehicles to meet the day-to-day health and security needs of the youth placed into 
JR custody. Requested equipment items are critical to ensure the health, safety and security of clients, public safety, and staff 
productivity. 

Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) 
This request funds the replacement of necessary vehicles to meet the day-to-day health and security needs of Residential 
Habilitation Centers (RHC) clients residing in the nursing facility and/or an Intermediate Care Facility for the Intellectually 
Disabled (ICF/ID). These vehicles will serve a variety of campus needs for 200 residents and 300 staff, including providing flexible 
transportation for client recreation and appointments and increase transportation availability to staff for groups or individuals for 
training classes and travel. The current vehicle options on campus are limited because of the higher level of use of this type of 
vehicle (as opposed to the larger capacity vans). 

Special Commitment Center (SCC) 
SCC operated DSHS, provides a specialized mental health treatment program on McNeil Island for civilly committed sex offenders 
who have completed their prison sentences. The majority ofSCC vehicles for the Total Confmement Facility (TCF) and Secure 
Community Transition Facilities (SCTF) are at least ten years old. Vehicles obtained since 2004 are primarily surplus vehicles 
handed down from other programs with many years of service already. It is no longer cost effective to repair these vehicles and in 
some cases their safety is in question. The SCTF program requires long distance travel with residents and these vehicles cannot be 
used for this purpose when there is a risk of breakdown. Lack of reliable transportation has impacted the program as trips into the 
community have been canceled when vehicles are either unavailable due to extended repair times. SCC cannot meet statutory 
community safety/security obligations with the current number of serviceable SCC fleet vehicles. SCC is obligated to provide 
transportation to medical and court-ordered treatment for residents while residing at the TCF and SCTF. Other vehicles in the SCC 
fleet or state service cannot be utilized as there is a requirement to have a Washington State Patrol (WSP) radio in each vehicle. 

Consolidated Maintenance and Operations (CMO) & Consolidated Support Services (CSS) 
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CMO and CSS provide services to institutions in JR, Mental Health (MH), Developmental Disabilities (DD), and SCC. Funding is 
requested for vehicles for maintenance and base support operations critical to the mission of each institution to support the health, 
safety, and security of clients and staff. 

Agency Contact: Ken Brown (360) 902-7583 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

Funding this request will strengthen the foundation for the current continuum of care and access to client services at the 
department's institutions. Appropriate safe, up to date, and functional equipment supports provide for healthy, safe, and 
secure facilities and campuses. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 
Incremental Changes 

Activity: D086 Residential Habilitation Facilities 
No measures linked to package 

FY 1 FY 2 
0.00 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

This request supports the following goals identified in the DSHS 2013-2015 Strategic Plan: 

Safety - Each individual and each community will be safe 
Public Trust - Strong management practices will be used to ensure quality and efficiency 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This package supports Results Washington Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of Washingtonians 
from a healthy start to safe and supported future. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

With some institutions operating at a deficit and other facilities marginally meeting their budget, the department has been 
unable to purchase needed equipment. Maintenance of this equipment is expensive and over time has become a maintenance 
challenge often resulting in higher costs for rentals and contracting with outside vendors. It is essential that safe, functional 
equipment be provided to the department employees for use in accomplishing assigned tasks. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The request cannot be absorbed within existing resources for the following reasons. Repairing equipment, when practical, is 
an option, but is not always feasible. This alternative was chosen because it provides funding for immediate replacement of 
necessary equipment to maintain safety and security for clients and staff. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Failure to provide funding for the replacement of medical, information technology, and safety equipment necessary to sustain 
the health and safety of clients and staff presents a risk to program operations. Insufficient funding for essential equipment 
exposes clients and staff to roadside mishaps and expensive facility repairs. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

0.00 
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This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: A W Institution Vehicle Replacement.xlsx 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundine 

P Debt Service 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund- Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
5ources Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

111,000 189,000 

56,000 95,000 

56,000 95,000 

55,000 94,000 

55,000 94,000 

111,000 189,000 

FINAL 

300,000 

151,000 

151,000 

149,000 

149,000 

300,000 
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Program Request 
Program FY2016 FY2017 
Juvenile Rehabilitation 

Echo Glen $ 19,000 $ 32,000 $ 
Green Hill $ 8,000 $ 16,000 $ 

Request for JRA $ 27,000 $ 48,000 $ 

Special Commitment Center $ 30,000 $ 60,000 $ 

Request for JJRA $ 57,000 $ 108,000 $ 

Development Disabilities 
Fircrest $ 52,000 $ 71,000 $ 
Lakeland Village $ 59,000 $ 118,000 $ 

Request For DDA $ 111,000 $ 189,000 $ 

Biennium Totals $ 168,000 1 $ 297,000 $ 

Program Description Unit Cost Quantity 
Echo Glen Caged Passenger Vans $ 30,000 4 $ 

Echo Glen Box van with lift gate $ 40,000 1 $ 
CMO 

Echo Total 

GHS Caged Passenger Vans $ 30,000 2 $ 

GHSTotal 
JRA Total 

Vehicles - TCF and Community 
programs 

sec $ 20,000 7 $ 
SCCTotal 

Fircrest Dodge Caravan $ 30,000 2 $ 

~W Institution Vehicles Replacment.xlsx 

Total 

51,000 
24,000 

75,000 

90,000 

165,000 

123,000 
177,000 

300,000 

465,000 

Purchase Price 

FY2016 FY2017 
60,000 $ 60,000 

40,000 

30,000 $ 30,000 

140,000 

30,000 $ 30,000 

Lease Costs 
Replor Usable Purchas 

FY2016 FY2017 New Life e Date Justification 
$ 13,000 $ 26,000 $ 39,000 rep I 10yrs With Echo Glen not being able to receive State transportation used 

vehicles anymore, we are in need of security vans for transporting 
residents on campus. Vehicles cumsnt mileage range from 142K to 
1 B5K and are requiring very frequent repairs which reduces their ability 
for securitv transoorts 

$ 6,000 $ 6,000 $ 12,000 Repl 20 1995 Box van mileage is 62,214 and has high maintenance needs 1 

and parts not available in local market. Vehicle required for daily I 
laundrv deliveries. 

s 19,000 s 32,000 s 51,000 

$ 8,000 $ 16,000 $ 24,000 ~EPLACE 5 Years 12116/199 One has 190,000 miles and the other 180,000. They are used to I 
8 & transport incarcerated youth and needs to be replaced for safety 

14/15119981 reasons 
s 8,000 s 16,000 s 24,000 

s 27,000 s 48,000 s 75,000 

$ 30,000 $ 60,000 $ 90,000 Cannot meet statutory community safety/security obligations with 1 

the current number of serviceable sec fleet vehicles. I 

Rep I 5 2004 
s 30,000 s 60,000 s 90,000 

$ 6,000 $ 12,000 $ 18,000 New 
Will serve a variety of campus needs for 200 residents and 300 I 

staff, Including provide flexible transportation for client outings! 
and appointments and increase transportation availability to I 

staff for groups or individuals for training classes and travel. 
Current options are limited for this type of use because of the 
need for additional vehicles of this type (as opposed to the 
larger capacity vans). 
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Fircrest Hybrid Commuter Passenger $ 25,000 

Fircrest Nursing Van $ 30,000 

I 

1 Fircrest 112 Ton Pickup truck with lift $ 25,000 
CMO Iaaie 

Fircrest Step van $ 40,000 
CMO 

Fircrest Clubwagon Van $ 35,000 
CMO 

Fircrest Econoline Van $ 35,000 
CMO 

Fircrest Total 

Lakeland Medium size pickup $ 28,000 
css 

Lakeland Mid size van $ 22,500 
css 

Lakeland Box truck/Laundry delivery $ 65,000 
css trucks 

Lakeland 12 passenger client transport $ 35,000 
css van 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

2 

9 

6 

2 

3 

Lakeland CSS Total 
DDATotal 

AW Institution Vehicles Replacment.xlsx 

$ 25,000 $ 5,000 $ 

$ 30,000 $ 6,000 $ 

$ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ 5,000 $ 

$ 40,000 $ 

$ 70,000 $ 15,000 $ 

$ 70,000 $ 15,000 $ 

$ 52,000 $ 

$ 112,000 $ 140,000 $ 24,000 $ 

$ 67,500 $ 67,500 $ 14,000 $ 

$ 65,000 $ 65,000 $ 14,000 $ 

$ 35,000 $ 70,000 $ 7,000 $ 

$ 59,000 $ 
$ 111,000 $ 

5,000 $ 10,000 New 

Will serve a variety of campus needs for 200 residents and 300 
staff, including provide flexible transportation for client outings 
and appointments and increase transportation availability to 
staff for groups or individuals for training classes and travel. 
Current options are limited for this type of use because of the 
need for additional vehicles of this type (as opposed to the 
larger capacity vans). 

6,000 $ 12,000 Rep I 10 15+ 1999 - old and unreliable; sporadically turns off without reason; 
due to age of vehicle, parts availability is lessened and ability to 
repair when necessary has become difficult; Nurses need safe 
reliable vehicle for campus transportation to deliver meds and 
responding to on-campus emergent needs for residents. 
11:<1 1'<1.!1 I'<IAI 

10,000 $ 15,000 Repl 20 Replace worn out and high mileage work vehicle for CMO. 

8,000 $ 8,000 Repl 20 Step van for Steam plant is past useful life. Repairs not cost 
effective and oarts not available 

15,000 $ 30,000 REPL 15 1994 Current Resident use vans are 20 years old, mileage al150 to 
163K miles. All these Vans are used daily for Client purposes 
(outings and daily transportation) and have been experiencing a 
lot of time in our shop here at Fircrest as well as @ Bill Pierre 
Ford. They all are 18 to 20 yrs old and have all been 

1 th" ""m" f"tino •"! fmm WAar anrl IAar 
15,000 $ 30,000 REPL 15 1996 Current Resident use vans are 18 years old, mileage at 150 to 

163K miles. All these Vans are used daily for Client purposes 
(outings and daily transportation) and have been experiencing a 
lot of time in our shop here at Fircrest as well as @ Bill Pierre 
Ford. They all are 18 to 20 yrs old and have all been 

' ' 1 lhA ""m" fRtinuA fmm WARr Rnrl IARr 
71,000 $ 123,000 

48,000 $ 72,000 Rep I 15 1980's Service pickups are deteriorating at a rapid pace. Many are in 
the 80's model. 

28,000 $ 42,000 Rep I 15 Service vans are deteriorating at a rapid pace. High • 

maintenance cost for reoairs the occur often. 
28,000 $ 42,000 Rep I 15 Small box trucks for laundry pick up and delivery are worn out 

with Hiah miles. Need reolaced soon. 
14,000 $ 21,000 Rep I 10 Transport client vans that are aging and getting very high miles. 

With more outing exiting vans are getting a lot more use and 
need reolacina. 

118,000 $ 177,000 
189,000 $ 300,000 
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· Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) Consolidated Maintenance and Operations (CMO), in support of 
department institutions, requests funding for equipment and goods and services in order to resolve building component, steam 
plant, wastewater treatment, and grounds deficiencies that are smaller in scope than capital projects, but beyond the scope of 
ordinary maintenance. By funding this request, the safety, security, and environmental conditions for residents and staff will be 
improved to meet minimum facility standards. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

232,000 
161,000 

393,000 

186,000 
129,000 

315,000 

418,000 
290,000 

708,000 

Current maintenance funding does not allow CMO to keep pace with increasing corrective work request demands due primarily to 
the advanced age of institution facilities and a shortage of staffing and funding to complete ongoing preventive maintenance. 
Inability to adequately maintain the facilities or replace components has resulted in decreased safety and security levels and created 
potential regulatory concerns. This continued deterioriation of buildings and grounds results in premature system failure and the 
need for larger scale capital replacement. 

The request includes the following types of work: 
1. Replacement and extended repair of failed ventilation components serving staff and client areas. 
2. Significant interior and exterior painting to slow facility degradation. 
3. Sidewalk repairs and grounds maintenance to improve pedestrian safety. 
4. Roofing repairs to reduce water intrusion and the chance of mold infestations in buildings. 
5. Interior and exterior door replacement/repair and associated security hardware to lower the risk of breaches in security. 
6. Ceiling, flooring, and restroom repairs in staff and client areas to preserve the current infrastructure and prevent premature 
rotting and mold in ceiling and subfloor systems. 

Failure to maintain DSHS facilities will result in further deterioriation of building and grounds assets and result in even greater cost 
to the state in the form oflarger capital budget requests. With current funding levels, CMO activities are focused on reactive repair 

· activities to emergent problems. Failing components are only repaired to maintain fundamental operation. Some components that 
cannot be repaired are left in a failed state. The state and facility occupants then accept the increased risk of a safety or security 
incident. 

Proposed Solution: 

Request funding to allow CMO to properly support the maintenance of department institutions west of the Cascades and keep pace 
with increasing corrective work request demands. Labor will be performed using the existing CMO staffing allotment. All of these 
projects are expected to be completed in the 2015-17 Biennium. Individual project costs were estimated by DSHS Capital 
Programs and Maintenance staff. 
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Agency Contact: Ken Brown (360) 902-7583 
Program Contact: Thomas Blume (360) 664-6028 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: D086 Residential Habilitation Facilities 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

The budget request supports DSHS Goals: 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

Safety - Each individual and each community will be safe. Public safety will be enhanced through provision of coordinated 
rehabilitative services to residents at the major Juvenile Justice & Rehabilitation Administration (Spell Out) facilities. 

Quality of Life- Each individual in need will be supported to attain the highest possible quality of life. 

Public Trust- Strong management practices will be used to ensure quality and efficiency. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This package supports Results Washington Goal: 

4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of Washingtonians from a healthy start to safe and supported future. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

No stakeholder concerns are expected. It is expected all stakeholders would support improved facilities to conduct 
rehabilitation efforts. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The request cannot be absorbed within existing resources for the following reasons: maintenance funding has not kept pace 
with the institution needs due to a shortage of staffing and funding. This request funds projects smaller in scope than capital 
projects but beyond the capability and capacity of institution maintenance departments. This alternative was chosen because 
it provides funding for immediate repairs to facilities which will provide improved safety and security for clients and staff 
and prevent higher downstream costs. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Failure to provide funding for maintenance repairs presents a risk to program operations and client safety. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. If not funded, the failure of key facility components could increase capital 

FY2 
0.00 
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budget requests in ensuing fiscal years. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: A W Facility Maintenance Costs.xlsx 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundine 

E Goods\Other Services 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19UL Title XIX Admin (50%) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

393,000 315,000 

232,000 186,000 

232,000 186,000 

161,000 129,000 

161,000 129,000 

393,000 315,000 

FINAL 

708,000 

418,000 

418,000 

290,000 

290,000 

708,000 
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Program Year 
2016 2017 

020 197,000 174,000 

030 282,000 290,000 

040 393,000 315,000 

135 145,000 116,000 

160 0 0 

,_ . Total I ,017,000 895,000 

State/Other Snlit ------- - ---- - ---

Program State 
2016 2017 

020 197,000 174,000 

030 263,000 270,000 

040 232,000 186,000 

135 145,000 116,000 

160 0 0 

Total 837,000 746 000 

AW Facility Maintenance Costs.xlsx 

Department of Social & Health Services 

ISSD- TZ 
Total 2016 2017 Total 

371,000 0 0 0 

572,000 0 0 0 

708,000 0 0 0 

261,000 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

1,912,000 0 0 0 

Federal 
Total 2016 2017 Total 

371,000 0 0 0 

533,000 19,000 20,000 39,000 

418,000 161,000 129,000 290,000 

261,000 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

1,583,000 180,000 149,000 329,000 

Total I 

2016 2017 . Total 

197,000 174,000 371,000 I 

282,000 290,000 572,000 ! 
I 

393,000 315,000 708,000 

145,000 116,000 261,000 

0 0 0 

1,017,0Q_O _ _I 895,QQQ_J 1,91J,OO_Q_ 

Total 
2016 2017 Total 

197,000 174,000 371,000 

282,000 290,000 572,000 

393,000 315,000 708,000 

145,000 116,000 261,000 

0 0 0 

1,017,000 895 000 1,912 000 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) requests funding to correct the base funding level of premiums paid to 
Labor and Industries (L&I) for worker's compensation. By funding this request, DSHS will not have to divert funding from 
services to clients in order to cover the cost of this mandatory premium. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

804,000 
559,000 

1,363,000 

1,002,000 
696,000 

1,698,000 

1,806,000 
1,255,000 

3,061,000 

A review of the funding for worker's compensation found two steps in previous biennial budgets that resulted in an inadequate 
amount of funding being provided for the premiums that are paid to L&l. 

The first adjustment that needs to be made is in the calculation of the Worker's Compensation Changes for the 2011-13 Biennial 
Budget. The information provided for the calculation showed an Estimated Premium Paid of $25.2 million for the first year and 
$28.5 million for the second year. Using these amounts against the proposed estimated premium of $31.9 million per fiscal year 
resulted in an increase in funding of$6.7 million in the first year and $3.4 million in the second. The actual cost for the second year 
for the department was $24.7 million, instead of the $28.5 million above, a difference of $3.8 million for the increased cost in the 
second year. 

The second adjustment is for the Carry Forward Level (CFL) adjustment in the 2013-15 Biennial Budget. The 2011-13 funding was 
placed into DSHS program Payments to Other Agencies (PTOA or Program 145). As part of the 2012 Supplemental Budget, the 
funding was transferred out ofPTOA to the appropriate DSHS programs. When CFL was completed, Step GOI Transfers contained 
a reduction of$3 .4 million for the 2011-13 Worker's Compensation Step. This step brought the first year funding to the second year 
level for the workers compensation portion of the transfer step. There should not have been a CFL adjustment for the;Worker's 
Compensation Step, because the original step was done to bring the funding up to $31.9 million per Fiscal Year as estimated by 
L&I. 

By funding this request the programs budgets will receive the funding necessary to cover the amounts that are being paid to L&I 
each quarter. 

Agency contact: Bill Jordan (360) 902-8183. 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

By funding this mandatory payment requirement, DSHS will not have to divert other funds that currently support client 
services. 
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Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: D036 Field Services 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: D079 Program Support for Developmental Disabilities 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: D086 Residential Habilitation Facilities 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: D095 State Operated Living Alternatives 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: D107 Community Crisis Stabilization Services 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

The budget request supports DSHS Goals: 

I: Heath- Each individual and each community will be healthy. 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

5: Public Trust- Strong management policies will be used to ensure quality and efficiency. This request will limit risk to the 
department by establishing mechanisms for appropriate charges incurred by DSHS programs. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This package supports Governor lnslee's Goal: 

5: Effective, Efficient and Accountable Government- Fostering a Lean culture that drives accountability and results for the 
people of Washington. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

None 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The request cannot be absorbed with existing resources without reducing the funding for services to clients. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Funding this request will prevent any negative impact on client services. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 
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This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: A W Workers Comp Base Correction.xlsx. 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

L&I's cost for worker's compensation is an ongoing cost to the department. 

Object Detail FY 1 FY2 

Overall Fundintz 
8 Employee Benefits 1,363,000 1,698,000 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding FY 1 FY2 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 804,000 1,002,000 

Total for Fund 001-1 804,000 1,002,000 

Fund 001-C, General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 559,000 696,000 

Total for Fund 001-C 559,000 696,000 

Total Overall Funding 1,363,000 1,698,000 

FINAL 

Total 

3,061,000 

Total 

1,806,000 

1,806,000 

1,255,000 

1,255,000 

3,061,000 
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Department of Social and Health Services 
~ 

FY16 FY17 FY16 
FUNDING 

Program 8 8 State Other Total 
010 Children's Administration 149,000 137,000 135,000 14,000 149,000 
020 Juvenile Rehabilitation Admin 203,000 231,000 203,000 - 203,000 
030 Mental Heath Division 1,257,000 1,296,000 1,171,000 86,000 1,257,000 
040 Developmental Disabilites Admin 1,363,000 1,698,000 804,000 559,000 1,363,000 
050 Aging & Long-Term Support 74,000 70,000 39,000 35,000 74,000 
060 Economic Services Admin 236,000 231,000 148,000 88,000 236,000 
070 Alcohol & Substance Abuse 4,000 4,000 3,000 1,000 4,000 
100 Division of Vocational Rehab 18,000 16,000 18,000 - 18,000 
110 Administration 26,000 25,000 21,000 5,000 26,000 
135 Special Commitment Center 93,000 116,000 93,000 - 93,000 

TOTAL 3,423,000 3,824,000 2,635,000 788,000 3,423,000 

AW Workers Camp Base Correction.xlsx 

FY17 
FUNDING 

State Other Total 
124,000 13,000 137,000 
231,000 - 231,000 

1,207,000 89,000 1,296,000 
1,002,000 696,000 1,698,000 

36,000 34,000 70,000 
144,000 87,000 231,000 

3,000 1,000 4,000 
16,000 - 16,000 
21,000 4,000 25,000 

116,000 - 116,000 

2,900,000 924,000 3,824,000 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) requests funding in the 2015-17 Biennium for the replacement of 
equipment that is critical in the support of the health, safety, and security of residents and staff for the department's institutional 
programs. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

StatTmg 

Package Description: 

505,000 
468,000 

973,000 

64,000 
60,000 

124,000 

569,000 
528,000 

1,097,000 

The department requires the replacement of necessary equipment to meet the day-to-day needs of the clients served in the 13 
institutions and community facilities. This includes medical and diagnostic equipment that serves clients directly and the support 
structure housing clients and staff comprising approximately 5 million square feet and 500 buildings. 

Juvenile Rehabilitation (JR) 
This request funds the replacement of necessary equipment to meet the day-to-day needs of the youth placed into Juvenile 
Rehabilitation custody. Requested equipment items are critical to ensure the health, safety and security of clients, public safety, and 
staff productivity. 

When youth are committed, it is the department's responsibility to operate a secure 24-hour facility in which youth sleep, eat, 
continue education, receive mental health and behavioral therapy, and have access to health care. This round the clock care 
supervision results in extensive use of institutional equipment-furniture, bedding, security, laundry, janitorial, office, and 
communication equipment. Equipment beyond its useful life has been shown to become dangerous and is costly to repair. 

Mental Health (MH) 
Funding is requested for the replacement of essential equipment at Child Study & Treatment Center (CSTC) to support the health, 
safety, and security of residents and staff. The equipment to be replaced includes direct care items that exceed reasonable life spans 
and are necessary for the safe, secure, and effective operation of these inpatient facilities. Some of the most behaviorally complex 
people in Washington State receive inpatient treatment at the state hospitals. 

CSTC provides patient evaluation, mental health therapy, medical treatment (including radiology, dental, pharmacy, and 
laboratory), physical, speech and occupational therapies, and appropriate levels of supportive physical care. The facility operates 
24 hours a day, seven days a week. Typically, the facility operates at capacity most of the year. 

Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) 
Residential Habilitation Centers (RHC) may be certified as a nursing facility and/or an Intermediate Care Facility for the 
Intellectually Disabled (ICFIID). Nursing services are provided to all residents, many of whom have substantial physical 
disabilities. ICFIID services include health care, dental care, vocational training, therapy (physical, speech, occupational, 
psychiatric, psychological/behavioral), and limited recreational activities. Respite and crisis services are offered on a short term 
basis. Each RHC operates in a unique environment and are subject to federal regulations. Equipment requirements vary based on 
resident census and individual needs, staff employed, campus size, services offered and regulatory demand. 
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Special Commitment Center (SCC) 
The Special Commitment Center Program (SCC), operated by DSHS, provides a specialized mental health treatment program on 
McNeil Island for civilly committed sex offenders who have completed their prison sentences. The majority of equipment used at 
the Total Confinement Facility {TCF) and Secure Community Transition Facilities (SCTF) is at least ten years old. Since the 
program is maintained on McNeil Island, the program has additional equipment needs related to island maintenance. It is no longer 
cost effective to repair some equipment items and in some cases the safety of residents and staff is in question. 

Consolidated Maintenance and Operations (CMO) 
The CMO provides services to institutions in JR, MH, DDA, and SCC. Funding is requested for equipment to support the 
individual needs of the critical mission of each institution and the needs of the CMO to support the health, safety, and security of 
clients and staff. 

Agency Contact: Ken Brown (360) 902-7583 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

Funding this request will strengthen the foundation for the current continuum of care and access to client services at the 
department's institutions. Appropriate safe, up to date, and functional equipment supports, and provides for healthy, safe, and 
secure facilities and campuses. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: D086 Residential Habilitation Facilities 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

This request supports the following goals identified in the DSHS 2013-2015 Strategic Plan: 

Safety - Each individual and each community will be safe 
Public Trust - Strong management practices will be used to ensure quality and efficiency 

Incremental Changes 
FYI FY2 
0.00 0.00 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This package supports Results Washington Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of Washingtonians 
from a healthy start to safe and supported future. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

With some institutions operating at a deficit and other facilities marginally meeting their budget, the Department has been 
unable to purchase needed equipment. Maintenance of this equipment is expensive and over time has become a maintenance 
challenge often resulting in higher costs for rentals and contracting with outside vendors. It is essential that safe, functional 
equipment be provided to the department employees for use in accomplishing assigned tasks. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The request cannot be absorbed within existing resources for the following reasons. Repairing equipment, when practical, is 
an option, but is not always feasible. This alternative was chosen because it provides funding for immediate replacement of 
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necessary equipment to maintain safety and security for clients and staff. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Failure to provide funding for the replacement of medical, information technology, and safety equipment necessary to sustain 
the health and safety of clients and staff presents a risk to program operations. Insufficient funding for essential equipment 
exposes clients and staff to roadside mishaps and expensive facility repairs. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: A W Equipment Replacement Costs.xlsx 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundine 

J Capital Outlays 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
5ources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

973,000 124,000 

505,000 64,000 

505,000 64,000 

468,000 60,000 

468,000 60,000 

973,000 124,000 

1,097,000 

569,000 

569,000 

528,000 

528,000 

1,097,000 
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Agency Overview 

Program 

Juvenile Rehabilitation 

Echo Glen 

Green Hill 

Naselle 
Community Residential Facilities 

Request for JRA 

Special Commitment Center 

Request for JJRA 

Mental Health 

Eastern State 

Western State 
CSTC 

Request for BHSIA-MH 

Development Disabilities 

Fircrest 

Rainier School 
Lakeland Village 

Yakima Valley 

Request For DDA 

Biennium Totals 

Note: Program numbers include CMO/CSS. 

AW Equipment Replacement Costs.xlsx 

Program Request 

FY2016 FY 2017 Total 

$ 166,000 $ 18,000 $ 184,000 

$ 108,000 $ 44,000 $ 152,000 

$ 18,000 $ 18,000 $ 36,000 

$ 71,000 $ - s 71,000 

$ 363,000 $ 80,000 $ 443,000 

$ 217,000 $ 212,000 $ 429,000 

$ 580,000 $ 292,000 $ 872,000 

$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -
$ 27,000 $ 37,000 s 64,000 

$ 27,000 $ 37,000 $ 64,000 

$ 89,000 $ 97,000 $ 186,000 

$ 839,000 $ - $ 839,000 

$ 45,000 $ 27,000 $ 72,000 
$ - $ - s -
$ 973,000 $ 124,000 $ 1,097,000 

$ 1,580,000 $ 453,000 $ 2,033,000 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) requests the shift of FTEs and funding among programs in the 2015-17 
Biennial Budget. This transfer will align FTEs and funds with the programs where the costs are incurred. The net impact is zero. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

A2encyFTEs 

Package Description: 

FYI 

424,000 
694,000 

1,118,000 

FYI 

3.0 

FY2 Total 

424,000 848,000 
694,000 1,388,000 

1,118,000 2,236,000 

FY2 AnnuaiAvg 

3.0 3.0 

DSHS requests internal transfers among several program budgets resulting in a net zero funding change for the department. This 
aligns program appropriations with planned expenditures. DSHS requests the following adjustments for the 2015-17 Biennial 
Budget: 

Information System Services Division (ISSD) Compensation Adjustment
(Program 110 to Programs 010, 020, 030, 040, 050, 060, 100, 135): 
Program 110 - Administration and Supporting Services (Administration) will transfer compensation adjustments for staff in the 
Information Systems Services Division (Program 150) to other DSHS programs. ISSD is a charge back program where the funding 
resides in program's Sub-Object TZ budget. Administration will transfer ($214,000) GF-State to the other programs. The transfer 
will realign the funding with the correct DSHS programs to be charged by ISSD. 

Consolidated Field Services (CFS) Compensation Adjustment
(Program 110 to Programs 010, 020, 030, 040, 050,060, 135): 
Program 110- Administration and Supporting Services (Administration) will transfer compensation adjustments for staff in 
Consolidated Field Services (Program 160) to other DSHS programs. CFS is a chargeback program where the funding resides in 
program's budget. Administration will transfer ($216,000) GF-State to the other programs. The transfer will realign the funding 
with the correct DSHS programs to be charged by CFS. 

ISSD Charge back Reallocation -
(Programs 010, 020, 030, 040, 050, 060, 070, 100, 110, 135): 
The Financial Services Administration (FSA), in conjunction with program areas and ISSD, updated the chargeback methodology 
for services that are being provided. The methodology simplifies the categories of service, as well as the metrics used to fairly and 
efficiently distribute charges for services utilized. As a result of the methodology updates, the allocation of funding to the program 
area needs to be re-distributed to reflect the changes. This re-allocation will in essence hold harmless the program areas, so that all 
programs will be sufficiently funded for currently identified ISSD service needs. 

Information Technology Savings (ITS) Adjustment-
(Program 145 to Programs 010, 020, 030, 040, 050, 060, 070, 100, 110): 
Program 145 -Payments to Other Agencies (PTOA) will transfer the ITS reduction to other DSHS programs. The ITS step was 
placed into PTOA as part of the 2014 Supplemental budget. The PTOA will transfer ($676,000) GF-State to the other programs. 
The transfer will realign the reduction with the DSHS programs that incur the charges. 
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Office of Deaf and Hard of Hearing (ODHH) Compensation Adjustment
(Program 100 to Program 050): 
Program 100- Division of Vocational Rehabilitation (DVR) will transfer compensation adjustments for ODHH staff to Program 
050- Aging and Long-Term Support Administration {ALTSA). ODHH was transferred from DVR to ALTSA in the 2014 
Supplemental budget. This transfer is for the ODHH portion of the employee benefit steps that remains in program 050. DVR will 
transfer ($6,000) in FY 16 and $12,000 in FY 17 to AL TSA. The transfer will realign the funding for the ODHH staff into the 
correct program. 

Aging and Long-Term Support Administration to Developmental Disability Administration Transfer
(Program 050 to Program 040): 
Transfer of3 FTEs and the funding for the staff that are working on the Roads to Community Living project. 

Children's Administration to Aging and Long-Term Support Administration Transfer
{Program 010 to Program 050): 
Transfer of .5 FTE and the funding for the staff that are working on the Foster Well Being project. 

Economic Services Administration to Aging and Long-Term Support Administration Transfer
(Program 060 to Program 050): 
Transfer of .5 FTE and the funding for the long term care workload related to Western State Hospital. 

These transfers will realign the funding with the DSHS programs to be charged. 

Agency contact: Bill Jordan 360-902-8183. 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

DSHS accounts for the wise use of public dollars by maximizing federal funding sources. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: 

Activity: 

Activity: 

D036 Field Services 
No measures linked to package 

D079 Program Support for Developmental Disabilities 
No measures linked to package 

D086 Residential Habilitation Facilities 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal 1: Heath- Each individual and each community will be healthy and Goal 5: Public 
Trust- Strong management policies will be used to ensure quality and efficiency. This request will limit risk to the 
department by establishing mechanisms for appropriate charges incurred by DSHS programs. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This package supports Governor lnslee's Goal 5: Effective, Efficient and Accountable Government- Fostering a Lean culture 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 
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that drives accountability and results for the people of Washington. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

None 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The request transfers funding between programs so that the needs can be met within existing resources. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

These transfers will realign the funding with the DSHS programs that are charged for the services. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: A W Transfers.xlsx. 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

FINAL 

The transfer is one-time then all costs associated with it will be ongoing and will carry-forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail FYI FY2 Total 

Overall Fundine 
A Salaries And Wages 218,000 218,000 436,000 
B Employee Benefits 37,000 37,000 74,000 
E Goods\Other Services 10,000 10,000 20,000 
G Travel 1,000 1,000 2,000 
p Debt Service 1,000 1,000 2,000 
T Intra-Agency Reimbursements 851,000 851,000 1,702,000 

Total Objects 1,118,000 1,118,000 2,236,000 
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DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 
19TB Title XIX Assistance (100%) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

424,000 

424,000 

355,000 
339,000 

694,000 

1,118,000 

424,000 

424,000 

355,000 
339,000 

694,000 

1,118,000 

FINAL 

848,000 

848,000 

710,000 
678,000 

1,388,000 

2,236,000 
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Transfers 

. ISSD Compensation Adjustments 

. CFS Compensation Adjustments 
ISSD Chargeback Reallocation 
ITS Adjustment 
CA to AL TSA Transfer 

ISSD Compensation Adjustments 
CFS Compensation Adjustments 
ISSD Chargeback Reallocation 
ITS Adjustment 
ODHH Compensation Adjustment 
AL TSA to DDA Transfer 
CA to AL TSA Transfer 
ESA to AL TSA Transfer 

. ISSD Compensation Adjustments 
CFS Compensation Adjustments 

. ISSD Chargeback Reallocation 
ITS Adjustment 

A W Transfers.xlsx 

0.0 
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D 

2015-17 Biennial Budget 
Transfers 

Agency-Wide Total: I 

NOTES: 

ol ol o I ol ol ol ol ol 

1. Information System Services Division (ISSD) compensation adjustments from Administration & Supporting Services (Admin). Item adjusts object TZ costs. No Carry Forward Level adjustment needed 
for the 2017·19 Biennium. 
2. Consolidated Field Services (CFS) compensation adjustments from Adminstation & Supporting Services (Admin). Item adjusts object B. No Carry Forwad Level adjustment needed for the 2017-19 
Biennium. 
3. Information System Services Divison (ISSD) reallocation of chargeback funding. Item adjusts objectTZ costs. No Carry Forward Level adjustment needed for the 2017·19 Biennium. 
4. Information Technology Savings from Payments to Other Agenices. Item adjust object E and TZ. No Carry Forward Level adjustment needed for the 2017·19 Biennium. 

5. Office of Deaf and Hard of Hearing compensation adjustment from Division of Vocational Rehabilitation. Item adjusts object B. No Carry Forward Level adjustment needed fro the 2017·19 Biennium. 
6. ATSA to DDA Transfer· alignment ofthe budget for the staff are working on Roads to Community Living. 
7. CA to AL TSA Transfer· alignment ofthe budget for the staff that are working on Foster Well Being. 
8. ESA to ALTSA Transfer· alignment of the budget for the long term care workload related to Western State Hospital. 

AW Transfers.xlsx 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

FINAL 

Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) requests ($48,178,000) Total Funds, $24,571,000 GF State related to 
utilization of community residential services. Residential services provide instruction and support to people with developmental 
disabilities in a safe community setting. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

8,750,000 
8,382,000 

17,132,000 

15,821,000 
15,225,000 

31,046,000 

24,571,000 
23,607,000 

48,178,000 

DDA requests ($48, 178,000) Total Funds, $24,571,000 GF State related to utilization of community residential services. 
"Utilization" in this decision package refers to changes in both caseload and per capita costs. 

Agency Contact: Ken Brown (360) 902-7583 
Program Contact: Eric Mandt (360) 725-2579 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

The DDA Comprehensive Assessment has established a consistent way to determine how much service a person needs and the 
Administration has implemented a standardized rate setting structure for residential services based upon the assessed needs of 
the individual with a developmental disability. The residential rates calculator also includes an "economies of scale" 
calculation so when clients live together or near each other they can share staffmg hours. 

Peiformance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

This request supports DSHS Goal: 
I : Health - Each individual and each community will be healthy 
3: Safety- Each individual and each community will be safe 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of 
Washingtonians from a healthy start to a safe and supported future. 
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What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

FINAL 

Funding this decision package will ensure that providers ofDDA services will see little change in their method of conducting 
business with ADSA. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

This request cannot be absorbed within existing resources since funding levels are driven entirely by forecast changes. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Most of the clients in community residential programs are on a Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Home 
and Community Based Service Waiver that enables the state to capture federal matching dollars, maximizing our state 
funding. CMS requires an annual assessment for all waiver clients and DDA must meet any assessed increases or decreases 
to the level of service. If the funding is not adjusted, the budget will appropriate funds in excess of or short of the forecasted 
assessed need of the clients and therefore should not be spent on these services. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: DDA Utilization of Residential Services.xlsx. 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

All costs would be ongoing. Future biennia costs will be adjusted by future caseload and per capita estimates. 

Object Detail. 
Overall Fundin2 

N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund- Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
5ources Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

17,132,000 31,046,000 

8,750,000 15,821,000 

8,750,000 15,821,000 

8,382,000 15,225,000 

8,382,000 15,225,000 

17,132,000 31,046,000 

48,178,000 

24,571,000 

24,571,000 

23,607,000 

23,607,000 

48,178,000 
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2015-17 Biennial Budget 
Utilization of Residential Services 

Caseload 

2013-15 Biennial Budget 

Funding Available 

2015-17 Biennial Budget- Carry Forward Level 

Funding Needed 

FY15 -June 2014 Update 

H51 Residential Services 4,521 

FY16- June 2014 Update 

H51 Residential Services 4,557 

FY17- June 2014 Update 

H51 Residential Services 4,584 

2015-17 Biennium Budget Step 

DDA Utilization of Residential Services.xlsx 

Expenditures PerCapitas 
Total State Total State 

$ 

$ 407,404,000 $ 206,245,000 $ 7,510 $ 3,802 

$ 420,685,000 $ 212,281,000 $ 7,693 $ 3,882 

$ 434,599,000 $ 219,352,000 $ 7,901 $ 3,988 

Change in: 
Expenditures 
Total Change 

Caseload Total State Federal 

Total State Federal 

12 $ 3,851,000 $ 2,714,000 $ 1,137,000 

48 I $ 17,132,000 $ 8,750,000 $ 8,382,000 

75 I $ 31 ,046,000 $ 15,821,000 $ 15,225,000 

$ 48,178,000 $ 24,571,000 $ 23,607,000 



 
 

 
 

 
040 – Section 4 
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Agency Annual 
Dollars in Thousands 

Priority Avg FTEs 

PL - Performance Level 

GO State Only Employment and Day 0 0.0 
G1 Increase AFH License Fee 0 0.0 
TO Restore Agency Provider Rate Cut 0 0.0 
Tl Assisted Living Rate Increase 0 0.0 
T2 Enhanced Respite 0 0.0 
T3 Community Res Rate Adjustments 0 1.5 
T4 DDA Center of Excellence 0 2.5 
T5 State Only Employment and Day 0 0.0 
T6 Increase AFH License Fee 0 0.0 

SubTotaiPL 4.0 
Total Proposed PL Only Budget 4.0 

Budget Period:2015-17 

Budget Level Criteria: PL Only 

General 
Fund State Other Funds Total Funds 

{4,800) 0 {4,800) 
0 (461) (461) 

248 248 496 
126 126 252 
539 338 877 

16,911 16,859 33,770 
361 240 601 

4,800 0 4,800 
0 461 461 

18,185 17,811 35,996 

18,185 17,811 35,996 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

As required by 2015-17 Biennial Budget Instructions, the Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) is submitting a 
reduction option that would eliminate state only funded employment, adult day care and community access programs for people 
with a developmental disability. Employment and day services provided as a Medicaid waiver service would be unaffected. 
Approximately 400 individuals would lose. services. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-1 General Fund - Basic Account-State 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

(2,400,000) (2,400,000) (4,800,000) -----------Total Cost (2,400,000) (2,400,000) ( 4,800,000) 

Most of the people receiving employment and day services through DDA receive those services through a Medicaid waiver, which 
results in the collection of federal Medicaid matching funds to help cover the cost of those services. However, approximately 400 
people are covered exclusively with state funds, usually because they do not meet Medicaid eligibility criteria, at least on a 
temporary basis. The majority of these people receive individual employment services, while around 35 receive community access 
and adult day care services. The main reason for temporarily losing eligibility is that they occasionally earn too much money to 
qualify for Medicaid. Rather than interrupt services, DDA continues the employment services when it is deemed likely that they 
client will fall below the Medicaid financial eligibility threshold again in the near future. 

Agency Contact: Ken Brown (360) 902 7583 
Program Contact: Eric Mandt (360) 725 2579 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

Please see the description above. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: D028 Employment and Day Programs 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

N/A 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

N/A 

FY2 
0.00 
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What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

Stakeholders, including the ARC of Washington and the Developmental Disabilities Council, will oppose any reduction in 
services to people with developmental disabilities. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The Department of Social and Health Services invited feedback from stakeholders and staff on the prioritization of our 
budget (For further detail visit: http://www.dshs. wa.gov/budget/20 15-17prioritization.shtml) The feedback was considered 
when choosing this reduction option. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Please see the description above. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

This reduction is based on the actual budgeted amount of state only Employment and Day services. 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

The savings are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundine 

FINAL 

N Grants, Benefits & Client Services (2,400,000) (2,400,000) (4,800,000) 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Total Overall Funding 

(2,400,000) 

(2,400,000) 

(2,400,000) 

(2,400,000) (4,800,000) 
-----

(2,400,000) ( 4,800,000) 

(2,400,000) ( 4,800,000) 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

As required by 2015-17 Biennial Budget Instructions, the Aging and Long Term Support Administration (ALTSA) and the 
Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) is submitting the following reduction option that would increase the annual 
license fee per bed for Adult Family Homes (AFH) from $225 to $325 in Fiscal Years 2016 and 2017. By implementing this 
reduction, AL TSA expects that these fee amounts will provide enough revenue to cover the full cost of Residential Care Services 
(RCS) oversight. Fee revenue increases would reduce the amount of GF-State used to pay for the licensing and provider practice 
investigations. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-7 General Fund - Basic Account-Private/Local 
001-C General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffmg 

Package Description: 

(119,000) (111,000) (230,000) 
(119,000) _ ____;(,_11_2..:....,0_00~) --~(2_31~,0_00~) 
(238,000) (223,000) (461,000) 

Adult Family Homes are a type of residential care setting licensed by ALTSA to provide services to six or fewer residents. In Fiscal 
Year 2014, about 7,085 AL TSA clients received services in an AFH but these homes also have some private pay individuals as 
well. The homes are private businesses that provide residents with a room, meals, laundry, supervision, and personal care and 
assume responsibility for the general safety and well-being of the resident. Some homes provide nursing or other special care 
services as well. 

Assisted Living Facility (ALF) and Nursing Home (NH) providers currently pay an annual license fee that covers the entire cost of 
RCS oversight as required by statute for each setting. Adult Family Homes also pay an annual license fee per bed and a one-time 
initial processing fee. However, the revenue generated from AFH providers does not cover this setting's licensing and provider 
investigations costs. (For all three facility types, the laws governing licensing fees are the same. The fees "may not exceed the 
department's annual licensing and oversight activity costs ... " ) 

To resolve this problem, the annual AFH license fee per bed would need to increase from $225 to $325 in Fiscal Years 2016 and 
2017, assuming that the current one-time initial processing fee remains at $2,750. All fee revenues would offset GF-State funding 
and are eligible for federal Medicaid matching dollars. Providers would receive reimbursement for the full fee amount for Medicaid 
clients through their daily rate. However, the fees paid for beds occupied by private pay individuals would not be reimbursable by 
Medicaid. 

Agency Contact: Bryan Way (360) 902-7769 
Program Contact: Bill Moss (360) 725-2311 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

Please see the description above. 
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Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: D074 Personal Care 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

N/A 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 

0.00 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

N/A 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

The Washington State Residential Care Council, the organization that collectively bargains AFH rates with the Governor, 
would likely oppose the fee increase. Although AFHs would be refunded for the portion that applies to Medicaid clients in 
their daily Medicaid rate, they would not be reimbursed for the portion of the fee that covers private pay clients or 
unoccupied beds, which together are approximately 40 percent of the total licensed beds. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The Department of Social and Health Services invited feedback from stakeholders and staff on the prioritization of our 
budget (For further detail visit: http://www.dshs.wa.gov/budget/2015-17prioritization.shtml) The feedback was considered 
when choosing this reduction option. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Please see the description above. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

The budget bill will need to be amended to identify this fee amount. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: ALTSA Increase AFH License Fee.xlsx 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

The savings are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundin2 

N Grants, Benefits & Client Services (238,000) (223,000) (461,000) 

FY2 

0.00 
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DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-7, General Fund- Basic Account-Private/Local 
Sources Title 

5417 Contributions & Grants 

Total for Fund 001-7 

Fund 001-C, General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance {FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Funding Totals by Program 

Dollars in Thousands 

Program 
040 Developmental Disabilities Admi 
050 Aging and Long-Term Support A 

Grand Total: 

Total Overall Funding 

FTE's 

FY 1 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0 

FY2 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0 

(119,000) 

(119,000) 

(119,000) 

(119,000) 

(238,000) 

GF-State 

FY 1 
0 
0 

0 

There are 2 Programs in this DP 

(111,000) (230,000) 
------------

(111,000) (230,000) 

(112,000) (231,000) 
------------

0 
0 

0 

(112,000) (231,000) 

(223,000) (461,000) 

Total Funds 

FY 1 
(238) 

0 

(238) 

FY2 
(223) 

0 

(223) 
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Rate Impact 

Cost of Oversight Impact 

TOTAL of Budget Steps 

AL TSA Increase AFH License Fee.xlsx 

LTC 

TOTAL 
GF-State 
Federal 
LOCAL 

DOD 

TOTAL 
GF-State 
Federal 
LOCAL 

LTC 

TOTAL 
GF-State 
Federal 
LOCAL 

DO 

TOTAL 
GF-State 
Federal 
LOCAL 

LTC 

TOTAL 
GF-State 
Federal 
LOCAL 

F¥16 Estimate 
$ 1,020,000 

$ 510,000 
$ 510,000 

F¥16 Estimate 
$ 238,000 

$ 119,000 
$ 119,000 

F¥16 Estimate 
$ 501,000 
$ (791,000) 
$ 830,000 
$ 462,000 

F¥16 Estimate 
$ 238,000 
$ 
$ 119,000 
$ 119,000 

F¥16 Estimate 
$ 1,521,000 
$ (791,000) 
$ 1,340,000 
$ 972,000 

F¥17 Estimate 
$ 987,000 

$ 494,000 
$ 493,000 

F¥17 Estimate 
$ 223,000 

$ 112,000 
$ 111,000 

FV17 Estimate 
$ 759,000 
$ (567,000) 
$ 958,000 
$ 368,000 

F¥17 Estimat~ 
$ 223,000 
$ 
$ 112,000 
$ 111,000 

F¥17 Estimate 
$ 1,746,000 
$ (567,000) 
$ 1,452,000 
$ 861,000 
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Adult Family Home Fee Model 

Total Beds 

Medicaid Beds 

New Homes 

Incremental Increase 

Growth Factor 

Expended/Estimated 

FY16 Rate Increase 

FY17 Rate Increase 

Revenue Projection 

Federal (Match to Revenue Projection) 

Subtotal of Available Funds 

Balance - State/Federal Still Required 

State 

Federal 

Expended 

GF-S Savings 

$ 

14,782 
12,915 

177 

$ 

14,551 
12,768 

161 

$ 5,291,000 $ 5,172,000 
$ 5,291,000 $ 5,172,000 
$ 10,582,000 $ 10,344,000 
$ 3,576,000 $ 4,024,000 

1,788,000 2,012,000 
1, 788,000 2,012,000 

FY16 Estimawt:: FY11~ate 
$ 2,579,000 $ 2,579,000 
$ 2,579,000 $ 2,579,000 

··-------~· 
Federal 

GF-S 

Total 

Federal 

GF-S 

Total 

AL TSA Increase AFH License Fee.xlsx 

$ 

$ 
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Fee 
Agyll Agency Name Code Name of Fee or Tax 

Dept of Social & Health 
300 E001 Nursing Home License Fee 

Services 

Dept of Social & Health Adult Family Home Licensing 
300 E003 

Services Fee 

Additional Comments 

New, 
Is a bill Z-Drafl II (or Increased, 

required? Pending) Continued? 

Budget N/A Increased 

Budget N/A Increased 

Code 

AGENCY 300 

Incremental Revenue 
Dollars In Thousands 

GF-S Other Funds 

FY2016 FY 2017 FY2016 FY 2017 Tied to Expenditure Change? Fee Payer Position 

Yes, fee revenues will be used to cover 
the cost of 15.4 FTE additional nursing Fee payers did not request this 

. . 7,040,000 7,152,000 home licensors. Please see the AL TSA change. Fee payers will likely 
Nursing Home Investigations decision oppose this fee increase. 

package for more information. 

No, fee revenues will be used to cover 
the existing costs of RCS investigations Fee payers did not request this 

(791,000) (567,000) 1,759,000 1,969,000 for Adult Family Homes. See budget change. Fee payers will likely 
request AL TSA Increase Adult Family oppose this fee increase. 

Home Licensing Fee for more information. 

The Adult Family Home licensing fee (E003) includes receipts for both the Aging and Long-Term Support Administration (ALTSA) and Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA). The breakout by programs is as follows: 
*ALTSA: $1,521,000 Total Funds (-$791 ,000 GF-State) in Fiscal Year 2016 and $1,746,000 Total Funds (-$567,000 GF-State) in Fiscal Year 2017 
*DDA: $238,000 Total Funds ($0 GF-State) in Fiscal Year 2016 and $223,000 Total Funds ($0 GF-State) in Fiscal Year 2017 

---- --- ------------

Request for Fees or Taxes 

Title 

Dept of Social & Health Services 

Explanation of Change 
See Instructions 

The AL TSA proposes to 
increase the current fee from 
$359 to $575/bed per year in 

Fiscal Year 2016 and $578/bed 
per year in Fiscal Year 2017. 

The AL TSA proposes to 
increase the current fee from 
$225 to $325/bed per year. 

--- -- -------
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Aging and Long Term Support Administration (ALTSA) and Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) request 
funding to restore the $0.13 administrative rate reduction for home care agencies that was enacted in 2010. This will allow home 
care agencies to maintain a sufficient workforce to meet growing caseload demands in the face of the rising demographic age wave 
population increase. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine 
001 ~ 1 General Fund - Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

122,000 
122,000 

244,000 

126,000 
126,000 

252,000 

248,000 
248,000 

496,000 

The recent budget shortfalls in Washington State necessitated a variety of cost saving measures. While attempting to shield direct 
services as much as possible, many cuts were targeted at administrative components of provider rates. In the case of agency home 
care providers, this included a $0.13 administrative rate reduction. In the years since, the caseload for agency in-home care has 
continued to increase at a faster rate than before, unlike the individual provider caseload which has increased at a slower rate than 
previous trends. 

Proposed Solution: 

In order to maintain a viable number of agency provider placements, restoring the administrative cut will allow the providers to 
continue to recruit, train and manage a growing workforce. Agency providers are a key partner in continuing Washington's progress 
in rebalancing the Medicaid service model, shifting away from institutional nursing home and Residential Habilitation Center care 
by allowing people to remain in their homes while receiving the necessary supports. 

Agency Contact: Ken Brown (360) 902-7583 
Program Contact: Bea Rector (360) 725-2272 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

The agency expects that funding this decision package will allow home care agencies to maintain a sufficient workforce to 
meet growing case load demands in the face of the rising demographic age wave population increase. 

Performance Measure DetaU 

Agency Level 

Activity: D074 Personal Care 
No measures linked to package 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 
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Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal4: Quality of Life- Each individual in need will be supported to obtain the highest 
possible quality of life. The decision package is essential to implementing the ALTSA Strategic Objective 4.1: Ensure 
seniors and individuals with a disability who are in need oflong-term services and supports are supported in their 
community. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of 
Washingtonians from a healthy start to a safe and supported future. Help the most vulnerable people become independent 
and self-sufficient and: 
--Increase the percent oflong-term care clients served in home and community-based settings. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

Advocates for seniors and the disabled, including the AARP, the Senior Lobby, and SEIU775NW all strongly support 
maintaining a strong, viable in-home care network. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

Due to the nature of this decision package, no other alternatives were explored. The request cannot be absorbed within 
existing resources. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

The consequences of adopting this package include the restoration of the $0.13 administrative rate reduction for home care 
agencies that was enacted in 2010. It is assumed that funding this decision package helps ensure that a sufficient workforce 
of agency providers is available to serve clients in their homes while receiving necessary supports. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: AL TSA Restore Agency Provider Rate Cut.xlsx 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundine 

N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 244,000 252,000 496,000 
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DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund- Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

122,000 

122,000 

122,000 

122,000 

244,000 

FINAL 

126,000 248,000 

126,000 248,000 

126,000 248,000 

126,000 248,000 

252,000 496,000 
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Restore Agency Provider Rate Cut 

1. Enter the total number of AP personal care hours for each fiscal year (Hours AP tab). 

2. Multiply total personal care hours (from #1) by $0.13 per hour to reach total cost 

AL TSA Restore Agency Provider Rate Cut.xlsx 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

FINAL 

The Aging and Long Term Support Administration {ALTSA) and Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) request 
funding to increase the rates for Assisted Living Facilities (ALF) residential services. Assisted Living is the only setting to receive 
two rate reductions in the last five years. Assisted Living Facilities include Assisted Living (AL), Adult Residential Care (ARC) 
and Enhanced Adult Residential Care (EARC). This setting is a crucial component of the Medicaid service array that allows 
people in need of a residential placement to be served in the community rather than a nursing home. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

63,000 
63,000 

126,000 

63,000 
63,000 

126,000 

I26,000 
I26,000 

252,000 

Assisted Living Facilities are a type of residential care setting licensed by the department to provide services for seven or more 
residents. ALFs providing services to Medicaid clients contract individually with the state. Medicaid rates are set based on the 
CARE classification and geographic area. In Fiscal Year 20IO, the Legislature reduced rates by four percent, and in Fiscal Year 
20 I3, rates were reduced by another two percent. While the number of Medicaid clients served by AL TSA and DDA continues to 
increase, the number of Medicaid clients served in this setting has steadily declined from close to 4,700 in April20I2 to below 
4,400 in March 20I4, which has put pressure on the nursing home census. 

Proposed Solution: 

A five percent rate increase will increase the ALF average daily Medicaid rate from $71.10 per day to $73.58 per day, making 
serving Medicaid clients a more viable option for ALF providers. The majority of the clients are served by ALTSA, so the funding 
increase for DDA clients living in ALFs accounts for $250,000 of the total. 

Agency Contact: Ken Brown (360) 902-7583 
Program Contact: Ken Callaghan (360) 725-2499 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

The agency expects that a sufficient number of Assisted Living providers will continue to offer services and supports to 
vulnerable adults funded by Medicaid in this setting. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: D074 Personal Care 
Incremental Changes 
FYI FY2 
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No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

0.00 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal4: Quality of Life- Each individual in need will be supported to attain the highest 
possible quality of life. The decision package is essential to implementing AL TSA Strategic Objective 4.1: Ensure seniors 
and individuals with a disability who are in need oflong-term services and supports are supported in their community, and 
AL TSA Strategic Objective 4.2: Increase the number of individuals AL TSA is able to assist in transitioning to their homes or 
the community from nursing homes. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of 
Washingtonians from a healthy start to a safe and supported future. Help the most vulnerable people become independent 
and self-sufficient and: 
--Increase the percent oflong-term care clients served in home and community-based settings. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

The advocates for senior and disabled services support maintaining a range of community service options as an alternative to 
nursing home care. The industry associations, Washington Health Care Association and Leading Age, have been lobbying 
for Assisted Living Facility rate increases for years. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The request cannot be absorbed within existing resources because the forecasting process doesn't fund rate increases. Any 
rate increases would occur outside of the forecast process as the forecast accounts for case load and per capita cost 
adjustments only. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

The consequences of adopting this package include having sufficient funding to increase rates for Assisted Living Facilities 
over existing levels. Assisted Living Facilities, as well as other settings, play an integral role in our ability to provide clients 
with an array of quality services and supports. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: DDA Assisted Living Rate lncrease.xlsx 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

0.00 

September 12,2014, 6:18:37PM Page 2 of3 
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Object Detail 
Overall Fundin2 

N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund- Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
$Qurces Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance {FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

September 12, 2014, 6:18:37PM 

126,000 

63,000 

63,000 

63,000 

63,000 

126,000 

FINAL 

126,000 252,000 

63,000 126,000 

63,000 126,000 

63,000 126,000 

63,000 126,000 

126,000 252,000 

Page 3 of3 
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2015-17 Biennial Budget 
Assisted Living Rate Increase 

AL/ARC/EARC 17 LEVEL PAYMENT SYSTEM 

LTC FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 
100%Cost $161,888,818 $161,699,277 $164,169,783 $164,169,783 

Proposed Cost $161,888,818 $161,699,277 $172,378,273 $172,378,273 

Difference $0 $0 $8,208,489 $8,208,489 

GF-State $0 $0 $4,102,603 $4,104,245 

Federal $0 $0 $4,105,886 $4,104,245 

DOD FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 
100% Cost $3,180,549 $2,797,079 $2,503,836 $2,503,836 

Proposed Cost $3,180,549 $2,797,079 $2,629,028 $2,629,028 

Difference $0 $0 $125,192 $125,192 
GF-State $0 $0 $62,571 $62,596 

Federal $0 $0 $62,621 $62,596 

LTC[DDD FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 
100%Cost $165,069,368 $164,496,355 $166,673,620 $166,673,620 

Proposed Cost $165,069,368 $164,496,355 $175,007,301 $175,007,301 

Difference $0 $0 $8,333,681 $8,333,681 
GF-State $0 $0 $4,165,174 $4,166,840 

Federal $0 $0 $4,168,507 $4,166,840 

DDA Assisted Living Rate lncrease.xlsx 

2015-17 Biennium 
$328,339,567 
$344,756,545 
$16,416,978 
$8,206,847 
$8,210,131 

2015-17 Biennium 
$5,007,673 
$5,258,057 
$250,384 
$125,167 
$125,217 

2015-17 Biennium 
$333,347,240 
$350,014,602 
$16,667,362 
$8,332,014 
$8,335,348 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) requests funding to expand Enhanced Respite Services (ERS). This 
service provides DDA children in crisis with access to short-term respite in a structured setting so they can remain with their 
families. Service delivery occurs in a licensed and contracted structured setting in lieu of the more intensive Community Crisis 
Stabilization program. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

270,000 
169,000 

439,000 

269,000 
169,000 

438,000 

539,000 
338,000 

877,000 

Passed in the 2011 Legislature, 2SSB 5459 redirected service delivery for certain youth to community-based settings rather than 
RHCs. People under the age of 16 may not be admitted to a Residential Habilitation Center (RHC), and those between ages 16 and 
21 may not be admitted for a long-term stay. ERS is a safety valve for those families not yet in a state of crisis to warrant the much 
more intensive services of the Community Crisis Stabilization Services program, which is limited to only three beds at any given 
time. ERS provides a short-term stay in a community-based setting so individuals can ultimately remain living with their families. 

Likelihood of the following risks increases without Enhanced Respite Services: 
-- Children lingering in hospitals after medical stability is met; 
--Placement outside of the child's family home and/or community; 
-- For those under the age of 16, placement in an out of state institution. 

Proposed Solution: 

Enhanced Respite Services serves as a bridge to allow access to DDA's Home and Community Based Waiver program, which 
provides an array of community based services aimed at preventing placement in an RHC. Currently, ERS are being provided in 
King and Pierce counties. Each site is individually contracted with private community residential providers, with one bed at each 
site. The contractors assess and balance meeting the needs of the individual requesting ERS compared with those currently residing 
in the home and have the ability to deny referrals. The contractor is paid regardless of occupancy, which allows for immediate 
support during a crisis when the bed is unoccupied. The daily rate payable to the contractor for satisfactory performance of work is 
$300/day, including all expenses. A reduced rate during periods of vacancy would greatly diminish the contractors' ability to 
employ highly trained staff. 

In Fiscal Year 2014, an initial trial of two enhanced respite slots have been occupied 77 percent of the time. The requested funding 
will allow DDA to continue those two slots and provide two more locations in other parts ofthe state. The maximum length of stay 
is 30 days total in a calendar year, which means ERS is not appropriate as a waiver service, but rather serves as a conduit for 
long-term services upon discharge back into the family home. The following services are provided: 
--Developmentally appropriate services to families with children between ages 8 to 18; 
-- Identification of challenging behaviors. Data can be used by others to develop a functional assessment and a positive behavior 
support plan when the child returns to the family home; 
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-- Parents can participate in the observation and development of therapeutic teaching and training techniques employed by staff; 
-- Physical assistance, support, and protective supervision in daily routine activities. 

The ability to successfully provide Enhanced Respite Services in a licensed community setting hinges on the contractors' ability to 
have highly skilled and trained staff, available space, and flexibility to support a child in crisis with sometimes limited planning due 
to imminent need. 

Agency Contact: Ken Brown (360) 902 7583 
Program Contact: Eric Mandt (360) 725 2579 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific per:formance outcomes does the agency expect? 

The goal of the expansion provides DDA children in crisis with access to short-term respite in a structured setting so they can 
remain with their families. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: D070 Other Community Programs 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

The budget request supports the DSHS Goal: 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0;00 

4: Each individual in need will be supported to attain the highest possible quality oflife by developing services to help 
sustain families in their caregiving role and help avoid or delay out of home placements resulting from increased caregiver 
stress and/or family crisis. 
5: Strong management practices will be used to ensure quality and efficiency by creating a high quality, lower cost alternative 
to using RHCs to provide scheduled and emergent respite for individuals with challenging behaviors. 

The decision package is essential to implementing the DDA Strategic Objective 4.1: Increase access to home and 
community-based services. 

This request supports the Results Washington goal3.2b: Increase percentage of clients with developmental disabilities 
served in home and community based settings. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This package supports Results Washington Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of Washingtonians 
from a healthy start to a safe and supported future. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

Families of individuals with developmental disabilities, the ARC of Washington, Developmental Disabilities Council and 
Parent-to-Parent stakeholders will be in support of having community based respite services available as a service option 
when a crisis occurs. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

An alternative is to take no action. This could increase the risk that the program would have to place some children in the 

FY2 
0.00 
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more intensive and more expensive Community Crisis Stabilization program. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

The program could be forced to place some children in the more intensive and more expensive Community Crisis 
Stabilization program. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: DDA Enhanced Resp1te.xlsx. 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundine 

N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
5ources Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

439,000 438,000 

270,000 269,000 

270,000 269,000 

169,000 169,000 

169,000 169,000 

439,000 438,000 

FINAL 

877,000 

539,000 

539,000 

338,000 

338,000 

877,000 
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2015-17 Biennial Budget 
Enhanced Respite 

Respite Services 

Proposal: Create a total of four (4) contracted respite beds to provide short-term stay in a community-based setting so individuals 

can ultimately stay in their homes. These beds would be created statewide at a cost of $300 per day. The contractor is paid 

regardless of occupancy. Past experience indicates these beds would be occupied approximately 77 percent of the time. Federal 

match would be available for that time. 

FY 16 = 4 beds X 366 days X $300 per day = 
FY 17 = 4 beds X 365 days X $300 per day= 

FY 16 

GF-State $ 270,000 $ 

GF-Federal $ 169,000 $ 

Total $439,000 $ 

DDA Enhanced Respite.xlsx 

$ 439,200 (leap year) 

$ 438,000 

FY 17 Total 

269,000 $ 539,000 

169,000 $ 338,000 

438,000 $ 877,000 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) requests $33,770,000 Total Funds, $16,911,000 GF-State for Supported 
Living providers to offer medical coverage to employees working 30 or more hours per week, as required under the Affordable 
Care Act (ACA), to standardize administrative rates and develop an electronic rates setting module in the CARE system. This 
funding is necessary for residential providers to be able to maintain a stable workforce to continue providing DDA clients with 
quality community-based services as an alternative to placements in a Residential Habilitation Center (RHC). 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine 
001-1 General Fund - Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Aeency FTEs 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

FY 1 

8,567,000 
8,504,000 

17,071,000 

n:J. 
3.0 

FY2 Total 

8,344,000 16,911,000 
8,355,000 16,859,000 

16,699,000 33,770,000 

FY2 AnnuaiAvg 

0.0 1.5 

The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) requires that payments made on behalf of clients of the department be 
adequately documented to support payments claimed for each day of service billed. DDA provides residential services to 
approximately 3,700 individuals at an annual cost of$280 million. The average starting wage offered to supported living 
employees is among the lowest of all settings provided by DDA or the Aging and Long-Term Support Administration (AL TSA). 
Due to increased wages for other service provider types, the industry struggles to hire and retain staff. The high turnover rate 
affects service delivery and the stability of vulnerable adults who have complex medical and behavioral support needs. The result 
has been providers not being able to accept referrals to serve high acuity clients, resulting in increased admissions to RHCs. 

There are several issues with community residential rates. First, Supported Living providers and other employers must offer 
employees that work over 30 hours per week health insurance or pay penalties beginning January I, 2015. Also, in 2007, DDA 
instituted an administrative rate table to address inequities between providers in different geographic areas. New clients, after 2007, 
are paid at a different administrative rate than existing clients. Standardizing the administrative rate component will decrease the 
number of rate changes, because the need to rebalance a provider's administrative rates for a group of individuals in one residence 
when one client leaves or arrives will be eliminated. At the same time, DDA does not have adequate internal controls to prevent 
improper authorizations and payments to residential providers due to the reliance on hand-keyed information to enact rate changes. 

Proposed Solution: 

Increasing rates paid to Supported Living providers by $0.77 (total funds) per hour to cover the cost of employee health insurance 
will help maintain a stable workforce that is vital for ensuring the delivery of quality services to our most vulnerable in a safe and 
healthy environment in community-based settings, an approximately $30 million dollar impact. A 1.3 percent administrative rate 
increase will move all provider rates to a benchmark administrative rate table standard for services provided, with a roughly $2 
million dollar cost over the biennium. DDA also recommends automating the residential rate setting and approval process for 
children and adults in the CARE system, at cost of around $300,000. The module will improve our interface with ProviderOne to 
allow edits when rate changes need approval based on changes in client support needs. These enhancements will promote 
consistency, transparency and accountability to ensure that: cost reporting policy requirements are met; client services hours 
purchased are reconciled with payroll records, errors in authorizations and payments are minimized; and residential rates 

September 12, 2014, 6:19:37PM Page I of4 



119

DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington FINAL 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_main.rpt Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: PL-T3 Community Res Rate Adjustments 

Program Level - 040 Developmental Disabilities Admin 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: D I 040 2015-17 Final 2-YR LEG Budget 

information meets HIP AA related security requirements. 

Agency Contact: Ken Brown (360) 902 7583 
Program Contact: Eric Mandt (360) 725 2579 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

Funding this decision package will decrease supported living staff turnover, which leads to higher client satisfaction and 
quality outcomes by providing consistent support services for clients with staff who have specialized skills and training. In 
addition, it will decrease the potential for clients with multiple complicated support needs requesting services in the RHCs at a 
much higher cost by stabilizing and keeping them in the community residential services and support system. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: 

Activity: 

D079 Program Support for Developmental Disabilities 
No measures linked to package 

D087 Residential Program 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal2: Safety - Each individual and each community will be safe and DSHS Goal4: 
Quality of Life- Each individual in need will be supported to attain the highest possible quality oflife. 

The decision package is essential to implementing the DDA Strategic Objective 4.1: Increase access to home and 
community-based services and Strategic Objective 4.2: Increase the effectiveness of community residential programs to 
support individuals to have quality lives. 

This request supports the Results Washington Goal3.2.b: Increase percentage of clients with developmental disabilities 
served in home and community based settings. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of 
Washingtonians from a healthy start to a safe and supported future. Help the most vulnerable people become independent 
and self-sufficient and: 
--Increase the percent oflong-term care clients served in home and community-based settings. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

Stakeholders, including clients receiving support services and their families, the ARC of Washington, Developmental 
Disabilities Council, residential providers associations - Community Residential Services Association and Community 
Protection Providers Association all support a rate increase to cover the cost of health care and an hourly benchmark increase 
for the staff providing residential services and supports to clients in the administration's residential program. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

September 12, 2014, 6:19:39PM Page2 of4 
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The request cannot be absorbed within existing resources because the forecasting process doesn't fund rate increases. Any 
rate increases would occur outside of the forecast process as the forecast accounts for caseload and per capita cost 
adjustments only. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

The consequences of adopting this package include having sufficient funding to increase rates for Supported Living 
providers who must meet ACA requirements. Supported Living Facilities, as well as other settings, play an integral role in 
our ability to provide clients with an array of quality services and supports. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: DDA Community Residential Rate Adjustments.xlsm 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

Except for FTE costs in Fiscal Year 20 16, these costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail FY 1 FY2 

Overall Fundine: 
A Salaries And Wages 237,000 0 
B Employee Benefits 68,000 0 
E Goods\Other Services 42,000 0 
G Travel 1,000 0 
J Capital Outlays 18,000 0 
N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 16,699,000 16,699,000 
p Debt Service 1,000 0 
T Intra-Agency Reimbursements 5,000 0 

Total Objects 17,071,000 16,699,000 

September 12, 2014, 6:19:39PM 

Total 

237,000 
68,000 
42,000 

1,000 
18,000 

33,398,000 
1,000 
5,000 

33,770,000 

Page 3 of4 
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DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund- Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

September 12, 2014, 6:19:39PM 

8,567,000 

8,567,000 

8,504,000 

8,504,000 

17,071,000 

FINAL 

8,344,000 16,911,000 

8,344,000 16,911,000 

8,355,000 16,859,000 

8,355,000 16,859,000 

16,699,000 33,770,000 

Page 4 of4 
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Community Residential Rate Adjustments 

Category FY14 FY15 

Employee Health Care (ACA - 7,835,000 

Administrative Rate Increase - -

Staffing - -
Total - 7,835,000 

DDA FY14 FY15 

State - 3,915,000 

Federal - 3,920,000 

Total - 7,835,000 

DDA Community Residential Rate Adjustments.xlsm/ Summary 

13-15 
Biennium Category FY16FTE 

7,835,000 Employee Health Care (ACA -
- Administrative Rate Increase -
- Staffing (3 FTE FY16 Only) 3.0 

7,835,000 Total 3.0 

13-15 
Biennium DDA FY16FTE 

3,915,000 State -
3,920,000 Federal -
7,835,000 Total 3.0 

15-17 
Biennium 

FY17FTE FTE 

- -
- -

- 1.5 

- 1.5 

15-17 
Biennium 

FY17FTE FTE 

- -

- -

- 1.5 

FY16 Cost 

15,671,000 

1,028,000 

372,000 

17,071,000 

FY16 Cost 

8,567,000 

8,504,000 

17,071,000 

8,381,000 

8,318,000 

15-17 
Biennium 

FY17 Cost Cost 

15,671,000 31,342,000 

1,028,000 2,056,000 

- 372,000 

16,699,000 33,770,000 

15-17 
Biennium 

FY17 Cost Cost 

8,344,000 16,911,000 

8,355,000 16,859,000 

16,699,000 33,770,000 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

FINAL 

The Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) requests funding for 2.5 FTEs to study the feasibility of converting the 
mission of Yakima Valley School (YVS), located in Selah, into a Center of Excellence (CoE) to serve individuals who have both a 
developmental disability and mental health diagnosis who are in need of services to address significant behavioral health issues. 
This study will be conducted in collaboration with the Behavioral Health and Services Integration Administration and the state 
psychiatric hospitals. Yakima Valley School is a Residential Habilitation Center {RHC) Nursing Facility that currently assists 
people with developmental disabilities in need of significant medical assistance. The Center of Excellence would be examined as 
a new service model that could provide individualized services and habilitation supports to prepare people who have both a 
developmental disability and mental health diagnosis to return to the community. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Aeencv FTEs 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

FY 1 

185,000 
123,000 

308,000 

FY 1 

2.5 

FY2 Total 

176,000 361,000 
117,000 240,000 

293,000 601,000 

FY2 AnnuaiAvK 

2.5 2.5 

Currently, Eastern State Hospital (ESH) and Western State Hospital (WSH) serve a population of individuals with developmental 
disabilities who also have a mental health diagnosis and have been determined to be a danger to others, themselves or gravely 
disabled. There are approximately 30 individuals at WSH and I 0 at ESH receiving services in the Habilitative Mental Health 
(HMH) wards of each hospital. In addition to treatment for mental illnesses, these individuals require habilitation training and 
education in order to prepare them to return to the community. 

The feasibility study will determine whether a CoE focused on providing supports and services to meet these individuals' needs 
would provide the necessary habilitation supports to prepare them to return to community placements and reduce occurrences of 
recidivism. A CoE would also be designed to provide training and technical assistance to community providers willing to support 
these individuals after they have met their mental health treatment goals. Currently, the state hospitals have been receiving less 
than a 25 percent federal match for the services they provide these clients. It is assumed that services provided in this new service 
model will receive a 50 percent federal match. 

Proposed Solution: 

The Department is interested in studying the feasibility of closing YVS as an RHC/NF and converting it to a Center of Excellence 
serving people with developmental disabilities who also have significant behavioral health issues. The Department (Developmental 
Disabilities Administration and the Behavioral Health and Service Integration Administration) would look at a model that: 
-- Examines the needs and history of current HMH residents; 
-- Closes YVS as a NF and transfer current residents from YVS to other state run and community NFs; 
-- Modifies the YVS mission to operate as an enhanced services facility specializing in serving people with developmental 
disabilities who have significant behavioral health issues; 
--Re-trains RHC staff to gain the knowledge and skills necessary to work with this specialized population; 
-- Transfers patients who can be appropriately served in an enhanced services facility setting from the HMH wards to YVS ; 
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-- Creates a service model that better addresses the unique needs of people who have a developmental disability; and 
-- Allows up to a 50 percent federal match on the service dollars. 

If the feasibility study proves this approach to be viable, the department will work with the state hospitals to determine the 
appropriate use of wards currently used for the HMH programs, and the role that current HMH staff can play in the new model. 
Consideration will be given to retraining current HMH staff to work in other wards at the state hospitals and to transfer 
opportunities for those staff who have established therapeutic relationships with current residents of the HMH wards. 

It is assumed that in the second year of the biennium, should the feasibility study prove this approach to be viable, the FTEs would 
begin work on implementation activities based on the fmdings of the study. 

Agency Contact: Ken Brown (360) 902 7583 
Program Contact: Eric Mandt (360) 725 2579 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

This request explores the possibility of developing facility based services specific to people with developmental disabilities 
who have significant behavioral health issues. This concept has the potential to become a high-quality service alternative to 
state hospital placements for individuals with both a developmental disability and mental health diagnosis. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 
Incremental Changes 

Activity: D079 Program Support for Developmental Disabilities 
No measures linked to package 

FYI FY2 
0.00 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

The budget request supports the DSHS Goal: 
3: Protection- Each individual and each community will be safe and 
5: Public Trust- Use of Strong management practices that ensure quality and leverage all resources. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities Fostering the health of 
Washingtonians from a healthy start to a safe and supported future. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

Developmental disability advocates and mental health advocates may support a model that serves this specific population. 
Labor groups should be neutral as any plan created would preserve jobs. Families of individuals currently living in YVS 
may be opposed to a plan that potentially moves their family member. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

An alternative is to do nothing and continue to keep clients admitted to the state hospitals where they may not receive the 
required habilitation training and education in order to prepare them to return to the community and to do so at higher cost to 
the state. Another alternative is to proceed with creation of the CoE without proper study and evaluation of the concept. 

0.00 
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What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

FINAL 

Clients would remain at the state hospitals where they do not receive the required habilitation training and education in order 
to prepare them to return to the community 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: DDA Center of Excellence Study.xls 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundine 

A Salaries And Wages 
8 Employee Benefits 
E Goods\Other Services 
G Travel 
J Capital Outlays 
P Debt Service 
T Intra-Agency Reimbursements 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Total Objects 

Fund 001-1, General Fund- Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19UL Title XIX Admin (50%) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

FY 1 FY2 

186,000 186,000 
66,000 66,000 
35,000 35,000 

1,000 1,000 
15,000 0 

1,000 1,000 
4,000 4,000 

308,000 293,000 

185,000 176,000 

185,000 176,000 

123,000 117,000 

123,000 117,000 

308,000 293,000 

Total 

372,000 
132,000 
70,000 
2,000 

15,000 
2,000 
8,000 

601,000 

361,000 

361,000 

240,000 

240,000 

601,000 
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DSHS Staffing and Fiscal Note Model 

Fiscal Year FTE Object A Object B 
Total Fiscal Year 1 2.5 186,000 66,000 
Total Fiscal Year 2 2.5 186,000 66,000 

Biennial Total 2.5 372,000 132,000 

Source of Funds 

Fund EAType 

001 1 

001 2 

001 7 

Total each Fiscal Year 

Biennial Total 

Object C Object E Object ED ObjectG 

19,000 16,000 1,000 
19,000 16,000 1,000 

0_ L______!!,Q()() 32,000 2,000 

Source %of Total Fiscal Year 1 

State 60.00% 185,000 

Federal 40.00% 123,000 

Local 0.00% 0 

308,000 

link to OFM Fund Reference Manual: http://www.ofm.wa.gov/fund/default.asp 

Federal Detail 

Fund Federal Type Source %ofTotal Fiscal Year 1 

001 0 SSBG 0.00% 0 

001 A Fam 0.00% 0 

001 c Med 40.00% 123,200 

001 D TANF 0.00% 0 

001 2 Other 0.00% 0 

Federal Detail percentages are defaulting to the 2015-17 Compensation Impact Model {CIM} Percentages. 

JDA Center of Excellence.xlsb 

ObjectJ Object N Object P ObjectT ObjectTZ Total 

15,000 1,000 0 4,000 308,000 
0 1,000 0 4,000 293,000 

15,000 0 2,000 0 8,000 601,000 

Fiscal Year 2 

176,000 

117,000 

0 

293,000 
601,000 

Fiscal Year 2 

0 

0 

117,200 

0 

0 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) requests to restore the reduction option which would otherwise eliminate 
state only funded employment, adult day care and community access programs for people with a developmental disability. By not 
implementing this reduction, DDA expects to continue to provide Employment and Day services to approximately 400 individuals. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-1 General Fund - Basic Account-State 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

Please see PL-GO State Only Employment and Day 

Total Cost 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

Petformance Measure DetaU 

Agency Level 

2,400,000 2,400,000 

2,400,000 2,400,000 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

4,800,000 

4,800,000 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 
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Object Detail 
Overall Fundintz 

N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Total Overall Funding 

2,400,000 

2,400,000 

2,400,000 

2,400,000 

FINAL 

2,400,000 4,800,000 

2,400,000 4,800,000 

2,400,000 4,800,000 

2,400,000 4,800,000 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) requests to restore the reduction option that would otherwise increase the 
Adult Family Home License Fee. By not implementing this reduction, DDA expects that the Adult Family Home License Fee will 
not be increased. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-7 General Fund- Basic Account-Private/Local 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

Please see "PL-G 1 - Increase AFH License Fee" 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: D07 4 Personal Care 
No measures linked to package 

119,000 
119,000 

238,000 

111,000 
112,000 

223,000 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

230,000 
231,000 

461,000 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

FY2 
0.00 
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Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

FINAL 

There are 2 Programs in this DP 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

Object Detail 

Overall Fundine 
N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-7, General Fund- Basic Account-Private/Local 
Sources Title 

5417 . Contributions & Grants 

Total for Fund 001-7 

Fund 001-C, General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Funding Totals by Program 

Dollars in Thousands 

Program 
040 Developmental Disabilities Admi 
050 Aging and Long-Term Support A 

Grand Total: 

Total Overall Funding 

FTE's 

FYI 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0 

FY2 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0 

238,000 

119,000 

119,000 

119,000 

119,000 

238,000 

GF-State 

FYI 
0 
0 

0 

223,000 461,000 

111,000 230,000 

11I,OOO 230,000 

112,000 231,000 

112,000 23I,OOO 

223,000 46I,OOO 

Total Funds 

FY2 FYI FY2 
0 238 223 
0 0 0 

0 238 223 



 
040 – Section 5 

 
Special R

eports 
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Activity Inventory Report 
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Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Version: 11-2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:040 Sort By: Activity 

300 - Dept of Social and Health Services 

0028 Employment and Day Programs 

Employment and Day Services integrate clients with developmental disabilities into the 
community and prevent institutionalization. County contracted employment services help clients 
obtain and maintain employment in integrated settings. Day services for adults over age 62 or 
those who opt out of employment services enable clients to participate in the community. Both 
employment services and day services provide respite for family caregivers. Services are provided 
mainly under a Medicaid waiver requiring clients to be functionally and financially eligible for 
Medicaid. A small number of clients served are funded with state-only dollars. This activity also 
includes the county contracted Child Development Services (CDS) program which provides 
specialized therapeutic and educational services for children at risk of developmental delays to 
promote the child's attainment of age-related developmental milestones. CDS includes the 
required state portion of funding for birth to age three services associated with federal programs at 
the Department of Early Learning. 

Program 040 - Developmental Disabilities 
Account FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennial Total 

001 General Fund 

!~~ji~!~t-0{··>·.'.'5" ~2\0{\~~I11J'~!!~I't!~; :~;'?(·~~~~~1~~"'~:·<""'*·43~7se:uorJ'~.)it,;~i4~;~~-·.····:· 
001-C Medicaid Federal $31,605,000 $34,264,000 $65,869,000 

001 Account Total $75,400,000 $78,919,000 $154,319,000 

Statewide Result Area: Healthy and Safe Communities 
Statewide Strategy: Prepare and support youth and adults for employment 

Expected Results 
Enable adults to obtain and maintain employment in integrated settings and earn a wage, or 
participate in community activities. This also provides respite for family caregivers. Enroll 
children in therapeutic and educational programs to promote development and prevent more costly 
interventions in schools and other services later in life. 
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Period: :!015-!7 

001607 Percent of DOD working age adults served by 

2013-15 Q8 43% 
07 43% 
Q6 43% 
as 43% 
04 38.51% 43% 
Q3 38.7% 43% 
02 38.3% 43% 
01 37.92% 43% 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 
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Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Venion: 11 - 2015-17 :!-YR Agency Req Program:040 Sort l~v: Activity 

Percent 001607 - Monthly percent of DDD Working Age Adults Served by County Programs 

46r----------------------------------------------------------------------. 

44 

42 

,,l·-------------------------------------

-----------------------------------------'------------------------------------------------------------------------
,'""'v'' 

40 

38 

1---Target -Actual 
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001128 Percentage of clients living in the community with 

2013-15 08 96% 
07 96% 
06 96% 
05 96% 
04 96.2% 96% 
03 95.99% 96% 
02 96.27% 96% 
01 96.19% 96% 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 
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Period· 2015-! Version· 11-2015-17 2-YR 

Percent 001128- Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in the Community 

97.2 .------_____,----.,------------------------, 

96.8 ······························-····-··--···············--------······ ···-···········································-·····-···········---············---······················-------------------············-------

96.4 ················-············································-········ ·············---·--·-···················--·-·-········---·-·-·································--··-·············-·················--------···· 

96.0 ·························--·-········-----····························· ···············································-·········· 

95.6 

[--Target -Actual 

0034 Family Support Program for Developmentally Disabled Clients 

Family Support Services prevent more costly interventions by promoting the long-term health and 
well-being of people with developmental disabilities, and by providing supports to their family 
caregivers. Services are authorized by staff and are provided under contract to minors and adults 
living with family members. Services include respite care, therapies, architectural and vehicular 
modifications, equipment and supplies, specialized nutrition and clothing, excess medical costs, 
transportation, training, counseling, and behavior management. Funding is state only, and the 
number of people qualifying for services is limited by the funding available. Clients served may 
receive no other services or personal care only, but are not on Medicaid waivers. Eligibility 
criteria are established in statute. 
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Period- _'015-17 Version: 11- .:~015-17 2-YR 

Healthy and Safe Communities Statewide 
Statewide Provide support services to children and families 

Expected Results 
Caregiver stress is alleviated and clients receiving these services are able to maintain independence 
by living with their families in their own homes, preventing or delaying more costly community 
interventions or institutionalization. 

001128 Percentage of clients living in the community with 

2013-15 08 96% 
07 96% 
06 96% 
05 96% 
04 96.2% 96% 
03 95.99% 96% 
02 96.27% 96% 
01 96.19% 96% 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 
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Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Ve1:vion: 11 - 2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:040 .S'ort By: Activity 

Percent 001128- Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in the Community 

97.2 ..-------~----.-------------------------, 

96.8 ----··············-------------·----·············-···············-··· ----························-···········-······-·········-······································-···-········-····-···············-···-········ 

96.4 ·································································-···· ······························-·································-·-··········································································· 

96.0 ······································································· -········-················································ 

95.6 

95.2 L..------------------------------------' 
(!) 

eoe<f 

1----Target - Actual I 

0036 Field Services 

Field Services staff provide case management for clients with developmental disabilities. This 
includes assisting in determining service needs, providing ongoing information and referral, 
completing assessments and service plans, locating providers, and authorize services. Staff also 
develop and monitor contracted community services, provide technical assistance to private 
contractors, and coordinate the planning and delivery of training services with county 
governments. 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 040 

Appmpriation Period: 20 15-l Version: 11-2015-17 ]-YR 

Account FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennial Total 
FTE 

996-Z Other 687.7 722.3 705.0 

001 General Fund 

$35,9~8.514 · .$~8;/€iP.012 $7 4,758,524 

001-C Medicaid Federal $26,419,488 $27,496,988 $53,916,476 

001 Account Total $62,418,000 $66,257,000 $128,675,000 

Area: Healthy and Safe Communities 
Statewide Strategy: Provide community-based residential and in-home services 

Expected Results 
Staff ensure that individuals receive needed services for which they are eligible and for which 
funding is available, and monitor clients over time to respond to changes in service needs and 
continue to serve clients in the community whenever possible. Client assessments and service 
plans are completed and current, ensuring compliance with federal regulations and continued 
participation in Medicaid programs. 

001128 Percentage of clients living in the community with 

2013-15 Q8 96% 
Q7 96% 
Q6 96% 
Q5 96% 
Q4 96.2% 96% 
Q3 95.99% 96% 
02 96.27% 96% 
Q1 96.19% 96% 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 040 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Version: 11-2015-17 2-J,.R Agency Req Program:040 Sort By: Activity 

Percent 001128- Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in the Community 

97.2 r--------;;;----.....--------------------------, 

96.8 

96.4 

96.0 
• I 

\ I -----------·-······························----------··················· ---·············· ............. -------,--------····-······/·-.. ·-··--------------·--·--------------································ I ._ ______ .~ ___ , 
----------

95.2L------------------------------------------------------------------~ 

95.6 

/~ 

1---Target -Actual I 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 040 

001935 Percent of total DOD budget devoted to field 

2013-15 Q8 5% 
Q7 5% 
Q6 5% 
Q5 5% 
Q4 5% 5% 
Q3 5% 5% 
Q2 5% 5% 
Q1 5% 5% 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 

Percent 001935- Percent of Total Budget Devoted to Field Support 

5.4,----------..-----------------------------------------------------------. 

5.2 ................................ ··············································································································································································· 

----------------------------.----------·--------·--

4.4L---------------~~~------------~~--------------------------------~ 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
~~#~~~#~~##~#~#~#~#~#~#~#~#~#~#~#~ 

· ----Target -Actual 
L._ _____ __j 

0070 Other Community Programs 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 040 

Period: 2015-17 

Other Community Programs prevent the institutionalization of people with developmental 
disabilities by maintaining them safely in the community. Services include provider background 
checks, respite care for Medicaid waiver clients who live with their family, and support services 
paid under the federally required State Supplemental Payment program. It also includes crisis 
intervention diversion beds contracted with mental health Regional Support Networks (RSNs) to 
prevent state psychiatric hospitalization of clients with developmental disabilities. 

Healthy and Safe Communities 
Provide community-based residential and in-home services 

Expected Results 
Appropriate background checks are timely and complete. Diversion and crisis intervention 
services are effectively delivered to prevent state hospital commitment. Respite services are 
delivered for waiver clients to relieve family caregiver stress and prevent long-term use of more 
costly services. Payments are made to families on time to ensure federal compliance with the State 
Supplemental Payment program. 
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ACT001 • Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 040 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Version: 11-2015-17 :!-YR Agency Req Program:040 Sort By: Activity 

001128 Percentage of clients living in the community with 

2013-15 08 96% 
07 96% 
06 96% 
05 96% 
Q4 96.2% 96% 
03 95.99% 96% 
02 96.27% 96% 
01 96.19% 96% 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 040 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Version: 1l- 2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:O.JO Sort By: Activity 

Percent 001128- Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in the Community 

97.2 .--------------------------------------, 

96.8 ..................................................................... ··············································································································································· 

96.4 ······································································ ·············································································································································· 

96.0 ................................................................................................................................ . 

i • 95.6 ........................................................................ ................. ............ .. .. ........................... , ...................................................................... .. 

_! '--------.1 -----_------95.2 L-------------------------------------1 
t::Jb-f":> t::Jb.t t::Jb_,~ / 

1----Target - Actual I 

0074 Personal Care 

Personal care services serve clients in a community setting instead of in institutions. Clients have a 
range of acuity and receive assistance with activities of daily living such as personal hygiene, 
toileting, bathing, dressing, cooking, assistance with medication, and eating. Clients receive 
assistance from the provider for completing household tasks which include shopping, laundry and 
housework, and transportation to medical appointments. The majority of clients live at home with 
their families and have contracted providers such as home care Agency Providers (APs) or 
Individual Providers (IPs). Some clients reside in Adult Family Homes or Boarding Homes. 
Clients meet the fmancial and functional eligibility criteria for either the Medicaid Personal Care 
(MPC) program or the developmental disabilities Medicaid waivers. This activity also includes 
statutorily required training for providers. 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 040 

Period. :!0 15-17 

Account FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennial Total 
FTE 

996-Z Other 

001 General Fund 

001,.; 1 ;:)lC:l.\l:l. >>> .. 

001-7 Private/Local 

001 Account Total 

5.1 

$145,90fii000 
$336,000 

Statewide Result Area: Healthy and Safe Communities 

8.5 

$1p3,302,5Ql). 

$328,000 

$336,929,000 

6.8 

$299,207,500 
$664,000 

Statewide Strategy: Provide community-based residential and in-home services 

Expected Results 
Personal care services enable clients to remain in their own home or a relative's home, or in an 
Adult Family Home or Assisted Living Facility, preventing or delaying a move to more costly 
institutional care. 

001925 DD clients receiving in home Personal Care 
services in the commun 

2013-15 08 12,597 
07 12,613 
06 12,658 
05 12,669 
04 12,344 12,680 
03 12,289 12,677 
02 12,327 12,692 
01 12,320 12,660 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 040 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Version: 11- 2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:O.fO Sort By: Activity 

Number 001925- DDD Total Clients Receiving Personal Care to Remain in the Own Homes or in their 
Community 

12,400 ----------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------

12,000 ----------------------------- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------····························-·······-······································ 

11,600 -·-···--·-· -········································-······································································································································ ······················ 

11,200 L...---------------------------------.....1 
ftft~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
~~~~#~~~#~##~~##~~##~~##~~##~~## 

1---Target - Actual 

001603 Total average cost per client for the four DO HCBS 

07 $4,350 
06 $4,350 
05 $4,350 
Q4 $4,373.03 $4,200 
03 $4,591.41 $4,200 
02 $4,321.09 $4,200 
01 $4,339.01 $4,200 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 - 040 

Version: 11- 2015-17 2- YR. 

Dollars 001603- Monthly Average Cost per DDD Waiver Client. 

4,600 .--------------------------------.----------, 

4,500 

4,400 

4,300 

4,200 

4,100 

4,000 

3,900 

001128 Percentage of clients living in the community with 
d services 

2013-15 Q8 96% 
Q7 96% 
Q6 96% 
Q5 96% 
Q4 96.2% 96% 
Q3 95.99% 96% 
Q2 96.27% 96% 
Q1 96.19% 96% 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity -Version 11 - 040 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Ven·ion: 11- 2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:040 Sort J~v: Activity 

Percent 001128- Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in the Community 

97.2 .-------~----..-------------------------, 

96.8 ------------------------------------------------------------·-·------ ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------·--·--------·-·----------------------------------

96.4 ................................................................................................................................................................................................................... . 

96.0 ................................................................................................................................ . 

95.6 ........................................................................................ . 

1----Target -Actual I 

0076 Professional Services 

Professional Services are contracted professional services provided to clients with developmental 
disabilities. These Medicaid waiver clients receive services designed to maintain them in the 
community and prevent institutionalization. Services include medical and dental services, 
technical assistance, and therapeutic services like counseling/behavioral management, and speech, 
occupational, and physical therapy. 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 040 

Appropriation Period: 20!5-17 Activity Version: 1 I- 2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:040 Sort By: Activity 

Statewide Result Area: Healthy and Safe Communities 
Statewide Strategy: Provide community-based residential and in-home services 

Expected Results 
Professional services are delivered to waiver clients to support the clients' medical and behavioral 
needs in order for them to remain in the community and avoid more costly institutionalization. 

001128 Percentage of clients living in the community with 

2013-15 08 96% 
07 96% 
06 96% 
05 96% 
Q4 96.2% 96% 
03 95.99% 96% 
02 96.27% 96% 
01 96.19% 96% 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 040 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Venion: 11- 2015-17 :!-YR Agency Req Program:0.:/0 Sort By: Activity 

Percent 001128- Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in the Community 

97.2 r------"'7"---.....,.-------------------------, 

96.4 .................................................................................................................................................................................................................. .. 

96.0 ............................................................................................................................... .. 

i 
\ I 

····---~~-::.~=~=J---------························-·····---------··--·--·-------------·--

95.2 L.._ __________ __;_ ____________________ ---..J 

c;J'.f~ t::Jet' rJf~ / 

1---Target - Actual I 

0079 Program Support for Developmental Disabilities 

Program Support staff provide administrative and technical support for all activities within the 
Division of Developmental Disabilities. Included are policy and program development, legislative 
and regional coordination, and coordination with Management Services (Long-Term Care activity 
E051) for fiscal planning, budgeting, and information technology. 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 040 

Appmpriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Ve1:~ion: 11 - 2015-17 :! -YR Agency Req Program :040 Sort Bv: Activity 

Program 040 - Developmental Disabilities 
Account FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennial Total 

FTE 
996-Z Other 27.7 25.7 

001 General Fund 

Statewide Result Area: Healthy and Safe Communities 
Statewide Strategy: Provide community-based residential and in-home services 

Expected Results 
Central administration promotes consistency in the statewide application of legislative policy and 
programs and compliance with state and federal regulations. The administrative function provides 
for the infrastructure necessary to facilitate direct client services efficiently. 

0086 Residential Habilitation Facilities 

Residential Habilitation Centers (RHCs) are four, state-operated facilities that provide 24/7 care 
for clients with developmental disabilities who meet federal Medicaid criteria for institutional level 
of care. Services include assessment, treatment, training, habilitative programs, recreation, and 
nursing care. RHCs also provide limited services to community clients including diagnostic, 
evaluation, consultation, emergency, licensed professional services, and a limited amount of 
out-of-home respite care services. Beginning July 1, 2012, RHCs will no longer serve individuals 
under the age of 16. 

Program 040 - Developmental Disabilities 

26.7 

Account FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennial Total 
FTE 
996-Z Other 2,195.1 2,205.4 2,200.3 

001 General Fund 

Statewide Result Area: Healthy and Safe Communities 
Statewide Strategy: Provide institutional-based services 

Expected Results 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 040 

Appropriation Period: 20!5-17 Activity Venion: 11-2015-17 :!-YR Agency Req Program:040 Sort By: Activity 

Clients receive benefits from participating in active habilitative treatment to help them acquire 
behaviors required to function with as much self-determination as possible. 

001605 The measure is an average monthly expenditure 

Dollars 

client across the five DD RHCs. 

07 
06 
05 
04 
03 
02 
01 

$19,173 
$17,546 
$17,185 
$16,952 

6,066 
$16,066 
$16,065 
$16,065 
$16,273 
$16,273 
$16,272 
$16,272 

001605- Monthly Average RHC Client Cost 

20,000 .-------------------------------------, 

19,000 ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ . 

18,000 ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ . 

14,000 ··············································································································· ····· ···························································································· 

13,000 1------------------------------------1 
~ft~~ft.~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
#~~~#~#~F~##~~##~~##~~##~~##~~## 

1---Target -Actual I 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 040 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Venion: 11-::015-17 2-YR 

001128 Percentage of clients living in the community with 

2013-15 08 96% 
07 96% 
06 96% 
05 96% 
04 96.2% 96% 
03 95.99% 96% 
02 96.27% 96% 
01 96.19% 96% 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 040 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Ve1:1·ion: 11 - 2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:O.JO Sort Bv: Activity 

Percent 001128 ·Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in the Community 

97.2 ..----------:;-------------------------------, 

96.8 ----·································--······························ ·······-····················-····················--··················--------------···························································· 

96.4 ------······-····------····--············---···--····················· ······-········································-···-················----------------·--····································-·····-------···---

96.0 ----------------·-------------------------------·····------------------ ----------------------------------------------------------

1----Target -Actual I 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 040 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Ven·ion: 11- 2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:040 Sort By: Activity 

001606 Average RHC census per quarter 

2013-15 08 900 
07 900 
06 900 
05 900 
Q4 884 900 
03 867 900 
02 878 900 
01 898 900 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 040 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Venion: 11 - 2015-17 :!-YR Agency Req Program:040 S'ort By: Activity 

Number 001606- Number of Clients Served by Long-Term Placements in Residential Habilitation 
Centers (RHCs) 

1020r-------------------------------------------------------------------~ 

1000 ············································································ ······································································································································· 

980 

960 ··············································································································· .............. ~-;;~··········································································· 

'\ 940 ....................................................................................................................... ········· ...... , ....................................................................... . 

920 ·····-···············-······-·····-··········--·······················-··-···-···········-········································ .. ··········'··· ................................................................. . 

900 ............................................................................................................................................... \ ........... . 
I 
I I 
I I 
\ I 880 ............................................................................................................... ·······························\·····1· ····I········· 
\I \I 

" " 860~------------------------------------------------------------------~ 

rl'"" 
t::P 

0087 

1---Target -Actual I 

Residential Program 

The Residential Program integrates clients with developmental disabilities into the community. 
Contracted Residential Programs, such as supported living and group homes, are provided as 
alternatives to institutionalization for clients who meet federal criteria for institutional level of care 
but choose to waive those services in favor of community placement. Clients meet the fmancial 
and functional eligibility criteria for the Medicaid Core waiver. Residential services can range 
from a few hours a month to up to 2417 care based on acuity of the client. 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 040 

Appropriation Period: :!015-17 Activity Ve1:1·ion: 11- 2015-17 :!-r7? Agency Req Program:040 5'ort Bv: Activity 

Statewide Result Area: Healthy and Safe Communities 
Statewide Strategy: Provide community-based residential and in-home services 

Expected Results 
Clients participate in the activities in their Individual Service Plan to enable them to acquire 
necessary behaviors to live at their maximum level of independence, be employed, and avoid 
institutionalization. 

001128 Percentage of clients living in the community with 

2013-15 08 96% 
07 96% 
06 96% 
05 96% 
04 96.2% 96% 
03 95.99% 96% 
02 96.27% 96% 
01 96.19% 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 040 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Version: 11- 2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:040 Sort Bv: Activity 

Percent 001128- Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in the Community 

97.2 .--------,..----------------------------., 

96.8 ..................................................................... ··············································································································································· 

96.4 ...................................................................... ·············································································································································· 

96.0 ....................................................................... ·························································· 

i 
\ I 95.6 ........................................................................ ················· .................... , ................... /········································································ 

../ '------.J 

----·----------
~-2~----------------------------------------------~ 

e:,0<f'~ t#>t' 

1----Target -Actual I 

0095 State Operated Living Alternatives 

The State Operated Living Alternatives (SOLA) program is similar to the "Residential Program" 
activity, except staffmg supports are provided by state employees. While Residential Program 
contractors may choose not to serve some clients, SOLA is a 'zero-reject' option for clients who are 
not able to be placed in the Residential Program and otherwise would be in an RHC. 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 040 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Version: 11 - 2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:040 S'ort Bv: Activity 

Program 040 - Developmental Disabilities 
Account FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennial Total 

FTE 
996-Z Other 

001 General Fund 

001 Account Total 

382.5 

·Al$12!~()Qg··•·. 
$50,000 

$12;17~,opo 

$24,573,000 

Statewide Result Area: Healthy and Safe Communities 

382.5 

$50,000 

' $11,872;Qqq;: '"' 
$24,517,000 

382.5 

',',' 

.~24.94Q.~Q9 
$100,000 

:S24,05Q,QOO 
$49,090,000 

Statewide Strategy: Provide community-based residential and in-home services 

Expected Results 
Clients participate in the activities in their Individual Service Plan to enable them to acquire 
necessary behaviors to live at their maximum level of independence, be employed, and avoid 
institutionalization. 

001128 Percentage of clients living in the community with 

2013-15 08 96% 
07 96% 
06 96% 
05 96% 
04 96.2% 96% 
03 95.99% 96% 
02 96.27% 96% 
01 96.19% 96% 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity -Version 11 - 040 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Version: 11 - 2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:040 S'ort By: Activity 

Percent 001128- Monthly Percentage of Total Paid Services Caseload Living in the Community 

97.2 .---------"7"'------------------------------, 

96.8 .......................................................... : .......... ··············································································································································· 

96.4 ................................................................................................................................................................................................................... . 

96.0 ................................................................................................................................ . 

1----Target - Actual I 

0107 Community Crisis Stabilization Services 

The Community Crisis Stabilization Services (CCSS) is a state operated community behavioral 
health program that provides stabilization services that enable an individual to remain in the 
community through a crisis or, if necessary, provides short term (up to 180-days) facility based 
services to stabilize the individual and return them successfully to their home community. 
Services are provided by a mobile participant team that includes the client's natural supports and 
community providers as well as a crisis stabilization facility located in Lakewood, Washington. 
The program focuses on behavior stabilization, skill development, and supported transition to the 
community placement. Services include: individualized assessments; service planning; specialty 
treatment; collaborative treatment planning; transition planning; and in-home supports. 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 040 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Ven·ion: 11 - 2015-17 2- 'lR Agency Req Program:040 Sort By: Activity 

Program 040 - Developmental Disabilities 
Account FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennial Total 

FTE 

996-Z Other 23.0 23.0 23.0 

001 General Fund 

.'~~~- "'mJ~:!179,RQ91,1~ui:'t.J1~1~:oorj" . f!'?A;i~ .$2;~q~rqOQ, 
001-C Medicaid Federal $7 45,000 $761 ,000 $1 ,506,000 

001 Account Total $1,915,000 $1,944,000 $3,859,000 

Statewide Result Area: Healthy and Safe Communities 
Statewide Strategy: Provide community-based residential and in-home services 

Expected Results 
Individuals who are in crisis and/or who are at risk of hospitalization or institutional placement 
will receive stabilization services that will enable them to remain in their own home and 
community. 

Grand Total 

FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennial Total 

FTE's: 3,321.1 : 3,367.4: 3,344.3 



special Reports 

Performance Ieasure 
Incremental Estimates Report 

DINS Budget Dlvillon 
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BASS - BDS033 

Agency: 300 

Activity: D028 

State of Washington 

Agency Performance Measure 
Incremental Estimates for the Biennial Budget 

Dept of Social and Health Services Budget Period: 

Employment and Day Programs 

2015-17 

040 PL 
040 PL 

GO State Only Employment and Day No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package T5 State Only Employment and Day 

Activity: D034 

Output Measures 

040 M2 46 

Activity: D036 
040 M2 7S 
040 M2 8M 
040 M2 8P 
040 M2 9G 
040 M2 9T 

Output Measures 

040 Ml 94 
040 M2 44 
040 M2 45 
040 M2 46 

Family Support Program for Developmentally Disabled Clients 

001128 Percentage of clients living in the community with paid services 

FY 2016 FY 2017 
0.00% IFS Expansion 0.00% 

Field Services 
One-Time Relocation No measures linked to decision package 
Mileage Rate Adjustments No measures linked to decision package 
Postage Rate Adjustments No measures linked to decision package 
Workers Comp Base Correction No measures linked to decision package 
Transfers No measures linked to decision package 

001128 Percentage of clients living in the community with paid services 

FY2016 FY 2017 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

Mandatory Workload Adjustments 
Basic Plus Expansion 
Implement Community First Choice 
IFS Expansion 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

Process -Efficiency Mea 001935 Percent of total DDD budget devoted to field support 

040 Ml 
040 M2 
040 M2 
040 M2 

94 
44 
45 
46 

Activity: D070 
040 PL T2 

9/15/2014 

Mandatory Workload Adjustments 
Basic Plus Expansion 
Implement Community First Choice 
IFS Expansion 

Other Community Programs 
Enhanced Respite 

FY 2016 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

FY 2017 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

No measures linked to decision package 
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BASS - BDS033 State of Washington 

Agency Performance Measure 
Incremental Estimates for the Biennial Budget 

Agency: 300 

Activity: D074 

Dept of Social and Health Services 

Personal Care 
040 PL 
040 PL 
040 PL 
040 PL 

G 1 Increase AFH License Fee 
TO Restore Agency Provider Rate Cut 

. T 1 Assisted Living Rate Increase 
T6 Increase AFH License Fee 

Budget Period: 2015-17 

No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 

Outcome Measures 001603 Total average cost per client for the four DD HCBS waivers. 

040 Ml OU 
040 ,Ml 93 
040 M2 44 
040 M2 45 

Forecast Cost/Utilization 
Mandatory Caseload Adjustments 
Basic Plus Expansion 
Implement Community First Choice 

FY2016 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

FY 2017 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Output Measures 001128 Percentage of clients living in the community with paid services 

FY2016 FY2017 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

040 Ml OU 
040 Ml 93 
040 M2 44 
040 M2 45 

Forecast Cost/Utilization 
Mandatory Caseload Adjustments 
Basic Plus Expansion 
Implement Community First Choice 

0.000/o 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

Caseload- Workload Mt 001925 DD clients receiving in home Personal Care services in the community 

040 
040 
040 
040 

Ml 
Ml 
M2 
M2 

ou 
93 
44 
45 

Forecast Cost/Utilization 
Mandatory Caseload Adjustments 
Basic Plus Expansion 
Implement Community First Choice 

Activity: D079 Program Support for Developmental Disabilities 
040 M2 
040 M2 
040 M2 
040 PL 
040 PL 

9/15/2014 

8P Postage Rate Adjustments 
9G Workers Comp Base Correction 
9T Transfers 
T3 Community Res Rate Adjustments 
T4 DDA Center of Excellence 

FY2016 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

FY 2017 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package . 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
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BASS - BDSOJJ 

Agency: 300 

Activity: D086 
040 M2 8P 
040 M2 8W 
040 M2 8X 
040 M2 9G 
040 M2 9S 
040 M2 9T 

Outcome Measures 

040 M2 42 

Outcome Measures 

040 M2 42 

Output Measures 

040 M2 42 

Activity: D087 
040 PL T3 

Output Measures 

040 M2 42 

9/15/2014 

State of Washington 

Agency Performance Measure 
Incremental Estimates for the Biennial Budget 

Dept of Social and Health Services Budget Period: 

Residential Habilitation Facilities 

2015-17 

Postage Rate Adjustments 
Institution Vehicle Replacement 
Facility Maintenance Costs 
Workers Comp Base Correction 
Equipment Replacement Costs 
Transfers 

No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 

001605 The measure is an average monthly expenditure per client across the five DD 
RHCs. 

RHC Medicaid Compliance 
FY2016 

0.00 

001606 Average RHC census per quarter 

RHC Medicaid Compliance 
FY2016 

0.00 

001128 Percentage of clients living in the community with paid services 

FY2016 
RHC Medicaid Compliance 0.00% 

FY 2017 
0.00 

FY 2017 
0.00 

FY 2017 
0.00% 

Residential Program 
Community Res Rate Adjustments No measures linked to decision package 

001128 Percentage of clients living in the community with paid services 

FY2016 
RHC Medicaid Compliance 0.00% 

FY 2017 
0.00% 
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BASS - BDS033 

Agency: 300 

Activity: D095 

State of Washington 

Agency Performance Measure 
Incremental Estimates for the Biennial Budget 

Dept of Social and Health Services Budget Period: 

State Operated Living Alternatives 

2015-17 

040 M2 
040 M2 

8M Mileage Rate Adjustments No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 90 Workers Comp Base Correction 

Output Measures 

040 M2 43 

Activity: D107 

001128 

SOLA 

Percentage of clients living in the community with paid services 

FY2016 
0.00% 

Community Crisis Stabilization Services 

FY 2017 
0.000/o 

040 M2 
040 M2 

90 Workers Comp Base Correction 
90 Workers Comp Base Correction 

No measures linked to activity 
No measures linked to decision package 

9/15/2014 
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VISION 

We envision: 

Supporting individuals to 
live in, contribute to, and par
ticipate in their communities; 

Continually improving 
supports to families of both 
children and adults; 

Individualizing supports 
that will empower individuals 
with developmental disabili
ties to realize their greatest 
potential; 

Building support plans 
based on the needs and the 
strengths of the individual 
and the family; 

Engaging individuals, fami
lies, local service providers, 
communities, governmental 
partners and other stakehold
ers to continually improve 
our system of supports. 

MISSION 

To transform lives by 
providing support and 
fostering partnerships 
that empower people to 
live the lives they want. 

VALUES 

Respect gained through 
positive recognition of the 
importance of all individuals; 

Person-Centered Planning 
to support each person to 
reach his or her full poten
tial; 

Partnerships between DDA 
and clients, families and pro
viders in order to develop, 
and sustain supports and 
services that are needed and 
desired; 

Community Participation 
by empowering individuals 
with developmental disabili
ties to be part of the work
force contributing members 
of society; and 

Innovation to create servic
es and supports that meet 
the needs of those individu
als DDA serves. 
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Strategic Plan 
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES ADMINISTRATION 

People with developmental disabilities and their families are valued citizens. 

Programs administered by the Developmental Disabilities Administration 

(DDA) are designed to assist individuals with developmental disabilities and 

their families to obtain services and supports based on individual 

preferences, capabilities, and needs. 

DDA strives to develop and implement public policies that 

promote: 

• Individual worth, self-respect, dignity; and power and choice; 

• Healthy, safe and fulfilling lives; and 

• Supports that meet the individual's needs during the person's life 

span. 

In order to meet the needs of individuals and families, DDA offers the 

following supports and services: 

• Case Management for everyone receiving services. 

Over 25,000 individuals receive services from the DDA annually. Case 

management is a service that promotes collaboration for 

assessments, service determination and individual support planning. 

Case Resource Managers also coordinate, authorize, monitor and 

DSHSGoals 

Goal1 

HEALTH- fam indiVidu
al and earn commmity 
willoo!l(:~ 

Goal2 
SAFElY - Earn indi\iidtla! 
and each community win 
oosa~. 

Goall 
PROTB:TION - F. am 
indiVidual ...mol> \1\J!f'<f\f· 

abk? wil oo prorncmd. 

Goal4 

QUAliTY Of UFE- Earn 
indMdua! in nood will be 
supported to attain the 
highest possible qualtty 
of !tria 

GoalS 
PUBLIC 1RilST - Strong 
ma~practi:::es 
will oosure qualit-y <H>d 
efficiency. 

evaluate the effectiveness of services available to address an individual's identified health and 

welfare needs. 

• Individual and Family Supports that are offered in the family home to meet respite and other 

critical needs such as therapies, minor home modifications, etc. 

The Individual and Family Services (IFS) Program is a state-only funded program of DDA that 

provides over 1,800 individuals and their families with a variety of services to help support the 

DDA eligible family member to be able to remain living in the family home. 

• Employment and Community Access services to increase the independence, self-respect and 

dignity of individuals with developmental disabilities. 

Employment and Community Access services offer all persons with intellec~ual and 

developmental disabilities the ability to fully participate in society. They provide access to 

employment and other community activities, a path out of poverty and increased independence 

from social service systems. DDA currently provides employment and day supports to over 7,000 

individuals. 

Developmental Disabilities Administration I DSHS •• 
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• Residential Services that include community homes for children and adults as well as 

residential habilitation centers. 

Community residential services provide housing and support services to individuals with 

intellectual and developmental disabilities who need support services to be able to live in and 

fully participate in the community. Supports range from a few hours a week to 24 hours a day. 

DDA currently provides residential supports to almost 6,000 individuals who live in their own 

homes, Adult Family Homes (AFH) or State Operated living Alternatives (SOLAs). 

• Medicaid/Waiver Personal Care Services provide in-home assistance with activities of daily 

living. 

Personal Care services are Medicaid covered services that provide in-home supports for physical 

and verbal assistance with Activities of Daily living (ADLs) and Instrumental Activities of Daily 

living (IADLs) to over 12,500 individuals. ADL tasks include supports for bathing, bed mobility, 

body or foot care, dressing, eating, locomotion in room, locomotion outside of room, 

medication management, personal hygiene, transfers, toileting and walking in room. ADL tasks 

include supports for meal preparation, transportation to medical appointments, essential 

shopping, wood supply, and housework. 

Governor Jay lnslee's Results Washington Goals 

DDA is a partner in Governor Jay lnslee's Results Washington, a focused effort to create effective, 

efficient, and accountable government. 

Results Washington Goal Area number 4 is Healthy and Safe Communities. Under this goal area, DDA 

has lead responsibility for two success metrics under the Supported People: Stability and Self 

Sufficiency success indicator. DDA's two Results Washington success metrics are. 

• Increase the percentage of clients with developmental disabilities served in home and 

community-based settings from 96.2 percent to 96.7 percent by June 30, 2015. 

• Increase the percentage of working age adults with developmental disabilities in DD 

employment and day programs who are employed from 64 percent to 66 percent by June 30, 

2015. 

Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) Goals 

As a member of the DSHS team, DDA also has lead responsibility for performance metrics that fit within 

DSHS' departmental goals. DSHS has the following five broad goals: 

• Health- Each individual and each community will be healthy. 

• Safety- Each individual and each community will be safe. 

• Protection- Each individual who is vulnerable will be protected. 

• Quality of Life- Each individual in need will be supported to obtain the highest possible quality 

of life. 

• Public Trust- Strong management practices will be used to ensure quality and efficiency. 

Developmental Disabilities Administration I DSHS •• 
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DDA has the following success metrics in support of the DSHS Goals listed below: 

Health: 

• Improve health and daily living support for individuals. 

Safety: 

• Improve safety and permanency of individuals who are at risk of institutionalization. 

• Ensure that individuals enrolled in the Community Protection Program are supported to achieve 

their required treatment goals. 

Protection: 

• Transparency in providing services and supports. 

• Equip clients, families, and providers with information to support health and safety of 

individuals. 

Quality of Life: 

• Increase the effectiveness of community residential programs to support individuals to have 

quality lives. 

• Increase opportunities for individuals who are institutionalized to have the option to move to 

the community and be supported as needed. 

• Establish a Community of Practice to look at the needs of families and individuals through their 

lifespan and begin efforts to move the system towards proactively meeting needs. 

• Increase the number of clients employed. 

• Provide individuals with in-home supports to enable them to remain in their communities. 

Public Trust: 

• Transparency in providing services and supports. 

• Fiscal stewardship of programs and activities. 

• Effective communication with stakeholders. 

Below are the details of our Strategic Plan to meet our Strategic Objectives. Each Strategic Objective is 

discussed under its larger DSHS goal area. Each Strategic Objective includes a statement of its 

importance, quantified success measures, a timeline and, most importantly, an Action Plan. DDA 

Strategic Objectives are monitored and reported quarterly at 

http://www.dshs.wa.gov/ppa/strategic.shtml. Each DDA Action Plan is also updated quarterly. 

Strategic Objectives, Importance, Success Measures and Action Plans 

DSHS Goal1: Health- Each individual and each community will be healthy. 

Strategic Objective 1.1: Identify individual health and welfare needs in a timely manner in order to 

support individuals to have healthy and active lives. 

Importance: Identify individual health and welfare needs in a timely manner. 

Developmental Disabilities Administration I DSHS • 
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Success Measure: On-time completion of initial assessments and annual reassessments will increase 

from an average 85.7 percent in June 2013 to 99 percent by July 2014. 

Action Plan: 

• Case Resource Managers will complete initial assessments within 30 days and annual 

reassessments for Waiver, State-Plan Personal Care and State-Only Funded Services before the 

client's Individual Support Plan (ISP) ends. 

• DDA Field Services Administrators will monitor assessment timeliness of case resource managers 

on a monthly basis and work with regional supervisors to resolve issues and prioritize workload 

assignments. 

• DDA management team will track assessment timeliness on quarterly basis to ensure 

compliance with policy expectations governing completion of assessments. 

• Regional Administrators will continue recruitment efforts to fill case management vacancies 

when they occur. 

See analysis and plan at: DDA Action Plan 1.1 -Identify individual health and welfare needs 

Percent of initial assessments and annual reassessments completed on-time for 

Individuals receiving Waiver, State-Plan Personal Care and State-Only funded services 

Statewide 

I ' CL u I;; .. ., 
"' c ::!! .... ... 

0 ... 

Analysis I Status: 

• DDA central office has established data collection methods and has provided regional 

management team with data reports to identify overdue assessments and reassessments. 

• DDA hired 14 Case Resource Managers to fill vacant positions during the third quarter of 2013. 

• DDA hired 16 Case Resource Managers to support expansion of Individual and Family Services 

and Basic Plus waiver programs during the fourth quarter of 2013. 

• Recruitment efforts will continue to fill vacancies as they occur. 

Developmental Disabilities Administration I DSHS • 
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Strategic Objective 1.2: Identify individual health and welfare needs of children in a timely manner in 

order to support children to have healthy and active lives. 

Importance: Identify children's health and welfare needs in a timely manner. 

Success Measure: Timeliness of required planning and monitoring for children receiving Voluntary 

Placement Services and Children's Intensive Behavior Support will increase from 94.6 percent to 95 

percent by July 2015. 

Action Plan: 

• Case Resource Managers will complete required quarterly planning and monitoring meetings to 

review and evaluate the effectiveness of services and supports. 

• Case Resource Managers will review and update CARE systems and support plans to address 

identified support needs. 

• Voluntary Placement and Children's Intensive Behavior Support Program Managers will conduct 

monthly monitoring to track progress of meeting required planning and monitoring 

requirements. 

• DDA management team will track timeliness on quarterly basis to ensure compliance with policy 

expectations governing required planning and monitoring. 

• Regional Administrators will continue recruitment efforts to fill case management vacancies 

when they occur. 

See analysis and plan at: DDA Action Plan 1.2 -Identify individual health and welfare needs 

(children) 

Percent of required quarterly monitoring and planning completed for clients receiving 

Voluntary Placement or Children's Intensive In-home Behavior Support Services 

1m 

Developmental Disabilities Administration I DSHS •• 
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Analysis I Status: 

• DDA developed a new report to provide managers and supervisors with additional detail for 

monitoring timeliness of visits for Voluntary Placement and Children's Intensive In-home 

Behavior Support Services. Regional staff have received training on how to use the report to 

track their work. 

• Goal target of required monitoring achieved during the fourth quarter of 2013. DDA will 
continue to track and assist supervisors in monitoring activity of case resource managers in 
meeting this goal standard. 

DSHS Goal 2: Safety- Each individual and community will be safe. 

Strategic Objective 2.1: Improve safety and successful long-term placement of individuals who are at 

risk of institutionalization in state hospitals. 

Importance: Individuals should be able to live safely in environments common to other citizens, with 

reasonable supports offered to protect their safety while promoting community inclusion. 

Success Measure: Establish baseline data for admission and recidivism rates for DDA clients at state 

hospitals. 

Action Plan: 

• Analyze data collected regarding recidivism; 

• Work with Research Data and Analysis team to develop Core Metric charts to track recidivism 

rate of DDA clients at state hospitals; 

• DDA Mental Health program manager will work with mental health and state hospital team 

members to develop an A-3 to identify breakdown the problem, Identify root causes, develop 

countermeasures, targets and action plan. 

Analysis I Status: 

• Data has been collected regarding recidivism rates of DDA clients at state hospitals; 

• DDA Mental health program manager will work with mental health and state hospital team 

members to identify root causes of recidivism and possible countermeasures to reduce 

recidivism. 

Strategic Objective 2.2: Ensure that individuals enrolled in the Community Protection Program are 

supported to achieve their required treatment goals. 

Importance: Supporting an individual to achieve their identified treatment goals is critical to helping 

them remain in their community and decrease incidences of involvement with 

crisis services, i.e. law enforcement and/or psychiatric hospitalization. Proper 

supports afford individuals with a history of challenging behaviors opportunities 

to grow and develop and in turn decrease the need for crisis services. 

Success Measure: Timeliness of required quarterly treatment meetings will 

increase from 94.6 percent in June 2013 to 96 percent by July 2015. 

Developmental Disabilities Administration I DSHS •• 
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Action Plan: 

• Case resource managers will complete required quarterly planning and monitoring meetings to 

ensure required therapies are in place to support individuals. 

• Case resource managers will review and update CARE system and support plans to address 

identified support needs. 

• The DDA Community Protection Program Manager will conduct monthly monitoring to track 

progress of meeting required planning and monitoring requirements. 

• DDA management team will track timeliness on quarterly basis to ensure compliance with policy 

expectations governing required planning and monitoring. 

• Regional Administrators will continue recruitment efforts to fill case management vacancies 

when they occur. 

See analysis and plan at: DDA Action Plan 2.2- Ensure individuals are supported 

Percent of required quarterly monitoring and planning completed for clients enrolled 

In the Developmental Disabilities Administration's Community Protection Program 
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Analysis/ Status: 

• The upward trend in the fourth quarter of 2013 for completion of monitoring responsibilities is 

related to improvements documenting required visits in tracking database. 

• Enhancements to provide additional detail on tracking reports to monitor timeliness of visits for 

individuals enrolled in the Community Protection Program completed in March 2014. 

• Goal target of required monitoring was achieved during the fourth quarter of 2013. DDA will 

continue to track to assist supervisors in monitoring activity of case resource managers in 

meeting this goal standard. 

Developmental Disabilities Administration I DSHS •• 
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DSHS Goal 3: Protection- Each individual who is vulnerable will be protected. 

Strategic Objective 3.1: Develop a statewide Crisis Support system, including the supports and 

availability of the Residential Habilitation Centers that will provide needed interventions for individuals 

and families. 

Importance: Provide relevant and timely support for individuals and their families in times of crisis. 

Success Measure: Establish baseline data of Crisis Support system services accessed by DDA clients. 

Action Plan: 

• Analyze data collected regarding utilization of crisis/diversion services; 

• Work with Research Data Analysis team to develop Core Metric charts to track utilization of 

crisis/diversion services; 

• DDA Mental Health program manager will work with regional team members to develop an A-3 

to: identify/breakdown the problem, identify the root causes, develop countermeasures, targets 

and action plan to achieve strategic objective. 

Analysis I Status: 

• DDA is working with Research Data Analysis team to develop Core Metric to track and monitor 

data regarding this strategic objective; 

• DDA Mental Health Program Manager is working with regional team members to develop and 

complete A-3. 

Strategic Objective 3.2: Equip clients, families and providers with information to support health and 

safety of individuals. 

Importance: Provide time sensitive and critical information to families in all mediums so that they have 

the information they need to make critical decisions. 

Success Measure: 100 percent of "Alerts" or "Pod" casts are posted when an issue is identified. 

Action Plan: 

• The DDA Residential Provider Training Manager will provide" Alerts" through provider networks, 

social media and DDA internet. 

• DDA will partner with the Developmental Disabilities Council and Provider Networks to 

distribute alerts. 

Analysis/Status: 

• The following "alerts" or "Pod" casts were provided in partnership with the Developmental 

Disabilities Council on the Informing Families Building Trust and Provider Networks. 

1. Ready ... Set ... Know: What to Expect and How to Respond to Changes in Medicaid {May 

2012); 

2. Assistive Technology (June 2013); 

Developmental Disabilities Administration I DSHS • 11 
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3. Transition Checklist (October 2013); 

4. Transition Planning 101 (October 2013) 

• DDA will continue to provide alerts and pod cast but will be eliminating this as a success 

measure in future versions of DDA's strategic plan since alerts and pod casts are periodic in 

response to issues that arise. 

• DDA is working on developing a new strategic objective and success measure to track DDA's 

progress in following up on allegations of abuse and neglect. 

DSHS Goal4: Quality of Life- Those in need will be supported to attain the 

highest possible quality of life. 

Strategic Objective 4.1: Increase access to home and community-based 

services. 

Importance: The federal government, Washington State government, 

individuals with disabilities and their families and stakeholders recognize the 

need to offer services and resources to individuals in ways that meet needs and promote activities, 

routines and relationships common to most citizens. This includes being able to live in integrated 

settings, in their own communities rather than in institutions. 

Success Measure: Increase the percentage of clients with developmental disabilities served in home and 

community-based settings from 96.2 percent to 96.7 percent by June 30, 2015. 

Action Plan: 

• The DDA Waiver committee will review waiver enrollment requests and within available funding 

will prioritize approvals for individuals who need home and community based services to 

prevent out-of-home or institutional placement. 

• The DDA Waiver committee will approve long-term funding to transition-age individuals who are 

currently financially and functionally eligible for personal care and want employment support. 

• The Roads to Community Living (RCL) team will work with staff in the regions and at institutions 

to offer individuals in institutions the opportunity to receive transition supports if they are 

interested in moving from an institution into an integrated community residential setting. 

• The DDA Individual and Family Services (IFS) program manager will work with regional DDA staff 

to have 2,500 individuals enrolled onto the IFS program by June 30, 2015. 

DDA will conduct monthly monitoring of caseload counts for institutions and community-based 

settings to track progress on increasing the number of clients served in in-home and community

based settings. 

Developmental Disabilities Administration I DSHS • 
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See analysis and plan at: DDA Action Plan 4.1 -Increase access to Home & Communitv-based 

services 
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• 35 individuals have accessed RCL funding to move out of an institution to a community based 

setting. 

• 440 individuals were enrolled onto the Basic Plus waiver. 

• 646 individuals have been enrolled onto the IFS program to access family support services. 

Strategic Objective 4.2: Increase the effectiveness of community residential programs to support 

individuals to have quality lives. 

Importance: Habilitation services improve quality of life. All individuals continue to grow and develop, 

and those with developmental disabilities need additional supports in order to continue to make 

progress in their lives. 

Success Measure: By July 2015, 100 percent of Individual Instruction and Support Plans for individuals 

receiving supported living services will show evidence of habilitation goal implementation. 

Action Plan: 

• DDA Quality Assurance Office Chief will hire staff to monitor quality of life issues. 

• DDA Quality Assurance Office Chief, in collaboration with interested 

parties, will develop a monitoring tool and plan for implementation. 

• DDA staff assigned to monitor supported living programs will develop a 

process governing corrective action plan for residential agency findings. 

• The DDA residential Social and Health Program Consultant will conduct 

reviews of Individual Instruction and Support Plans for implementation 

evidence of supports for habilitation goals. 

Developmental Disabilities Administration I DSHS •• 
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• Regional DDA residential specialists will monitor supported living agencies to verify client 

habilitation activities occur. 

Analysis/Status: 

• A Social and Health Program Consultant was hired on July 16, 2013 to monitor quality of life 

issues. 

• The DDA Quality Assurance Office Chief, in collaboration with Regional staff and providers, has 

developed a monitoring tool and plan for implementation of monitoring. 

• All three Regional Residential Specialists are hired and receiving training. 

• A pilot project has begun to test the assumptions about gathering accurate information on liSP 

quality. 

• The three Residential Specialists will be reporting directly to Central Office as of July 1, 2014. 

Strategic Objective 4.3: Increase opportunities for individuals who are institutionalized to have the 

option to move to the community and be supported as needed. 

Importance: This measure reflects the response to consumer preferences for home and community

based care. It is also an indicator of efficiency, since community care is the least expensive. 

Success Measure: Clients moving from Residential Habilitation Centers, state hospitals, nursing homes 

and Children's long-Term Inpatient Program placements annually will increase by 25 percent by July 

2015. 

Action Plan: 

• The Roads to Community Living (RCl) team will work with staff in the regions and at institutions 

to make full use of opportunities provided by the Roads to Community Living (Money Follows 

the Person) federal grant. 

• The RCl team will implement strategies to further educate those who have lived long-term at an 

RHC and encourage full exploration of community options. 

• RCl team members will continue to develop and oversee projects and trainings that increase the 

ability of the community to provide necessary supports. 

Analysis/Status: 

• The RCl team continues to meet weekly with regional staff to discuss client needs and strategies 

for providing supports needed for individuals interested in moving to the community. 

• The RCl team hosted a day-long event at two RHCs, for RHC clients, families and staff which 

included presentations and discussions about building on partnerships and implementing 

transition supports that have helped individuals move from state operated institutions to homes 

in the community. 

• The RCl team has contracted with a "Family Mentor'' to provide one-on-one consultation and 

supports to families considering moving their family member to the community. 

Developmental Disabilities Administration I DSHS •• 
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Period 1/1/13to 7/1/2013to 1/1/2014to 

6/30/13 12/31/2013 3/31/14 

Total number of active clients enrolled 49 68 81 

on RCL grant 

Number of clients enrolled on RCL grant 6 17 18 
who moved from an Institutional setting 

to community based setting 

Total number of clients receiving RCL 35 27 41 

services in the community. 

Total Number of clients who are - 6 16 
receiving RCL transition supports in an 

institution. 

Strategic Objective 4.4: Establish a Community of Practice to look at the needs of families and 

individuals through their life span and begin efforts to move the system towards proactively meeting 

needs. 

Importance: Individuals prefer home and community-based care. Participation in this grant recognizes 

the importance of the family's role and support of individuals living in their home. 

Success Measure: Establish a Stakeholder Committee and develop a five-year action plan by December 

2014. 

Action Plan: 

• Under the leadership of the DDA Deputy Assistant Secretary, partner with the Developmental 

Disabilities Council (DDC) to develop a Community of Practice as part of a five-year national 

grant (five states were chosen to participate). 

• The Core committee of DDA and DDC staff will establish a statewide steering committee of 

stakeholders. 

• The Core committee will host a statewide "Kick-off' event to explore, inquire and identify 

purposes, goals and visions for supporting individuals and families living in the community. 

• The Steering Committee, under the direction of the Core committee will develop a five-year plan 

of action. 
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Analysis/Status: 

• DDA, working with the Developmental Disabilities Council successfully received a federal grant 

to become part of a five-year project entitled "Communities of Practice," focused on the needs 

of families and their children with developmental disabilities and how to better serve them 

(June 2013). 

• A Core Committee was formed, with both the DOC and DDA leadership participating (July 2013). 

• A Statewide Stakeholder Committee was convened in September 2013 to plan a "Kick Off' Event 

in November 2014. 

Strategic Objective 4.5: Increase the number of clients employed. 

Importance: Earning a wage is one of the most self-affirming and cost-beneficial achievements for a 

person with a developmental disability. Employment support continues to be a service emphasis and 

continuing the investment in increasing access to employment allows individuals to fully participate as 

contributing members of society. 

Success Measure: Increase the percentage of working age adults with developmental disabilities in DD 

employment and day programs who are employed from 64 percent to 66 percent by July 2015. 

Action Plan: 

• The DDA Employment Program Manager will provide each county with goal targets to increase 

the number of individuals who are employed and earning a wage. 

• The DDA Employment Program Manager will monitor and provide reports on a monthly basis 

regarding employment and expenditure activity to DDA Executive Management Team and 

counties. 

• The DDA Waiver Committee will approve long-term waiver funding to transition students who 

are currently financially and functionally eligible for personal care and want employment 

support. 
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See analysis and plan at: DDA Action Plan 4.5 -Increase number of clients emploved 

Percent of working-age adults with developmental disabilities In day programs 
who are employed 
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Analysis/Status: Between July 1, 2013 and March 31, 2014: 

• 427 waiver enrollment requests were for individuals seeking long-term employment supports. 

Of the 427: 

o 347 individuals are transition-age; 

o 54 individuals exited Department of Vocational Rehabilitation with a job; 

o 198 individuals are receiving supported employment services; 

o 58 individuals are earning a wage; and 

o 52 individuals are earning minimum wage or better. 

Strategic Objective 4.6: Provide individuals with in-home supports to enable 

them to remain in their communities. 

Importance: In-home services support individuals to remain safely in their own 

homes by providing resources to assist them in meeting their health and 

welfare needs. 

Success Measure 1: Increase capacity of the Basic Plus waiver to support 7,380 

individuals in July 2013 to 8,114 individuals by June 2015. 
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Action Plan: 

• Case Managers will prioritize doing assessments and making waiver enrollment requests for 

transition-age individuals who are currently financially and functionally eligible for personal care 

and want employment support. 

• The Employment Program Manager will work with County Coordinators to support individuals of 

transition age to receive long-term funding to support employment goals. 

• The Waiver Program Manager will use attrition capacity to provide supports to individuals who 

are in crisis and at risk for out of home placement. 

Number of clients enrolled on the Basic Plus waiver 
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Analysis/Status: Between July 1, 2013 and March 31, 2014: 

v 

"' 0 

• 469 waiver enrollment requests were approved for individuals requesting services on the Basic 

Plus waiver. 

o 79 were for children under the age of 18; 

o 17 were for individuals between the ages of 18 through 20; and 

o 373 were for individuals over the age of 21. 

o 286 of the 373 waiver enrollment requests for individuals over the age of 21 were for 

individuals seeking long-term employment supports. 

Note: After a waiver enrollment request is approved, individuals must have their financial and SSI 

disability eligibility determined before they can be enrolled onto the waiver. 

Success Measure 2: Individuals enrolled in Individual and Family Services (IFS) program and SSP in lieu of 

IFS will increase from 1,150 to 3,500 by July 2015. 

Action Plan: 

• Regional Administrator will recruit case managers to support legislatively funded expansion of 

the IFS program. 
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• The Individual and Family Services (IFS) Program Manager and regional coordinators will 

manage the current wait list and prioritize individuals not receiving any DDA paid services for 

access to the IFS program. 

• RegionaiiFS coordinators will provide case managers with the names of clients who should be 

contacted for an assessment. 

• Case resource managers will schedule an assessment to determine client's eligibility for the IFS 

program. 

• Case resource managers will enroll clients into the IFS program who meet the IFS eligibility 

requirements. 

Number of individuals enrolled on the DDA Individual and Family Services (IFS) 

and State Supplementary Payment (SSP) in lieu of IFS programs by Quarter 
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Analysis/Status: Between July 1, 2013 and March 31, 2014: 

• 394 individuals have been enrolled onto the IFS program; and 

• 490 individuals have chosen to receive SSP in lieu of IFS 

DSH~ Goal 5: Public Trust- Use of strong management practices that ensure quality and leverage all 

resources. 

Strategic Objective 5.1: Transparency in providing services and supports in order to use data to support 

or change services administered by the DDA. 

Importance: Not all services administered by DDA are entitlements. This limits the amount of available 

funding to serve individuals with developmental disabilities. Monitoring service utilization trends will 

assist DDA to develop models to identify and meet future service needs. 

Success Measure: Complete annual DDA Caseload and Cost Data report by November 2013. 

Action Plan: 
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• The DDA Office Chief of Policy and Program Development will utilize data systems to monitor 

and inform the Administration and stakeholders of the status of caseload activities and costs. 

• The Office Chief of Policy and Program Development will provide the DDA Caseload and Cost 

Data Report to: DDA Regional Administrators, The Arc of Washington, the Dev~lopmental 

Disabilities Council and liaisons at the Office of Financial Management (OFM) and Washington 

State Legislature for use in regional legislative forums. 

• The DDA Research Director will work with the Human Services Research Institute (HRSI) to 

analyze 10 years of historical data from the National Core Indicators (NCI) surveys and develop a 

report on trends and patterns. 

• The DDA Executive Management Team will review information and 

data from the DDA Caseload and Cost Report and NCI survey reports 

to inform decisions about future enhancements to current service 

models. 

Analysis/Status: 

• The DDA Caseload and Cost report was completed and distributed to 

all parties on October 31, 2013. 

• The 10-year report on historical responses to the NCI is complete. 

Currently working with publications to have report printed. 

Strategic Objective 5.2: Fiscal stewardship of programs and activities. 

Importance: Eliminate unnecessary processes and products not required by 

our clients; monitor service utilization trends to identify future efficiencies; and increase fiscal 

responsibility. 

Success Measure 1: Complete one continuous improvement activity each quarter. 

Action Plan: 

• DDA staff will be provided training on the "Lean process" and will work on process improvement 

activities to eliminate unnecessary work processes and promote efficiencies. 

• The Performance and Accountability program manager will implement at least one "Lean" 

activity per quarter. 

Analysis/Status: 

Continuous Improvement Activities completed: 

• "Improve Planned Action Notice process and format" Lean project was completed in the third 

quarter of 2013. 

• "Streamline enrollment and monitoring processes for Medically Intensive Children's Program 

(MICP)" was completed in the third quarter of 2013. 

• "Increasing Community Access" A3 completed in the fourth quarter of 2014. 

• "Increasing Employment of Adults" and "Assessment Timeliness" A3s completed in the first 

quarter of 2014. 
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Success Measure 2: Expenditures reflect full utilization of budget allocation for program services. 

Action Plan: 

• Management Services Division will conduct a monthly fiscal review of each budget category with 

DDA Executive Staff and Regional Management. 

• The DDA Employment Program Manager will conduct monthly monitoring of county 

expenditures. 

• The DDA Residential Program Manager will conduct monthly monitoring of residential expenses 

with Regional Administrators and Resource Administrators. 

• Any deviations from projected expenditures will be brought to the attention of the Deputy 

Assistant Secretary for action. 

Analysis/Status: 

• Monthly fiscal reviews were held and current expenditures are under budget. 

• The Employment Program Manager monitored county expenditures each month and set up 

target goals for counties to achieve to ensure available funds are used to meet the needs of 

individuals receiving employment and day program services. 

• The Residential Program Manager met monthly with regional personnel and review utilization 

trends and barriers to accessing services. 

• The Office Chief of Policy and Program reported to the Assistant Secretary and Deputy Assistant 

Secretary on those areas deviating from expectations and developed strategies to promote 

compliance. 

Success Measure 3: Ensure appropriate services are provided for every approved provider payment as 

required by cost report policy for supported living contractors. 

Action Plan: 

• The Residential Program Manager and Management Services Division will develop a more 

robust electronic residential cost report to ensure cost reporting policy requirements are met. 

• The Office of Quality Programs and Stakeholder Involvement will establish a two-year project 

position to audit community residential contractors to ensure client service hours purchased are 

reconciled with payroll records. 

• The Residential Program Manager, working with regional staff and Management Services 

Division, will implement an electronic rate worksheet to reduce payment errors and bring 

efficiencies to the program. 

Analysis/Status: 

• DDA made changes to Policy 6.04 to add standards for calendar year 2014 cost reporting. 

Additional schedules were also added to the cost report to provide additional details on 

payments. The revised policy went into effect on July 1, 2013. 

• The electronic worksheet was developed and implemented on July 1, 2013. 

• DDA hired a staff person in September 2013 to ensure supported living contractors are meeting 

financial reporting requirements in accordance with DDA policy. 
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• All DDA regions have transitioned work processes to use the new electronic worksheet for 

adults receiving supported living services. 

• The DDA Residential Program Manager continues to review outcomes and is making 

recommendation to refine the electronic rate worksheet. 

Strategic Objective 5.3: Effective communication with stakeholders. 

Importance: Continue open dialog to understand and provide relevant services for individuals and 

families. 

Success Measure 1: Increase the distribution of quarterly newsletters to clients on the "No Paid 

Services" caseload of DDA from two to four times a year by July 2015, through a partnership with the 

Developmental Disabilities Council. 

Action Plan: 

• The Office of Quality Programs and Stakeholder Involvement will contract with the 

Developmental Disabilities Council to provide four newsletters a year to individuals on the "No 

Paid Services" caseload about DDA services and supports as well as community resources. 

• The Office Chief for Quality Programs and Stakeholder Involvement partners with the DOC to 

decide what topics will be in each newsletter. 

Analysis/Status: 

• The Stakeholder committee has identified three goals for the five-year project. Plans are being 

made to implement those goals; 

o A folder of resources helpful for families has been developed and is being distributed 

widely to families and organizations. 2,000 have already been distributed with plans for 

another 25,000 to be shared in progress. 

Success Measure 2: 100 percent of DSHS Policy 7.01 American Indian Policy plans is completed/updated 

annually. 

Action Plan: 

• The Regional Administrators will is in process of updating annual plans in compliance with DSHS 

Policy 7.01 by due date. 

• The Tribal Liaison for Management will participate in meetings four times a year to continue 

open dialog with stakeholders in order to gather feedback and suggestions. 

Analysis/Status: 

• Tribal Liaison Program Manager attends monthly I PAC meetings. Attended January and February 

2014 meetings. 

• Tribal Liaison attended a tribal meeting with HCS/ AAA on September 11, 2013. 

• Tribal Liaison attended a Tribal health fair on October 23, 2013. 

Success Measure 3: By July 2015, 100 percent of all new Case Resource Managers will complete Tribal 

Cultural Relevance and Awareness Training as a part of their academy curriculum. 
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Action Plan: 

• Tribal Liaison Program Manager is working in partnership with the Office of Indian Policy (OIP) 

and the Tribes to Develop Tribal Cultural Relevance and Awareness training. 

• Training will be integrated into DDA Core Academy Curriculum by June 2015. In June 2014, the 

OIP will give the first overview of Government to Government training to new case managers. 

• Loni Grenninger of OIP is presenting in April to all HQ staff an overview of the 7.01 training. 

• Tribal Liaison worked with ADS IPAC subcommittee and created a DDA plan to improve the 

visibility of DDA services to all Tribes. DDA representative to visit Tribal lands in their respective 

regional area at least once annually. To commence in April 2014. 

Analysis/Status: 

• OIP created curriculum for the short-term and is working jointly with regional OIP staff to 

create a curriculum inclusive of a statewide desktop manual reflecting the history and 

unique culture of all recognized Tribes in Washington State. 
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Activity Inventory (AI) Indirect Cost Allocation Approach 
Department of Social and Health Services 

Developmental Disabilities Administration - Program 040 
2015-17 POLICY LEVEL 

BDS Version A1 

FY 16 FY17 
Percent Percent 

AI Allocation Indirect Allocation 
Code AI Title FTE Funding Received Allocated FTE Funding Received 

0028 Employment and Day Programs 75,400,000 78,919,000 
D034 Family Support Program for DD Clients 5,383,000 5,383,000 
D036 Field Services 687.7 62,418,000 26.17% 418,197 722.3 66,257,000 26.17% 
0070 Other Community Programs 33,632,000 34,052,000 
0074 Personal Care 5.1 321,946,000 8.5 336,706,000 
0076 Professional Services 9,290,000 9,248,000 
0079 Program Support 27.7 6,237,000 1.50% 23,970 25.7 5,911,000 1.50% 
0086 Residential Habilitation 2,195.1 185,520,000 63.14% 1,008,977 2,205.4 184,123,000 63.14% 
0087 Residential Program 438,320,000 452,234,000 
0095 State Operated Living Alternatives 382.5 24,573,000 9.19% 146,856 382.5 24,517,000 9.19% 
0107 Community Crisis Stabilization Services 23.0 1 915 000 23.0 1,944 000 

TOTAL 3,321.1 1 '164,634,000 100.00% 1 598 000 3,367.4 1199,294,000 100.00% 

Indirect Costs to be prorated across Activities 1,598,000 

Allocation Method Description: 
Total indirect costs were allocated to activities based on the total dollars budgeted for each activity. 

Description of how the Indirect Amount was determined: 
Indirect was determined by using the following program indexes: employee recognition, HRMS, terminal leave and budgeted and executive projections. 

2015-17 

Indirect 
Allocated Total Allocated 

418,197 836,394 

23,970 47,940 
1,008,977 2,017,954 

146,856 293,712 

1 598 000 3,196,000 

1,598,000 3,196,000 
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DSHS BDS Reporting Fonn B9 Detail 

C:\DSHSBDS\revenuedetail.rpt 

Budget Period: 2015-17 

Version: D1 040 2015-17 Fina12-YR LEG Budget 

Agency Level 

CODES 

FUND I SOURCE SOURCE TITLE 

001-C I 0393 I Depart of Health & Human Serv 

001-C I 778 I Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) - 19T A 

001-C I 778 1 Title XIX Assistance (100%)- 19TB 

001-C I 778 I TXIX Assistance (75%)- 19TC 

001-C I 778 I Title XIX Admin (75%)- 19UG 

001-C I 778 I Title XIX Admin (50%)- 19UL 

Subtotal Subsource 778 

Subtotal Source 0393 

001 0409 Interest Income 

001 I 0409 
State & Mise Revenue 

Subtotal Source 0409 

001 I 0416 I Sale of Property- Other 

001 I 0416 I State & Mise Revenue 

Subtotal Source 0416 

001 I 0486 I Recov of Prior Exp Authority Exp 

0486 I State & Mise Revenue 

State of Washington 

Department of Social and Health Services 

Agency Revenue Details 

CURRENT BIENNIUM 

FY2014 FY2015 FY 2016 

449,435,512 471.so2.o12 1 s22,1o8.s12 1 

(8,000) (77,000) 1 331,ooo 1 

131,000 

835,000 835,000 835,000 

36,396,488 40,084,988 36,381,488 

486,659,000 512,345,000 560,387,000 

486,659,000 512,345,000 560,387,000 

I I I 12,000 

I I I 12,000 

I I I 13,000 

I I I 13,000 

I I I 79,000 I 

Hide DP Detail 

Supporting and Non Supporting Revenue 

ENSUING BIENNIUM 

FY 2017 FY 2016 FY2017 

s3s,11s.o12 1 s31,685,512 1 544,540,012 

262,ooo 1 331,ooo 1 262,000 

268,000 131,000 268,000 

835,000 835,000 835,000 

39,939,988 36,504,488 40,056,988 

577,020,000 569,487,000 585,962,000 

577,020,000 569,487,000 585,962,000 

12,000 12,000 12,000 

12,000 12,000 12,000 

13,000 13,000 13,000 

13,000 13,000 13,000 

79,000 I 79,ooo I 79,000 
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DSHS BDS Reporting Form B9 Detail 

C:\DSHSBDS\revenuedetail.rpt 

Budget Period: 2015-17 

Version: D1 040 2015-17 Finai2-YR LEG Budget 

Agency Level 

CODES 

FUND I SOURCE SOURCE TITLE 

Subtotal Source 0486 

001-7 I 0541 Contributions and Grants 

1-7 000 
7 

Subtotal Source 0541 

Total Fund 001 

GRAND TOTAL 

State of Washington 

Department of Social and Health Services 

Agency Revenue Details 

CURRENT BIENNIUM 

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 

79,000 

11,790,000 11,786,000 11,789,000 

11,790,000 11,786,000 11,789,000 

498,449,000 524,131,000 572,280,000 

498,449,000 524,131,000 572,280,000 

Hide DP Detail 

Supporting and Non Supporting Revenue 

ENSUING BIENNIUM 

FY 2017 FY 2016 FY2017 

79,000 79,000 79,000 

11,786,000 11,908,000 11,897,000 

11,786,000 11,908,000 11,897,000 

588,910,000 581,499,000 597,963,000 

588,910,000 581,499,000 597,963,000 
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Code Title 
AGENCY~--~3~0~0~-0~4~0 ____ ~D~S~HS~D~ev~e~loLpm~en~~~~~D~is~a~bi~lit~ie~s~A~dm~in~i~~~~t~io~n~ 

2015-17 Federal Funding Estimates Summary 

CFDA Federal Fiscal Year State Fiscal Year 

Disabilities Administration 

Health & Human Svc 
93.778 

93.778 

93.778 

93.778 

93.778 

* Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Revised: June 2014 
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(Chapter 32. Laws of 2013) requires that designated agencies submit additional information related to receipt of federal funds. These requirements include: 

a) Report the aggregate value of federal receipts the agency estimated for the ensuing biennium, 
b) Develop plans for operating the designated state agency if there is a reduction of: 

i. Five percent or more in the federal receipts that the agency receives; and 
ii. Twenty-five percent or more in the federal receipts that the designated state agency receives. 

Instructions for Item F 
Provide the probability that the grant will be subject to a reduction. 

From 1: Not likely; Congress has authorized the act that provides for the fundin\11 for the 2015-17 biennium 

To 5: All indications are the grant will be reduced, eliminated, or terminated 

Instructions for Item G: 
Provide the following actions agencies will take if grant is reduced during the 

1. Reduce administrative expenditures 

2. Reduce pass-through funding to grant recipients 

3. Lay off state employees 

4. Reduce program, client services and/or eligibility 

5. End the program 

A B c 0 

Code 

Agencies subject to this requirement: 

• Department of Social and Health Services 
• Department of Health 
• The Health Care Authority 
• Department of Commerce 
• Department-of Ecology 
• Department of Fish and Wildlife 
• Department of Early Learning 
• Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction 
./ For each school district within the state. 

AGENCY ~-----------b--------------------------------------~~----~~----------------------------------------------------~ 

:CFDANO.* Aaenc· 

Federal Agency Name 
##### 

PROPOSED 2015-17 Federal Funding Estimates Sum 

A) Federal 
Fiscal Year 

C) Federal 
Funds%of 

B) State Fiscal Agency Budget 
Year for State FY 

D) Federal Grant E) Federal Grant 
P~ons P~ons 
Under a 6% Under a 26% 

Reduction from Reduction from 
FY2016 FY2016 

............................... l 

.... ···-··- ,Comment 
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Health & Human Svc 
93.778 

Code 

AGENCY I 300-040 I Ui2ni2 ..,.YIIIupm•nw.• ..,._UIIRHta MUIHIHIMfiHIUH I 

PROPOSED 2015-17 Federal Funding Estimates Summary for SSB 5804 

D) Federal Grant 
Projections 
Under aS% 

E) Federal Grant 
Projections 
Under a 26% I F) Probability 

Reduction from Will be Su 
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Code Title 

I AGENCY 300 Department of Social & Health Services 

I PROGRAM Developmental Disabilities Administration - 040 

NON-BUDGETED LOCAL FUND SUMMARY 

DATE: 9-10-2014 

FUND 
CODE FUND NAME DESCRIPTION AUTHORITY 

Combines the funds held by each institution operated by the Department. 
651 Institutional Resident's Deposit Account The fund holds individual client deoosits for their personal use. RCW 43.88.195 

Local clearing fund administered by each agency. It accounts for monies 
lntstitutional Clearing and Transmittal received that need to be transferred to the state treasury such as interest 

752 Account on bank accounts, medical insurance reimbursements, etc. RCW 43.88.195 

A roll-up of institutional local funds maintained by the Department of Social 
and Health Services, Corrections, Veterans Affairs, the School for the 

Institutional Welfare and Betterment Blind, and the Center for Childhood Deafness and Hearing Loss. Used for 
800 Account various inmate, client, oatient welfare, and betterment activities. RCW 43.88.195 
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c c~cl~- Tnie-- 1 
IAGENCY I 300~04-o - -[Fircrest I 

Date: 9-10-2014 

6/30/15 2015-17 2015-17 2015-17 
FUND 7/1/13 FUND ESTIMATED ESTIMATE ESTIMATED ESTIMATED 
CODE FUND NAME BALANCE"' FUND BALANCE REVENUES EXPENDITURES FUND BALANCE 

651 Institutional Resident's Deposit Account $243,521 $228,248 $3,882,331 $3,882,331 $228,248' 

752 Institutional Clearing and Transmittal Account $0 $0 $3,637 $3,637 $0! 

800 Institutional Welfare and Betterment Account $689,687 $823,480 $163,365 $179,994 $806,851 

* This column must agree with the 6/30/13 CAFR balance. 
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I Code I TH~ I 
IAGENCY 300-040 Ranier 

Date: 9-10-2014 

6/30/15 2015-17 2015-17 2015-17 
FUND 7/1/13 FUND ESTIMATED ESTIMATE ESTIMATED ESTIMATED 
CODE FUND NAME BALANCE* FUND BALANCE REVENUES EXPENDITURES FUND BALANCE 

651 Institutional Resident's Deposit Account $617,071 $640,118 $6,971,983 $6,948,936 $663,165 

752 Institutional Clearing and Transmittal Account $0 $0 $3,637 $3,637 $0 

800 Institutional Welfare and Betterment Account $534,702 $559,492 $756,475 $731,685 $584,282 

* This column must agree with the 6/30/13 CAFR balance. 
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Code Title 

IAGENCY 300-040 Yakima Valley Nursing Facility 

Date: 9-10-2014 

6/30/15 2015-17 2015-17 2015-17 
FUND 7/1/13 FUND ESTIMATED ESTIMATE ESTIMATED ESTIMATED 
CODE FUND NAME BALANCE* FUND BALANCE REVENUES EXPENDITURES FUND BALANCE 

651 Institutional Resident's Deposit Account $112,847 $106,847 $816,000 $822,000 $100,847 

800 Institutional Welfare and Betterment Account $36,267 $39,767 $2,000 $1,500 $40,267 

* This column must agree with the 6/30/13 CAFR balance. 
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Code Title 

IAGENCY 300-040 Lakeland Village 

Date: 9-10-2014 
_,/3U/1D "U10•11 "U10·11 "U10·11 

FUND 7/1/13 FUND ESTIMATED ESTIMATE ESTIMATED ESTIMATED 
CODE FUND NAME BALANCE* FUND BALANCE REVENUES EXPENDITURES FUND BALANCE 

651 Institutional Resident's Deposit Account $254,137 $217,000 $4,149,522 $4,149,522 $217,000 

752 Institutional Clearing and Transmittal Account $0 $0 $10,444 $10,444 $0 

800 Institutional Welfare and Betterment Account $1,479,660 $1,431,342 $6,000 $80,000 $1,357,342 

* This column must agree with the 6/30/13 CAFR balance. 
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I Code I TH~ I 
IAGENCY 300-040 FMHC 

Date: 9-10-2014 
Ol,.,U/10 2015-17 2015-17 2015-17 

FUND 7/1/13 FUND ESTIMATED ESTIMATE ESTIMATED ESTIMATED 
CODE FUND NAME BALANCE* FUND BALANCE REVENUES EXPENDITURES FUND BALANCE 

800 Institutional Welfare and Betterment Account $150,464 $0 $0 $0 $0 

* This column must agree with the 6/30/13 CAFR balance. 




